ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ¥&25673—

Fzz ¢

WIRELESS SET CDN. No. 19, Mk. 1l
AND ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT

Identification List and Echelon Repair Schedule

NOTE:—This information is provisional and is supplied for guidance
pending the issue of more complete instructions. All errors of a
technical nature should be notified through the usual channels to
Command Headquarters. An overseas command will forward a con-
solidated report with comments direct to D.M.E. (E 5) Ottawa, with
a copy to the War Office (M.E. 10) and B.A.S. (E.M.E. 5) Washington.
A U.K. command will forward a consolidated report with comments
to the War Office (M.E. 10) for onward transmission to D.M.E. (E 5)
Ottawa, and B.A.S. (E.M.E. 5) Washington.

Compiled by

DIRECTORATE OF ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATIONS DESIGN
BRANCH OF THE MASTER GENERAL OF THE ORDNANCE

Published by

DIRECTORATE OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING
BRANCH OF THE MASTER GENERAL OF THE ORDNANCE
OTTAWA - CANADA

ISSUE 1 1 OCT. 1944

Overseas Distribution—Code No. 3
Canadian Distribution—Code No. 11






ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS FZ 256/3

(A.C. 1. 2031 of 1942)

PREFACE

1. This list has been prepared for the purpose of identifying any component Part or assembly
of Parts and to lay out the repairs, replacements and adjustments which are to be carried out by forma-
tions in the field. All concerned will use the designations given in this document when demanding Spare
Parts from Ordnance, or when referring in correspondence to any part of the equipment.

2. The Catalogue numbers quoted in this list will supersede any other Catalogue numbers that
may have been allotted previously.

3. When demanding Spare Parts the following particulars must be quoted:-
Catalogue number, Designation of Part and Designation of the Equipment for which the part
is required.
4. Alternatives quoted apply only to the equipments covered by this list and it must not be
assumed that they may apply to other equipments.
5. In the Echelon Repair detail no attempt has been made to cover exceptional circumstances.

A reasonable interpretation should enable such cases to be dealt with intelligently as they arise.

The following abbreviations are used to indicate the action to be taken by the formation shown
in the last four columns of each Illustration List:

R—Indicates items which can be REPAIRED, REPLACED or ADJUSTED
X—Items which can be REPLACED and ADJUSTED
A—Items which can be ADJUSTED.

Prefix E—Indicates action which may be taken in emergencies only, e.g., ER, EX or EA

6. All marginal signs are explained at the foot of the sheet upon which they appear. Abbreviations
used are explained in the appendix.

7. Repairs shcwn in the Repair Schedule under “Unit” are carried out by Unit personnel.
R Sigs. or RC Sigs. personnel may carry out repairs listed under “Unit” and ‘“l1st Echelon’.
REME or RCEME personnel may carry out repairs listed under “Unit”’, “l1st’, “2nd”, or ‘“4th
Echelon”.

8. To find any component Part, the Index (Page 172) must first be consulted to locate the illus-
tration of the Major Assembly (Installation Kit, Control Unit, Supply Unit, etc.) containing the Part.
This illustration is sectionalized and gives the Designation of the sub-assembly or group under which
the exploded-view showing the Part, is found.

9. Amendments will be issued in the form of Alteration Lists. When issued, the recipient will
mark against the item number of the affected item in the body of the list, the letter “A” (to denote
altered) and henceforth consult the Alteration List in respect of items so marked.

lssue 1, Oct 1, 1944 Page O.1
"~ Overseas Distribution—Code No. 3
Canadian Distribution—Code No. 11



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL

FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS
ADJUSTMENTS
/2]

[l =] =}

9t | 34 S

Re~Alignment & Adjustments F o g

O QO . Q .

PO ™ O 50

0 e C . P .

— M oM <~
I.F. re-alignment A A
B.F.0. adjustment (465 Kc/s) A A
"A" Set re-calibration A A
R.P. Circuit re-alignment A A
"A" Set Sender Drive re-adjustment A A
"B" Set re~calibration A A
Variometer R2CA Adjustment A A A
Relay Armature adjustment A A
Relay Contact adjustment A A A

Dynamotor:-

Cleaning Commutators A A A
Repairs to Comrmtators LR R

Page 0.2 Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS FZ 256/3
f"l"/’/i
% El 0" = )
oo S il
- o G o o
> 2 1“’-%
of - & (1]
.'"o g i _ |
i ( @® . @ L M
4 E (-
j 2, SR £t
| {0 9 B “
oe 8 © ® §:§ !
“ =3©@ ]S |2
’:J:\ S & =
|
!
- !
15 E é 1
I’III?;H” N '
"M
; S
.<
O O !
WIRELESS SET, CDN NO. 19, MK III
AND SUPPLY UNITS, NO. 2
Page 1

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

SET AND STANDARD KIT, W/S CDN. NO. 19, MK III
Page © Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



TELECOMMUNICATIONS
FZ 256/3

ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

Repair Schedule
Det. No. V.A.O.8S. ir.
No. DESIGNATION por Manutacturers G T Echelon
Illus. | Sect. Number Number Ref. Unit 1st | 2nd | 4th
SET AND STANDARD KIT, W/S CDN
NO. 19, MK III 71| ZA/CAN 1000 RCA 110070
1 ADAPTORS, "V", Laport...........(See Index) | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0702 PC 32106C~190
2 AERIAL BASES, No. 8, Mk I.......(See Index)| 1. | 21{ ZA 1763 PC 76387C
3 AERIAL BASES, NO« Geseeness-sssa{See Index) | 1 | 21| ZA 1764 PC 75525C
4 AERIALS, Noe Clecessecesss(See Index) | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0677 PC 76418C~191
5 AERTAL VARIOMETERS, Mk II.. .(See Index) | 1 | 21| 2A/CAN/BR 10214 | PC 75608C
6 COVERS, Waterproof, No. T6reeriieeeiinnnnne | 1| 21| 24 10412 PC 64778C
7 ANTENNAE RODS, SN i~ Sections No. c1, c2,
03.......... Ceecesserenaerretareanna 3 (Sele Index for numbers)
8 ANTENNAE RODS, G e Sections.eneseeereion | 1| 21| ZA 1771 PC 90767C
9 BREAST PLATES Microphone Hand,
HOw Clevesuvasneeesssansess(See Index) | 2 | 21| A/CAN 0705 RCA 110073
10 CARRIERS, Sets, No. 2le.evevvecernsoessenss | 1 (Sele Index for compgnent items)
11 CASES, Spare Parts, No. C1l (Filled).s.sesss 1 (See Index for othen items included in Case bes|
listed below)
12 KEY AND PLUG ASSEMBLIES, Cdn, WNo. 9,
TYDE 2uvvarnresrsnnnieesens(S06 Index) | 1 | 21 ZA/CAN 0715 RCA 110072-1
13 CASES, Spare Valves, No. Cl (Filled)eeseess 1 {Sqe below for contgnts)
14 CONNECTORS, Co=Axial, No. 10....(See Index) | 1 | 21| 2A 314 PC 76421
15 CONNECTORS, 12-Point, No. 23A...(See Index) | 1 | z1 ZA/CAN/BR 10540 | RCA 110076-501
16 COVERS, Protecting, Nos levesssesssssasa.as | 1 | 21|24 2950 PC 90795C
17 COVERS, Protecting, Noe 2¢ecvecs.. .l 1) z1|za 2951 PC 90781C
18 COVERS, Waterproof, Nos leseseeeeeaseaeaa.s | 1 | 21|24 2952 PC 90816C
19 HYDROMETERS, Sec. Cell, Portable
Cate, MK Toueevnenvnesnn...{See Index) | 1 | 22 | 2B/CAN 0641 RCA 114033~501
20 LAMPS, Operator, No. 6..........(See Index) | I | 21| 2zA 11521 RCA 110077-501
21 MICROPHONE & REGEIVERS HEADGEAR ASSEMBLIES .
No. 8, CdNescvnerrnansssoaa(See Tndex] 3]zl ZA/CAN/BR 17603 | RCA 110071-1
22 SATCHELS, Signal NOu Lesscovesesoaneesssas | 1121|286 PC 90107
R 11958-1
23 SUPPLY UNITS, NOu 2scevnvennn.. .{See Index) | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN/BR 10572 | RCA 101988-88
24 WIRELESS SETS Cdn. No. 19, Mk IITe.en.. ] 1| 21 ZA/CAN/BR 10579 | RCA 118295
WORKING INSTRUCTIONS w/5 Gan, Wo. 19,
M TTT0uunnnsnnncensonnnennoennnes ... | 1| 71| za/cax o710 RCA 113923-1
CASES, Spare Valves, No. Cluisesceesssecaasss | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0683 PC -76873C
VALVES, W/T, Type E 114B8ucrrvnsernveesvenns | 1 | 21|24 3055 PC 86187C
VALVES, W/T, Type EF 50.evunsensvennveereon | 1| 21 | 24 20035 PC 86097C
VALVES |, W/T, TYD6 6BBTarvsvvnvassvnneneeens | 1| 21| 2a/7A% 688G PC 86183C
VALVES, W/T, TYPE 6H6evvevvnrvnnevnnevnnsen | 1 | Z1 | ZA/TAN 6HE PC 86170C
VALVES, W/T, Type 6K7Gesueesecacavenssnssse | 6 | 21 | ZA/IAN 6KTG PC 86182C
VALVES, W/T, Type 6KBGeeseaverescaeseanasss § 2 | Z1 | ZA/JAN 6K8BG PC 86184C
VALVES, W/T, Type 6V6Geseuusscesacannn eeses |2 | 21 | 2A/3AN 6VEG PC 86185C
VALVES, W/T, Type 80Te.esvesceonvcsnesennes | 1 | 21 | 2A/JAN 807 PC 86186C

lssue 1, Oct 1, 1944




TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

13
14
15
17

R R

o

12

INSTALLATION KITS, W/S CDN NO. 19, CARS ARMOURED, CDN, FOX 1
Page 4 lssue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ

256/3

[ssue 1, Oct 1, 1944

Det. No. V.A.O.S. . Repair Schedule
No. DESIGNATION per Manufacturers Cir. | Echelon
Ilus. | Sect. Number Number Ref. Unit| ot T2nd| 4th
INSTALLATION KITS, W/S CDN NO. 19,
CARS, ARMOURED, CDN, FOX I 71 | ZA/CAN 1460 PC 75540C-191 R
1 AERIAL FEEDER ASSEMBLIES, NO. 4 (See Index) 1 Z1 | ZA 2957 PC 76479 C R
2 | ® CLAMPS, Cable, Sets, Fox I.......(See Index) 1 | 21 |ZA/CAN 1250 PC 90779C-192 X}IRI R
3 | ® CONNECTORS, 6-Point, No. 8A2.....(See Index) 1 71 | ZA/CAN 0831 PC 76451 C/A2 R R R
4 | ® CONNECTORS, 12-Point, No. 241 (See Index) 1 Z1 | ZA/CAN/BR 1787 PC 76444 C/AL R R R
5 | ® CONNECTORS, 12-Point, No. 2A3....{(See Index) | 1 | 21 | 2A/CAN 0899 PC 76444 C/A3 R|R| R
6 | ® CONNECTORS, Co-Axial, No. 1l.....{See Index) 1 21 | Z2A 3142 PC 76422 C X R R
7 |{® CONNECTORS, Single, No. 191......{See Index) 1 Z1 | ZA/CAN 1445 PC 76956C-191 R R R
8 | ® CONNECTORS, Single, No, 192......(See Index) 1 Z1 | 2A/CAN 1448 PC 76956C~1932 R R R
9 | ® CONTROL UNITS, No. 1, Mk II......{See Index) 1 Z1 | ZA/CAN/BR 10243 | PC 75524 C X R R
10 | ® CONTROL UNITS, No. 2, Mk II......(See Index) 1 21 | zA/CAN/BR 10358 | PC 75732 C X R R
111 ® HARDWARE, Sets, Cars Armoured Cdn Fox I......| 1 Z1 | ZA/CAN 1224 PC 75540C-195 X X R
12 | @ JUNCTIONS, Distribution, No. 3 {See Index) 1 71 | ZA/CAN/BR 10244 | PC 75523 C X R| R
13 | ® MICROPHCNE & RECEIVERS éEADGEAR ASSEMBLIES, .
Noe 1, CANeuscnurreesessssss(See Index) | 2 | 21 | ZA/CAN/BR 21230 | PC 76338 C X |R| R
14 | ® MOUNTINGS, No. 1, Aerial Bases No. Qeeevecesd| 1 21 | ZA 1765 PC 76419 C X X R
15 | ® MOUNTINGS, Aerial Bases, No. 1, Mk IT.....0...] 1 Z1 [ ZA 1825 PC 76456 C X X X
16 { @ VW/S Ho. 19: AV: Plates, Packing, No. l.......{ 1 | 21 |ZA 2948 PC 76552 C XX} R
17 | ® SATCHELS, Signal, No. lecevesersorteasonsoone| 1 Z1 | 2A 6292 PC 90107
R 11958-1 X|R| R
18 | @ SLEEVING, Sponge-Rubber, 3/4-in., OD,
1.1/2-3in, 1ONBeeravecssescnsasnsasssvess| 1 | Z1 |ZA/CAN 0326 PC 90653 C X }|X | X
NOTE:~ This Kit also includes the following
items which are not shown on the
diagram.
® DRAWINGS, Installation, W/S Cdn No. 19,
Armoured Car FOX..ceeveosoreencesccseens| 1 21 | ZA/CAN 1320 PC 76472C-191
INSTRUCTIONS, Installation, W/S Cdn No. 19 ’
Armoured CAr FOX..eoesveeveasssacsseisss| 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 1312 PC 76472C-192 X | X | X
® WIRING LAYOUTS, No. 192, W/S Cdn No. 19.4....4 1 Z1 | ZA/CAN 1328 PC 64045C~1911 X X X
% Detail 11 includes Disposal Drawings.
® These items only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares. Full designationand V.A.O.S.
number MUST be quoted on indents.
Page 5



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

INSTALLATION KITS, W/S CDN. NO. 19, CARS, LIGHT RECCE, CDN. OTTER 1

Page © lssue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ

256/3

Repair Schedule

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944

Det. No. V.A.0.8. <
No. DESIGNATION per i Manufacturers Cir. T Echelon
Ilus. | Sect. Number Number Ref. (Unid Iat [2nal 4th
INSTALLATION KITS, W/S CDN NO. 19,
CARS, LIGHT RECCE, CDN, OTTER I 21 [ZA/CAN 1465 PC 755400-1911 R
1 |® AERIAL FEEDER ASSEMBLIES, No. 3 (See Index) | 1 |21 [2A 2992 PC 76488 C X |[R|R
2 |® BUSHINGS, Rubber, 25/32-in. OD, 5/16~in. I,
3/4- Ne LONGuseuunooseensnaosacnnaanaans| 1L |31 [ZA/CAN 1340 PC 90654 C X |¥|X
3 |® CLAMPS, Cable, Sets, Recce
Armoured Careeccevssvssesass(See Index) 1 Z1 |ZA/CAN 1366 PC 90779C-193 X RI|R
4 |® CONNECTORS, 6-Point, No. 8Al.....(See Index) | 1 |21 |ZA/CAN 1255 PC 76451 C/AL R |[R(R
5 |@® CONNECTORS, 12-Point, No. 9A.....(See Index) | 1 |21 ZA/CAI‘/BR 1795 |PC 76447 C/A R |R{R
6 |® CONNECTORS, Co-Axial, No. 1lA....(See Index) [ 1 |2zl |zA PC 76460 C X [R|R
7 |® CONTROL UNITS, No. 3A, Mk II.....(See Index) [ 1 |21 ZA/CAN/BR 10360 |PC 75734 C X |RI|R
Sk|® HARDWARE SETS, Cars Light Recce Cdn Otter I 1 {21 |2A/CAN 1389 PC 75540C-1915 X [X|R
9 |® MICROPHONE & RECEIVERS HEADGEAR ASSEMBLIES,
Noe 1 0ANe eevuvasanesesnsaas (See Index) 1 |21 |ZA/CAN/BR 21230 |PC 76338 C X [R|R
10 |@® MOUNTINGS, No. 1, Aerial Bases No. 9eevves...| 1 |21 |ZA 1765 PC 76419 C X |X|R
11 |@ MOUNTINGS, Aerial Bases, No. 3, Mk Ieesssea..] L {21 }|2A 1827 PC 76555 € X |R|R
12 |®@ SLEEVING, Sponge-Rubber 3/4-in, OD,
1.1/2-200 LONZesrerrssrnnarnnerensennes.| 2 |21 |28/08W 0326 PC 90653 C X |X X
NOTE: This kit also includes the following
items which are not shown on the
diagram.
® DRAWINGS, Installation, W/S Cdn No. 19,
Recoe ATmOUTed CAT...ossscns.. .11 |21 |za/can 1318 PC 76472C-1911
® INSTRUCTIONS, Installation, W/S cdn No. 19,
RECCE ATMOUTEA CATsrensnsnnnonnnns 1 |21 Jza/caw 1311 PC 76472C-1912 X |X|Xx
@ WIRING LAYOUTS, No. 194, Mk II, W/S Cdn To. 19 1 |21 |zA/CAN 1326 PC 64046C-1911 X [X|X
% Item 8 includes Disposal Drawings.
® Theseitemsonly are carried in Ordnance
asSpares. Full designationand V.A.0.8.
number MUST be quoted on indents.
Page 7



TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ 256/3

ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

11

>
N

ol P < “m
i

il “JH l

s

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944

Page 8

INSTALLATION KITS, W/S CDN NO. 19, CARS, SCOUT, CDN, LYNX T&II



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ 256/3

Repaiwr Schedule

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944

Det No V.A.O. 8.
No DESIGNATION per T | Menudacturen O Echelon
Ilus |Sect Number Number Ret Unat st |2nd] 4th
INSTALLATION KITS, W/S CDN NO. 19,
CARS, SCOUT, CDN, LYNX I & II 71 | 2a/0AN 1461 BC 75539C-191 R
1 ABRIAL FEEDER ASSEMBLIES, No. 1 (See Index) 1 Z1 | ZA 2990 PC 76486 C R
2| ® CLAMPS, Cable, Sets, Armoured Cars
SCOUbeseesessenncsesssscas (See Index) 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 1249 PC 90779C-191 X| R| R
3| ® CONNECTORS, 12~-Point, No. 2A2.. (See Index) 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 1105 PC 76444 C/A2 R{R| R
4| ® CONNECTORS, Co-Axial, No. 1l... (See Index) 1 | 21| ZA 3142 PC 76422 C X! R| R
5| ® CONNECTORS, Twin, No, 191...... (See Index) | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 1475 PC 76551C~191 R|R{ R
6 CONTROL UNITS, No. 3A, Mk II... (See Index) | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN/BR 10360 | PC 75734 C R
b HARDWARE SETS, Armoured Car Scouteeceeicess 1| 21| 2ZA/CAN 1181 PC 75539C-1385 R
8| ® MOUNTINGS, No. 1, Aerial Bases No. 1| z1}2zA 1765 PC 76419 X|X| R
9| @ MOUNTINGS, Aerial Bases, No. 3, Mk I. 1 Z1 | zA 1827 PC 76555 C X | X| X
10{ ® ©PIECES, Packing, No: leeciieesoscacrcocsanes 1 | 21} ZA 2993 PC 90768 C X X| R
11| ® W/S No. 19: AV: Seating Plates, Wo. l...... 1 | 21| zA 10203 PC 76336 C X1 X! R
NOTE: This Kit alsc includes the following
1tems which are not shown on the dia-
gram,
DRAWINGS, Installation, W/S Cdn No. 19,
Armoured Ca8r SCOUteeeesossvssasssasses | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 1317 PC 76471C-191
INSTRUCTIONS, Installation, W/S Gdn Wo. 19,
Armoured Car SCOUL.eecsssssscssccccnee 1 Z1 | 2A/CAN 1310 PC 76471C-192
WIRING LAYOUTS, No. 194, Mk II, W/S Cdn
NOow 1O tseesccoscosscccsnscsosscovnacane L | 21| ZA/CAN 1326 PC 64046C-1911 X
% Detail 7 includes Disposal Drawings.
® Theseitems only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares Fulldesignationand VA OS
number MUST be quoted on indents
Page 9



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZz 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

INSTALLATION KITS, W/S CDN NO. 19, CARRIERS UNIVERSAL, MK I
Page 10 Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ 956/3

Repair Schedule

® These iterns only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares. Fulldesignationand V.A.0.S.
nurmber MUST be quoted on indents.

Det. No. V.A.0O.S. .
No DESIGNATION por | oo m T | Manufacturess Gir ] Echelon
Hlus. | Sect. Number Number Ref.  [Unif——— rn
INSTALLATION KITS, W/S CDN NO. 189,
CARRIERS UNIVERSAL, MK 1 21 | ZA/CAN 1466 PC 75546C-191
[ADAPTOR KITS, W/S Cdn No. 19,
Carriers Universal...veceeesevereoesns 21 | za/caN 1373 PC 76767C~1921
1| ® | BRACKETS, Metal, Mounting, Aerial
. Base, NOe Cliiveceacessssccsscsnssonns 1 z1 | za/CAN 1374 PC 76767C-195 X X R
2 | @ | BRACKETS, Metal, Mounting, Variometer,
NOe Clevesasessanaenasssanensanesessss | 1 | 21| ZA/CAF 1376 PC 76767C-193 X [X| R
3 | @ | BRACKETS, Metal, Mounting and Texrminal
Block No. Cl.......... S 1 71 | ZA/CAN 1375 PC 76767C-192 X X R
4| ® | COVERS, Tezminal Block, 3. 1/2 in.
x'1.7/16-in. x 2. 1/8 iNesessaceneeeess | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 1476 PC 76767C-196 X |R|R
5| @ | PADS, Felt, l-in. x l-in. X l=inceececcccss 1 Z1 | ZA/CAN 1401 PC 76767C~1920 X R R
6| ® | PLATES, Metal, Mounting, Carrier Sets,
No. Cl........... Cieseceranecaseens 1 71 | ZA/CAN 1378 PC 76767C~124 X X R
7| ® LPLATES, Metal, Iﬁoun‘tlng , Control Units
No. Cl................................ 1 71 | ZA/CAN 1377 PC 76767C-191 X X R
8| @ BLOCKS, Battery Packing, No. 19)......0...s 2 71 | zA/CAN 1179 PC 75546C-196 R R R
9| @ BLOCKS Battery Packing, No. 192.¢.c00ecs-. 1 71 | ZA/CAN 1180 PC 75546C-197 R R R
10| @ CARHILRS Sets, No. 22.....4....{See Index) 1 71 | ZA 3103 PC 75465C X X R
11 | ® CLANPS, Sable , "Sets , Carriers Universal
MK Ileeueesenonncocsnsoncennescnsovans 1 z1 | ZA/CAN 1245 PC 90779C-195 X R R
121 @& CONNECTORS, 6-Point, No. 4B.....(See Index) 1 71 | ZA/CAN/BR 10282 | PC 76442C/B R R R
13 | ® CONKECTORS, 12-Point, No. 5A....(See Index) | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN/BR 10252 | PC 76947C/A R|R|R
12 | ® CONPECTORS, 12-Point, No. 7A....(See Index) | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN/BR 10254 | PC 76943C/A R{R|R
5| @ CONMECTORS, Co-axial, No. 1ll....(See Index) 1 21 | ZA 3142 PC 76422C X R R
16 @ CONNECTORS, Single, No. 194.....(See Index) 1 Z1 | ZA/CAN 1474 PC 76956C-194 R R R
17| @ CONYECTORS, Twin, No. 88... .(See Index) 1 Z1 | ZA/CAN/BR 10242 | PC 76716C R R R
18| @ CONNECTORS, Twin, No. 192.. .{See Index) 1 21 | ZA/CAN 1410 PC 76551C-192 R R R
ig |-® CONTROL UNITS, No. 1, Mk II.....(See Index) | 1 | 21 | 2A/CAN/BR 10243 | PC 75524C X |R| R
20 | ® CONTROL UNITS, No. 2, Mk II.....(See Index) | 1 | 21 |ZA/CAN/BR 10358 | PC 75732C X |R|R
21 |® COVERS, Waterproof, /s can. No. 19 s
Carrlers Unlversal. ceeveseseracossavas 1 21 | ZA/CAN 1362 PC 90816C~193 X IX R
2 | @ COVERS, Waterproof, No. Cleceeecsescacncnes 1 71 | ZA/CAN 1076 PC 90674C-191 R R R
23 HARDWARE SETS, Carriers Universal Mk I..... 1 71 | ZA/CAN 1217 PC 75546C-195 X | X R
24 | @ MICROPHONE AND RECEIVERS HEADGEAR
ASSEMBLIES, No. 1, Cdn.....(See Index) 1 71 | ZA/CAN/BR 21230 | PC 76338C X R R
25 | ® MOUNTINGS, No. 1, Aerial Bases No. Jececsnn 1 |21 |[2A 1765 PC 76419C XX | R
26 | @ MOUXTINGS, Aerial Bases, No. 3, MK T..eves 1 21 [ ZA 1827 PC 76555C X X R
27 | ® PIECES, Packing, No. levcesecorsvorsnnaracs 1 Z1 | ZA 2993 PC 90768C X X R
28 | ®@ PLATES, Metal, Seating, Aerial Variometer.. 1 | 21 | Z2A/CAN 1075 PC 76336C X |X| R
29 | @ SATCHELS, Signal NOs lececscsosvsooaannnsnns 1 ZY | Z2A 6292 PC 90107
R 11958-1 R|R| R
WIRELESS SETS, No. 19:= .
30 | ® AERIAL FEEDER ASSEMBLIES, NO« Tesereeaossns 1 Z1 | ZA 10220 PC 76566C X R R
This Kit also includes the following items
which are not shown on the diagram.
® BATTERIES, Secondary, Portable, 6-Volt,
100 125-AH Un~Charged, Cdn..eecureene 2 72 | ZB/CAN 1386 CMC 65505M
DRAWINGS, Installatlon W/S Cdn. ¥o. 19,
Carriers Un:wersal. fetessesesaeraeneen 1 71 | ZA/CAN 1324 PC 76478C-191
DRAWINGS, Modification, W/S Cdn. Yo. 19,
Canlers Unlversal. cetnaseranan . 1 71 | ZA/CAN 1478 CSK-C01UC~100396
INSTRUCTIONS, Installation, W/s Ccdn. No. 19
Carrlers Universaleseeeseeesovssanss 1 71 | ZA/CAN 1316 PC 76478C-192
PLATES, Wiring Diagrem, Carriers Unlversal. 1 71 | ZA/CAN 1074 PC 64463C

lssue 1, Oct 1, 1944

Page 11



TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ 256/3

ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

33—

26

24

Ui

INSTALLATION KITS, W/S CDN NO. 19, O.P. OR COMMAND TANK, RAM II

Page 12

lssue 7, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS
FZ 256/3

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944

Det No V.A.O.S. Repair Schedule
No DESIGNATION per Manufacturers Cir — Echelon
Ilus |Sect Number Number Ret Unat, 1st | 2nd | 4th |
INSTALLATION KITS, W/S CDN NO. 19,
O.P. OR COMMAND TANK, RAM II 71 | ZA/CAN 1462 PC 75547C-191 R
1| ® AERIAL FEEDER ASSEMBLIES, No. 3 (See Index) 1 | 21| zA 2992 PC 76488 C R|R| R
2| ® AERIAL FAEDER ASSEMBLIES, No. 5 (See Index) 1 Z1 | ZA 2958 PC 76480 C R|R| R
3| ® BATTENS, Metal, Distribution,
Plugs 12-Pointeccvececnrrcrcecnncnnnsne 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 1414 PC 75743C-191 R|R| R
4| ® BOARDS, Wood, Message Pad, Operators,
Leg Clampinge..eceseesssoseoonsnsseess | 2 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 1394 PC 75547C-196 R|R| R
5| ® CLAMPS, Cable, Sets, OP or
Command Tank Ram II........{See Index) 1 | 21 | ZA/CAW 1391 PC 907790~199 X|R| R
6| ® CONNECTORS, 6-Point, No. 12A....(See Index) 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN/BR 10281 | PC 76453 C/A R|R| R
7| ® CONNECTORS, 6-Point, No. 12Al...(See Index) 1 71 | ZA/CAN 0802 PC 76453 C/AL RIR|R
8| ® CONNECTORS, 12-Point, No. 2A4...(See Index) 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0901 PC 76444 C/A4 RIR|R
9| ® CONNECTORS, 12-Point, No. 3Al...(See Index) 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0904 PC 76445 C/A1 R|R|R
10| ® CONNECTORS, 12-Point, No. 3C....{See Index) | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN/BR 1907 | PC 76445 C/C R|R| R
11| ® CONNECTORS, 12-Point, No. 4A2...(See Index) 1 | 21 | 2A/CAN 0912 PC 76446 C/A2 RIR| R
12 CONNECTORS, 12-Point, No. 4C....(See Index) 1 | 21 | 2A/CAN/BR 10278 | PC 76446 C/C R{R| R
13 CONNECTORS, 12-Point, No. 9A4l...(See Index) 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0929 PC 76447 C/AL R|R| R
14 | ® CONNECTORS, 12-Point, No. 11A...(See Index) 1 | z1 | ZA/CAN/BR 10205 | PC 76559 C/A R|R| R
15 | ® CONNECTORS, Co-Axial, No. 1l....{See Index) 1 | 21 | 2A 3142 PC 76422 C X | R|R
16 | ® CONNECTORS, Single, No. 195.....(See Index) 1 21 | ZA/CAN 1451 PC 76956C~195 R|R| R
17| ® CONTROL UNITS, No. 1, Mk II.....(See Index) 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN/BR 10243 | PC 75524 C X|R| R
18| ® CONTROL UNITS, No. 2, Mk II.....{See Index) 4 21 | ZA/CAN/BR 10358 | PC 75732 C X|R| R
19 HARDWARE SETS, OP or Command Tank Ram II,
(Including Disposal Drawings)eee.ee... 1 71 | ZA/CAN 1388 PC 75547C-195 R
20 | ® JUNCTIONS, Daistribution, No. 3..(See Index) 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN/BR 10244 | PC 75523 C X|R| R
21| ® MICROPHONE AND RECEIVERS HEADGEAR
ASSEMBLIBS, Ko. 1, Cdllecveessncocsvsns 3 | 21 | ZA/CAN/BR 21230 | PC 76338 C X R| R
22 | ® MOUNTINGS, No. 1, Aerial Bases NO« Geevesss 1 Z1 | 24 1765 PC 76419 C X|X| R
23 | ® MOUNTINGS, Aerial Bases, No. 3, Mk Teesc.en 2 Z1 | ZA 1827 PC 76555 C X[ X]| X
24 | ® PIECES, Packing, Noo leseeeereerooncnonnans 1 Z1 | ZA 2993 PC 90768 C X|X| R
25 | @ W/S No. 19, AV Plates Packing no. l........ 2 Z1 | 24 2948 PC 76552 C X | X R
26 | @ W/S No. 19: AV: Seating Plates, No. 1l...... 1 z1 { ZA 1020% PC 76336 C X|X|R
27 | @ SATCHELS, Signal, NOe leceecsceesesescsonas 2 Z1 | ZA 6292 R 11958-1 X |R| R
PC 90107
28| @ SLEEVING, Sponge-Rubber, 3/4=1n, oD,
1.1/2=3n. 1ONBeesvonssssscrncsvsesones 2 71 | ZA/CAN 0326 PC 90653 C X [X]| X
29 | ® WIRELESS REMOTE CONTROL UNITS,
Cdn, No. livesenvescaesasse(See Index) 2 21 | ZA/CAN 1332 PC 82506C-130 X |R| R
WIRELESS SETS NO. 19:-
AERIAL FEEDERS:-
30 CONNECTOR PLATES NO. lecsosovececnoes 1 | 21 |2ZA 10204 PC 76344 C X |R|R
NOTE:~ This kit also includes the following
1tems which are not shown on the dia-
gram,
® DRAWINGS, Installation, W/S Cdn No. 19,
Command Tank (RBM)....cceeeeensancocsns 1 | 21 | ZA/CAK 1472 PC 76725C-191 X | X | X
® INSTRUCTIONS, Installation, W/S Cdn No. 19,
Command Tank (RAm)esseseeecrseccososas 1 71 | ZA/CAN 1471 PC 76725C-192 X | X[ X
® STRIPS, Phenolic, Switch Designation,
No. Ceeeesraneaaraeresavencaceseness | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 1459 PC 75547C-198 x| X| R
® WIRING LAYOUTS, No. 196, W/S Cén No. 19.... 2 Z1 | ZA/CAN 1470 PC 76725C~-196 X [ X | X
@ Thesetems only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares Fulldesignationand VA O S
nurmmber MUST be guoted on indents
Page 13



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

INSTALLATION KITS, W/S CDN NO. 19, TANKS, GRIZZLY 1
Page 14 ‘ Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS
FZ 2563

Repair Schedule

[ssue 1, Oct 1, 1944

D No V.A.O.S.
No DESIGNATION per Manufacturers Cor Echelon
Illus | Sect Number Number Ref Urug st | 2nd| 4th
INSTALLATION KITS, W/S CDN NO. 19,
TANKS, GRIZZLY 1 z1 | ZA/CAN 1463 PC 75655C~101 R
1 AERIAL FELDER ASSEMBLIES, No. 4.{See Index) 1 Z1 | 2A 2957 PC 76479 C R
2 CLAMPS, Cable, Sets, Grizzly I..(See Index) 1 z1 ZA/CAN 1241 PC 90779C=-202 R
3| ® CONNECTORS, 4-Point, No. 40,
Ceeevere e, vieese.vea(See Index) | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN/BR 10509 | PC 84284 X1 R| R
4| ®@ CONNECTORS, 4-Point, No. 41.....(See Index) | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN/BR 10512 | PC 84285 C X[ rR| R
5{ @ CONNECTORS, 5-Point, No. l4.....{See Index) 1 71 | ZA/CAN/BR 1051% | PC 84281 C R R R
61 @ CONNECTORS, 12-Point, No. 9Al...(See Index) 1 21 | ZA/CAN 0929 PC 76447C/AL R R R
7@ CONNECTORS, 12-Point, No. 19A...(See Index) 1 21 | 2a/CAN/BR 10511 | PC 76913C/A R R R
8| @® CONNECTORS, Co-Ax1al, MNo. ll....(See Index) 1 21 ) 2A 3142 PC 76422 C X R R
9| @ CONTROL UNITS, No. 1, Mk Il.....{(See Index) 1 21 | ZA/CAN/BR 1024% | PC (5524 C X R R
0/ @ CONTROL UNITS, No. 2, Mk II.....(See Index) 1 71 | ZA/CAN/BR 10358 | PC 75732 ¢ X R R
11 HARDWARE SETS, Tanks Grizzly I
(Includes D1spossl DrawinNgsS)eeeeeceses 1 71 | ZA/CAN 1210 PC 75655C=195 R
12 | ® JUNCTIONS, Distrabution, No. 3..{(See Index) 1 71 | ZA/CAN/BR 10244 | PC 75523 C X | R R
13| @ MICROPHONE AND RECEIVERS HEADGEAR
ASSEMBLIES, No. 1, Cdn.....(See Index) 3 z1 ZA/CAN/BR 21230 | PC 76338 C X R R
14 | @ MOUNTINGS, No., 1, Aerial Bases NO. Gecvveas 1 71 | ZA 1765 PC 76419 C X X R
15| @ MOUNTINGS, Aerial Bases, No. 1, Mk Teeeee.s 1 Z1 | Za 1825 PC 76456 C X X X
16 PLATES, Adaptor Aerial Variometer. [ 1 Z1 | ZA/CAN 1231 PC 76476C=193 X R R
7@ WS No. 19: AV: Plates, Packing, No. l..... 1 Z1 | ZA 2948 PC 76552 C X X R
is| @ SATCHELS, Signal, Woe lesiieacscascnccnasas 2 21 | A 6292 PC 90107
R 11g958-1 X R R
19 WASHERS, Steel, 2-in. 0D, 3/4-in. ID,
0el25m3Neeececsseasoncasescssoseccnns .o 1 21 | 2A/CAN 1232 PC 76476C=-197 R
NOTE: This kit also includes the following
items not shown on the diagram.
® DRAWINGS, Installation, W/S 0dn No. 19,
Grizzly.............................. 1 Z1 | ZA/CAN 1323 PC 76476C-191 X X X
[ ] INSTRUCTIONS, Installation, W/S Cdn No. 19 ’
Grizzly............................... 1 Z1 | ZA/CAN 1315 PC 76476C~192 X X X
® PLATES, Wiring Diagram, Grizzly¥eccceececose 1 71 | ZA/CAN 1073 PC 64545 C X X ¥
® PRINTS, ¥iring Diagram, Grizvzly.e.eee.co..e 1 | 21| 2A/CAN 1765 PC 64545C-191 X Xl X
® These items only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares Fulldesignationand VAOS
number MUST be quoted on indents
Page 15



TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ 956/3

ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

«—16

14

g

i

| ) 2 N
Wi 0 LR L RERRRI
! {

Page 16

INSTALLATION KITS, W/S CDN NO.

19, TANKS, RAM II
Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS FZ 256/3
Repair Schedule
Det. No. V.A.0.8. .
No. DESIGNATION per Manufacturers Gir. | Echelon
Illus. [ Sect. Number Number Ref. Unit] Ist | 2nd] 4th
INSTALLATION KITS, W/S
CDN NO. 19,
TANKS, RAM II 71 | ZA/CAN 1464 PC 75545C-191 R,
1| ® AERIAL FPEEDER ASSEMBLIES, No. 5 (See Index) | 1 | 21 | ZA 2958 PC 76480 C X{X| R
2 CLAMPS, Cable, Sets, Ram
Tank TTeeoessnssoesnvssaes (See Index) | 1 | 21 | 2A/CAN 1251 PC 90779C-194 R
3| ® CONNECTORS, 6-Point, No. 12A..., (See Index) | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN/BR 10281 | PC 76453 C/A R|R| R
4 CONNECTORS, 12-Point, No. 3B... (See Index) | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN/BR 1899 | PC 76445 C/B R
5 CONNECTORS, 12-Point, No. 4C... (See Index) | 1 | 21 | 24/CAN/BR 10278 | PC 76446 C/C
6| ® CONNECTORS, Co-Axial, No. 1l... (See Index) | 1 | 21 [zA 3142 PC 76422 C X! RI R
7 CONNECTORS, Single, No. 193.... (See Index) | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 1450 PC 76956C-193 RIR}R
8| ® CONTROL UNITS, No. 1, Mk II.... (See Index) | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN/BR 10243 { PC 75524 C X[R} R
9|® CONTROL UNITS, No. 2, Mk II.... (See Index) | 1 [ 21 | ZA/CAN/BR 10358 | PC 75732 ¢ X|R|R
10 HARDWARE SETS, Tanks Ram II
(Including Disposal Drawings)......... | 1 | 21 | 2A/CAN 1236 PC 75545C-195 R
1l | ® JUNCTIONS, Distribution, No. 3. (See Index) | 2 | Z1 | ZA/CAN/BR 10244 | PC 75523 C X{R]R
12 | @ MICROPHONE AND RECEIVERS HEADGEAR
ASSEMBLIES, No. 1, Cdn.... (See Index) | 3 | 21 | zA/CAN/BR 21230 | PC 76338 C X|R| R
13 | ® MOUNTINGS, No. 1, Aerial Bases No. 9ee..... | 1 | 21|24 1765 PC 76419 C X|X| R
14 | ® MOUNTINGS, Aerial Bases, No. 3, Mk I....... | 1 | 21 |2zA 1827 PC 76555 C XXX
%g ® W/S No. 19: AV: Plates, Packing, ho. 1l..... | 2 | 21 |2ZA 2948 ch7gg§g7c X|X| R
® SATCHELS, Signal, No. Te..eeeeiiveveoean... | 2 | 21|24 6202
» ignad, % R 119581 x| RrR| R
WIRELESS SETS, NO. 19:-
AERIAL FEEDER:~
17 CONNECTOR PLATES, Nou livseeravsesess | 1 | 21 |24 10204 PC 76344 C R
NOTE: This kit also includes the following
items which are not shown on the dis-
gram.
DRAWINGS, Installation, W/S Cdn No. 19,
RBI TaNKe.eeeeesesseoeesneenasenaannes | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 1321 PC 76477C-191
INSTRUCTIONS, Installation, W/S cdn No. 19,
Ram TanK.ee.oeveeevaseaesasanenensnees | 1 | Z1 | 2A/CAN 1313 PC 76477 C-192
WIRING LAYOUTS, No. 191, Mk II, W/S Cdn
NOv 19uuuaveenevaruannenncenencceaneas | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 1329 PC 90813C-1911 X | X
@ These iterns only are carried in Ordnance
as Spares. Full designationand V.A.O.S.
number MUST be guoted on indents
Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944 Page 17



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

1l

e
%)

ﬁmw
4
|
f

10

i

) L

13 >

INSTALILATION KITS, W/S CDN NO. 19, TANKS, VALENTINE VII
Page 18 Issue 1, Oct 1 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS
FZ 256 /3

lssue 1, Oct 1, 1944

Repair Schedule
Det No V.A.0O.8. o
No DESIGNATION per | — Manufacturers gy " Echelon
lus | Sect Number Number Ref Unay 1st | 2nd] 4th |
INSTALLATION KITS, W/S CDN NO. 19,
TANKS, VALENTINE VII Z1 | ZA/CAN 1467 PC 75543C-1911
1 @ ALRIAL PEEDER ASSEMBLIES, No. 2..(See Index) 1 Z1 | ZA 2991 PC 76487 C X X R
2 CLAMPS, Cable, Sets, Valentlne
Tan.k........................(See Index) 1 21 | ZA/CAN 1252 PC 907790 197 X R R
3 | ® CONNECTORS, 6-Point, No. 8A......(See Index) | 1 | 21 |ZA/CAN/BR 1889 |PC 76451 C/A R|R|R
4 | ® CONNECTORS, 12-Point, No. lA.....(See Index) | 1 | 21 ZA/CA_N/BR 1786 | PC 76443 c/A R|R| R
5 | ® CONNECTORS, Co-Axial, No. 1l.....{See Index) 1 Z1 | zA PC 76422 C X R R
6 CONTROL UNITS, No. 3A, Mk I......(See Index) 1 Z1 ZA/CAN/ER 10267 | PC 75520 C R
7 | ® JUNCTIONS, Distribution, No. l...(See Index) | 1 | 21 [ZA/CAN/BR 3100 |PC 75458 C X|RI|R
3|® MICROPHON'E & RECEIVERS HFADGEAH ASSEMBLIES,
NOu 2, Cdflevsrennernneesnnss(See Index) | 2 | 21 ZA/CAN/BR 21231 | PC 76339 C X |R| R
9 | ® MOUNTINGS, No. 1, Aerial Bases NO. Geevsaseaa| 1 71 | ZA 1765 PC 76419 C X X R
10 | ® MOUNTINGS, Aerlal Bases, No. 3, Mk Teeevaesss| 1 Z1 | ZA 1827 PC 76555 C X R R
11 | ® PIECES, Packlng, No. l....................... 1 Z1 | ZA 2993 PC 90768 C X X R
12 (@ W/s No. 19: AV: Seating Plates, No. l........| 1 Z1 | ZA 10203 PC 76336 C X X R
13 | @ SAICHSLS, 518nal, NOuw leseeeaesrasenenanesnes| 2 ZY | 2A 6292 PC 90107
R 11958-1 X R R
This kit also includes the following 1tems
which are not shown on the diagram.
® DRAWINGS, Installation, W/S Cdn. No. 19,
Valentlne TaNKeeooososesensoannnnss 1 Z1l | ZA/CAN 1319 PC 76475 C X X X
WIRING LAYOUTS, No. 9, Mk I, W/S Cdn. NO. 19. 1 Z1 | ZA 10268 PC 64047 C X
HARDWARE
® SCREWS, BA, Steel, Csk H, No. 2 x 1/2-1n.... 5 72 |zB/CAN 3144 R 11708-8 X X
® SCREWS, BSF Steel Csk H, 1/4-26 x l-1n.
SPECIALe v anraraansesrvnseneerenrennnoni.] 4 |22 ZA/CAN 1363 PC 32172 C R
SCREWS, Self-Tapping, P-K Type Z,RH, No. 6
X 3/ Beine i iiieietncnnesannaanteereens 3 Z2 | ZB/CAN 3451 PC 90707C~193%
® Theseitems only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares FulldesignationandVAO S
number MUST be quoted on indents
Page 19



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
FZ 256 /3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

INSTALLATION KITS, W/S CDN NO. 19, TRUCK AND GROUND

Page 20 Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944




ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS FZ 256/3
Det. No. V.A.OQO.S. . Repair Schedule
No. DESIGNATION per Manutacturers Gir. T Echelon

Ius. [ Sect. Number Number Ret. Unit st | 2nd | 4th
INSTALLATION KITS, W/S CDN NO. 19,
TRUCK AND GROUND 21 | ZA/CAY 1468 PC 75653C-101 R
IRl J AFRIALS, 70-Ft., No. l..........(See Index} 1 Z1 | ZA 11530 PC 64476 R R R
2| ® AERIALS, 90-Ft., No. l.eeeo.....(See Index) 1 21 | 24 11531 PC 64475 R R R
3 @ AERIALS, 110~Pt., No. 1. ..(See Index) 1 21 | ZA 11532 PC 64474 R R R
4| ® AERIALS, 150-Ft., No. 2 ..(See Index) 1 | Z1 | zA 11533 PC 4473 R|R| R
5| @® AERIALS, 185-Ft., No. 1. «++(See Index) 1 Z1 | ZA 11534 PC 4472 R R R
6| @ AERTIALS, 250-Ft., No. le........{See Index) 1 21 | zA 11535 PC >4471 R R R
T| @ AERIAL BASES, No. G:- PACKING PLATES...esss 2 71 | zA 10215 PC 45894 C X R R
IS J AERIAL BASES, No. QA.ev.........(See Index) 1 21 | ZA 10322 PC 76703 C X R R
9| @ ANTENFAE RODS "G" := SECTIONS..eeseseccocccses 1 21 | 2A 1771 PC 90767 C X X K
10| ® ANTENNAE, Vertical, 34-Ft., Steel,
Canadian, Telescopic.......(See Index) 1 21 | ZA/CAN 0790 PC 82495C-190 X! R| R
1| @ BULBS, 6~Volt, Miniature, O.2-AmMpPS.cecsevas 2 W2 | WB/CAN 1082 PC 64521 C XX X X
12 | ® CABLE, Electric, cD8C/2 , Twisted (1/6-Mile} W2 | WB/CAN 4005 R R R
13| @ CARRIERS, Sets, No. 23..........(See Index) 1 21 | 2A 10315 PC 82507 X X R
14| @ CLAMPS, Cable, Sets, Truck
and GYoUN@.......-sse......{See Index) | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 1253 PC 90779 €/S X|{R|R
15 CONNECTORS, 4~Point, No. 32.....(See Index) 1 21 | ZA/CAN/BR 10311 | PC 82494 C R
16| @ CONNECTORS, 12-Point, No. 1lE....(See Index) 1 21 ZA/CAN/BR 10323 | PC 7644% C/E R R R
17| @ CONNECTORS, Co-Axial, No. 11A...(See Index) 2 21 | ZA 3143 PC 76460 C ER| R R
18| @ CONNECTORS, Single, No. 7C......(See Index) 1 21 | ZA 10318 PC 82524 C R R R
o|le CONNECTORS, Single, No. 23 1 71 | ZA 1949 PC 64478 C R R R
201 @ CONNECTORS, Single, No. 1 Z1 | ZA 1951 PC 64479 C R R R
21| @ CONNECTORS, Single, No. 24......(See Index) 1 Z1l | 2A 1952 PC 64480. C R R R
22| @ CONNECTORS, Single, No. 24A.....(See Index) 1 Z1 | 2A 1953 PC 64481 C R R R
23| @ CONNECTORS, Single, No. 24B.....{(See Index) 1 21 | ZA 1954 PC 64482 C R R R
24 | @ CONNECTORS, Single, No. 24C.....(See Index) 1 Z1 | ZA 1955 PC 64483 C R R R
25| @ CONNECTORS, Single, No. 33......(See Index) 1 Z1 | ZA 10320 PC 82516 C R R R
26| @ CONNECTORS, Twin, No. 53........(See Index) 1 71 | Z4 2794 PC 64484 C R R R
27| @ CONNECTORS, Twin, No. 77+e......(See Index) 1 71 | ZA/CAN/BR 10210 | PC 76350 C R R R
28| @ CONTROL UNITS, No. 3B, Mk II....(See Index) 1 21 ZA/CAN/BR 10361 | PC 75735 C X R R
291 @ COVERS, Waterproof, No. 5. civees 1 z1l | ZA 10317 PC 64418 C X X R
301 @ GROMMETS , Rubber, No. 23.sseccccacescavenns 1 Z1 | 2A 10394 PC 64516 X X X
31| @ HARDWARE SETS, Truck and Ground
(Including Disposal Drawings)..eeee... 1 21 | ZA/CAN 1256 PC 75653C-195 X | X| R
32| ® JUMPER LEADS, NOe leveissvsensnsnsosonsnone 1 Z1 | za 10211 PC 76788 C R R R
33! ® LAMPS, Operator, No. 6..........(See Index) 1 | 21| zA 11521 RCA 110077-501 R|R| R
34| ® LEADS, Counterpoise, No. 2,
MK Ieeeeeoevsnsssnnsneesss(See Index) 1 21| ZA 2784 PC 64477 C R R R
3510 MICROPHONE AND RECEIVERS HEADGEAR
ASSEMBLIES, No. 1, Cdn.....(See Index) 1 71 | ZA/CAN/BR 21230 | PC 76338 C X R R
36 MICROPHONES, Hand, NOe Beeescses (See Index) 2 Z1 | ZA/CAN/BR 5371 RCA 105465-501 R
37 @ MOUNTINGS, No. 1, Aerial Bases No, Jececvns 1 Z1 | ZA 1765 PC 76419 C X X R
38| ® MOUNTINGS, Aerial Bases, No. 3, Mk I....... | 1 | 21|24 1827 PC 76555 C X|X|®
391 @ MOUNTINGS, Carriers, NOoo lecicesecceeocnas 2 Z1 | Z2A 10316 PC 82508 C X X R
40| ® PIECES, Packing, No. Lleeeceesnecenncnsossaes | 1 | Z1 | ZA 2993 PC 90768 C R|R| R
41| @ RECEIVER AND HEADGEAR ASSEMBLIES
F.L.R......................('See Index) 2 Z1 | ZA/CAN 1637 PC 64491 C-190 X R R
421 @ REFLS, Cable, No. 2, Mk II. ceesecenann 1 W2 | WB 0815 PC 64486 X X R
43 | @ SATCHELS, Signal, No. leveeeeveecovansasnes 3 | Z1 | Z2A 6292 PC 90107
R 11958-1 X|X| R
441 @ SWITCHBOARDS, Charging, No. C5,
CENAGIAN. .. eeeensaasr..eo(See Index) | 1 | 22 | ZB/CAN/BR 0183 | RCA 101975-501 X|R| R
451 @ WIRELESS REMOTE CONTROL UNITS,
CAn, KOs leveeseesceesese..{Sece Index) 2 21 | ZA/CAN 1332 PC 82506C-190 X R R
WIRELESS SETS, NO. 19:=~
46| @ AERIAL FEEDER ASSEMBLIES,
NOe Geveveanosnsnessssss(See Index) 1 | 21 2A 10312 PC 76697 C X|R| R
AFERIAL VARTIOMETER:-
47| @ PLATES, Adaptor, No. 2.c.iivvvrensans 1 21 ] ZA 10313 PC 76696 C X R R
481 @ SEATING PLATES, NO« 4.eceveeevcoccnnsns 1 | z1 | ZA 10314 PC 82509 Xi R| R
49| ® LEADS, Earth, NOo. 2ececcescsrarorcocvcccses 1 | 21| zA 10319 PC 47469 C R|R| R
NOTE: This kit also includes the following
items which are not shown on the dia-
gram.
® DRAWINGS, Installation, W/S Can No. 19,
Truck and Groundesececeseersessososace 1 | 21| 2A/CAN 1325 PC 76728 C X
WIRING LAYOUTS, No. 12, Mk II,
W/S CAn NOs 10scescececscsanonnvacsnne 1 21} ZA 10349 PC 64467 C X
® These iterns only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares. Full designationand V.A.0.S.
number MUST be quoted on indents.
Page 21

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944




TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

21

INSTALLATION KITS, W/S CDN NO. 19, 25 PDR, SP. (SEXTON)
Page 29 Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS
FZ 256/3

Repair Schedule

® These items only are carried in Ordnance

asSpares. Full designationand V A 0.8.
number MUST be quoted on t

Det. No. V.A.O.S. Manufacturers Cir.
No. DESIGNATION per Ret Uil _Echelon
Illus. | Sect. Number Number ot et | 2nd | 4th
INSTALLATION KITS, W/S CDN NO. 19,
25 PDR, S.P. (SEXTON) Z1 | ZA/CAN 1469 PC 75669 C R
1| ® AERTAL BASES, No. 8, MKk Teveuiuerenoaeenans .| 2| 21]2za 1763 PC 76387 C X|X| R
2| @ AERIAL BASES, NO. Juvevocrnvorvoranvecannns 2 | Z1|2a 1764 PC 75525 C X|{X| R
3| ® CARRIERS, Sets, No, 22.. (See Index) [ 1 | 21| 24 3103 PC 75465 C X|X| R
4! @ CLAMPS, Cable, Sets, 25-Pdr.
SeP. (SEXEON)srorne.. .(See Index) | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 1237 PC 90779C-198 X|R| R
5| ® CONNECTORS, 6-l'cint, No. 4B ....(See Index) | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN/BR 10282 | PC 76442 C/B R|R| R
6|l ® CONNECTORS, 6—P01n't: No. 8A.....{(See Index) | 1 | 21| 2A/CAN/BR 1889 | PC 76451 C/A R|R| R
7| ® CONNECTORS, 12-Point, No. 3D....(See Index) | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN/BR 1908 { PC 76445 C/D R|R| R
8| ® CONNECTORS, Uo-Axial, No, 11,...(See Index) | 1 | Z1 | zA 3142 PC 76422 C ER| R| R
9| ® CONNECTORS, Single, No. 195.....(See Index) | 2 | 21 | ZA/CAN 1451 PC 76956C-195 R{R| R
10| ® CONNECTORS, Twin, No. 193.......(See Index) | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 14%9 PC 76551C-193 R|R| R
11| ® CONNECTORS, Twin, No. 194.......(See Index) | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 1443 PC 76551C-194 RI{R| R
12| ® CONTROL UNITS, No. 190, Mk II...{See Index) | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0813 PC 75733C-190 X|R| R
13| @ HARDWARE SETS, 25~Pdr. S.P. (Sexton)
(Includes Disposal Drawings).ieesees.. 1 21 | 2A/CAN 1209 PC 75669C~-195 X|X| R
14| ® JUNCTIONS, Distribution, Ko. ..(See Index) 1 | 21 | 2A/CAN/BR 10244 { PC 75523 C X{R| R
15| @ JUMPER LI:.ADS Now Lovvnvecannnns .1 1] 21{2a 10211 PC 76788 C X|R| R
16| ® MOUNTINGS, NO. 1, Aerial Bases No. 6., .| 2 | 21{2A 1765 PC 76419 C X{X| R
17| ® MOUNTINGS, Aerlal Bases, Nos 3, MK Teasusss 1 Z1 | ZA 1827 PC 76555 C X|R| R
18| e® PIECES, Packing NOe Qevvavuoeesnecaesannes | 1 | 21 |2A 2993 PC 90768 C X|R| R
19| ® PLATES, Metal, Seating, Aerial Variemeter...| 1 | 71 ZA/CAN 1075 PC 76336 C X{X| R
20| @ SATCEELS Signal NOow deverenneennnnneant .o 1 1 | 21|2ZA 6293 PC 90107
R 11958-1 X|{R|{ R
WIRELESS SETS, NO. 19:~
21| @ AERTAL FEEDER ASSEMBLIES, No. Teeeesee.s | 1 | 21 |24 10220 PC 76566 C X|{R|R
NOTE: This kit also includes the following
items which are not shown on the dia-
gram,
® DRAWINGS, Installation, w/s Cdn No. 19,
5eBAT: SuPavrresnsnnsanssennsennn 1 | z1 {2A/CAF 1322 PC 76T7490-191
[ INSTRUCTIONS Installation w/s ¢dn No. 19,
25=PAT. S.Peverssvesesonocrosssnas 21 | ZA/CAN 1314 PC 76749C-192
® WIRING LAYOUTS, No. 195, Mk II, W/S Cdn’
FOu 19u.cvussnocsnosanassnnnnsanns seess | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 1330 PC 76743C-195

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944

Page 23



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

I
|
27

|
: g@

20

2321 22

16 13 10

5

2

24

AERIAL VARIOMETER, MK II CASE ASSEMBLY
Page 24 Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS
FZ 256/3

Repair Schedule
Det No V.A.O.8. Car
No DESIGNATION por [~ | Manufacturem mt lomaEchelon
Ilus | Sect Number Number © ny 1st | 2nd}{ 4th
® AERIAL VARIOMETERS, MK II 21 | ZA/CAN/BR 10214 | PC 75608 C X[ R|R
CASE ASSEMBLY
1 CASES, 18181, 150w Auvennseosonrasrsnnsasaennel 1 | 21| 2ZA 14673 PC 764 R
[ COUPLINGS, Flexible, Nouw 6uevecevonvncenenenes 1 | Z1 ZA/CA.N/BR 14490 | PC 763890/9 R
2 | ®|[ARV AND PIN ASSEMBLIES, Couplings Flexible...| 1 | z1 ZA/CAN 0004 PC 76388 C X|X| R
3 ARMS, Couplings Flexible , 1.21/32-1n,
"X B/B=11s X 1/8101u s vnanroncenreenennasl 1| 22 ZA/CAF 0082 PC 45977 C R
4 PINS, Couplings Flexible, 3/16-in. 0D,
710,/32=111. LONEe s+ avnsarennasnnneteinneaal 1| 21 ZA/CAV Q005 PC 32124 C R
5 POINTERS, Couplings FleXible.....ou.... .| 1 | Z1 | 2A/CAN 0006 PC 46235 C R
6 | ®]Lscrews, BA , Steel, Ch H, No. 4 x 5/8-1n......] 1 | 22 | ZB/CAN 2872 PC 30130 R
7 | ®l_ARM AND BUSHING ASSE'IBLIES, Couplings
PleX1blesseueerennns Z1 | ZA/CAN 0002 PC 76389 C X | x| ®r
8 | ®[TCOVER AND DIAL ASSDMBLIES No. Cloiiiiiiiiiiia |71 ZA/CAT" 0024 PC 75478 C-191 X | X|] R
9 COVERS, Cases, Metal, No. RUSPUORSSRRERRRIEN BETE -1l -7\ 14677 PC 45975 R
10 DIALS, Engreved NoW 104 eunsnnsennnnnnmnnnl 1 | 21 {24 14679 PC 90752 C R
11 GASKETS, Cork, 3.1/4-1n. Dia, .032-in, Thick.| 2 | 21 | ZA/CAT 0033 PC 45979 C-191 R
12 | @] BANDLIS,) No. 821eveennnveneenevnnnennneneeadd 1| 21 | 20" 14601 PC 76423 X | x| R
13 PLATES, Securlng, T R B 21 | ZA 14686 PC 45980 R
14 PLATES, Spacing, No. Jeeeseeieinonnesnnnannas 1 Z1 | ZA 14687 PC 45977 C R
15 PLATES, Spacing, Noe 2.vceeevincssennaeesaess] 1 | 21 |34 14688 PC 45978 C R
16 | ®l_SCREWS, Thread-Cutting, RH, 4-40 x i/2-ane. il 24 | 72 ZB/CAN 3381 X |X|R
17 COVERS, Cases Metal, NOw 2eevsenvsseneeeneces| 1 | 21 | 24 14678 PC 76490 R
18| @ covms Waterproof, "NOWw 16munnsennniit oWl 1 P21 fza 10412 PC 64778 C X {X|r
1a HOUSTHGS, Dummy, 3. 1/16-1n. Dlomereveinnnod] 1] 21 ZA/CAN 0022 PC 76553 R
20 LLADS, Earth 18-1n, Now C3ueevssvsescensneas| 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0331 PC 75608 C-191 R
21 | @] BRAID, Copper, 1/8=1Me s eevnrvennnnssennnn  1B-3nd W2 WB/CAN 0330 < 1829 X |R{R
22 LLes, Solder 15-Amp, 3/16-1in. Hole... ..of 1 I w2 |wB/CAN 0328 R 15245 R
23 |_1LUGS, Solder, 15-Amp, 1/4-in. End Slot. . 1 [ we |wB/cAN 0329 R 15246 R
24 | @ prued , Single , No. 26 U (See Index)esesu.....| 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0035 PC 75512 C PL4B X |R| R
MOUNTING HARDWARE
25 | @ SCRLVWS, BA, Steel, Ch H, Wo. 2 X 3/8-1n...... 22 | ZB/CANW 2855 PC 30158 X {X}|R
26 | ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, Ch H No. 4 X 1/2-1M0eunn. 72 | zB/CAN 2870 PC 30128 X {X|R
27 | @ SCREWS, Self-;applng, P—;\ Type Z, BH,
No.4x5/16 INieuonsononsnonnsnnsonnnns 22 | 2B/CAIT 3408 X
® Theseitemns only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares Fulldesignationand VAOS
nurmber MUST be quoted on indents
fssue 1, Oct 1, 1944 Page 25



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256 /3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

46 52 17 18 20 16 40

AERIAL VARIOMETER, MK II COIL ASSEMBLY

Page 26 Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS FZ 256/3
Det. No. V.A.0.8. Manut . Repair Schedule
No. DESIGNATION per | - - ; acturers Cir ) Echelon

llus. | Sect. Number umber Ref. Uit rond| ath
AERIAL VARIOMETERS, MK II
COIL ASSEMBLY
1| ® ARM AND BUSHING ASSEMBLIES, Couplings
Flexibleee.assaoss weveassensss | 1 | Z1| ZA/CATT 0002 PC 76389 C X! x| R
CAPACITOR ASSEMBLIES, Mica, .LOOO-uuF
[ 250C=Volt, 20Baneces vocovnaarcansnsne 71 | ZA/CAN 1666 PC 45984 C R R|{ R
2 | @ LCAPACITORS, Mica 1000-~uuF , 2'700-Volt 20%. | 1 | 21| zA/cM 45A8102M PC 66147 C C 24 A EX| X| X
3| ® CHOKES, Filter Yo. 1 | 21| ZA 14480 PC 79115 C 12,14 EX| R| R
4 CONTACTS, Cam, "No. 1| 21| 2ZA 14674 R
5 CONTACTS, Cam, No. 1 ] 21| 2A 14675 R
6 CONTACTS, Spring, Noe lisescoeessseesssssss | 4 | Z1 | ZA 14676 PC 90751 € Al AlR
7| ® [ INDUCTANCE UNITS, RF, No. Boveseeseeeernoes | 1 | 21 [ ZA/CAN/BR 14683 | PC 76343 C EX| R| R
8 BUSHES, Insulating, No. 2e.ccveeceroesssess | 1 [ 21| ZA 14670 PC 90749 R
9 CANS, Screening, Coil, No. 10..¢veveserecns 1 21| ZA 14671 PC 76398 R
10 [COVEHS y Screening Can No. 5. teseeisasienns 1 | Z1 |24 14672 PC 76399 R
11| @ fLscrews, BA, Brass, RH, No. 6 x 3/16-in..... | 1 | 22 | ZB/CAN 0360 R 11706-3 X R
12 APACITORS Mica, 100(5-uu.F 500—V01t 20%.. 1 | 21| ZA/CM 20A102M PC 66758 C C 26 A X
13 | @ | cHOKEs, Filter NOw Suveennevneeen ceee | 1| 21| 2A 14480 PC 79115 C L2aA ER R
14 GROMMEDS, Rubber, 1/8-in. 1D, 7/32-in.
x 1/16 10, PANELerorvnrsesnnonnnnns 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0063 K 4534-1 X
15 GROMMETS, Rubber, 5/16-in, ID, 9/16 in. :
X 3)32-1n. Ponelecs..reon.s eeessss | 1| 21} ZA/CAN 0062 X
16 PLATES Phenolic, Insulating, 2. 1/4in.
%' 10T/Bo300 K 20231l nneeeennneossnae | 1 | 21| Z4/CAN 0069 R
17 RECTIFIERS, Metal, WM 112...c0000veeneeeese | 1 | Z1 | 2A 12151 PC 90747 C W1A R
18 RESISTORS, W:Lrewound 1/2-Watt, 27-Ohms,
10%esesosanvosassnosncsssanssnvensasss | 1 | 21| 2ZA/CAN 0071 PC 70740 C R 28 A R
19 | ® | RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/2-Watt 470~ -Ohms ,
10%eeecsesasuvasssncesssescaccsnssasase | 1 | Z1 | ZA/RC21IAB4TIK PC 70735 C R10 A EX| X X
20 TAGS, Oinch No., 2440.ccessvssnsessssasasnss | L | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0077 X 4755-3 R
21 TRANSFORMERS, RF, NOuw Teevesnusvessonnnanes | L | Z1 | ZA 14690 PC 77371 C T1A R
22 PANELS, Phenolic, Component Mounting,
2.1/4-in. x 1. 7;@ b ..ve | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0068 R
23 |_WASHERS, Phenolic, 3/4-in. 0D, 3/8-111. I,
c031=1n. BHACK: +eeranernnerenarsnneene | 1 | 21| 74/CAN 0080 R
24 [~ INDUCTANCES, Variometer Assemblies, No. Cl, | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0043 RCA 110186-501 |L 1 A ER| R| R
25 BUSHES, Metal Extruded, 5/8-in. 01),
3/8-in. ID. 0.210-in. thicke.......... | 1 | 21 | za/caN 5361 PC 32221 R
26 COILS, Fixed, Variometer, No. Clis....sssse | 1 | 21 [ ZA/CAN 0044 PC 78441 C R
27 COILS, Moving, Variometer, No. Cle...evea.s | 1 | Z1 [ ZA/CAN 0045 PC 78440 C R
28 PLATES, Side Supporting, Variometer........ 2 71 | ZA/CAN 0084 PC 45998 C R
29 PLATES, Phenolic, Bottom, Variometer....... | 1 | 2Z1 { ZA/CAN 0086 PC 45393 C R
30 PLATES, Phenclic, Top, Variometer.......... 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0085 PC 45992 € R
31 | _SHAFTS, Phenolic, 5.3/8-1in, long
x 5/16~in. Dia., Grooved.sssesesesssss | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 5241 PC 32108 C X| R
32 PANELS, Component Mounting, No. 1l.c.seeese 1 21 | ZA 14684 PC 45973 C R
33 PILLARS Mounting, No. 12..ceeaesvsecesasss | 2 | Z1 | ZA 14685 PC 32223 C R
34 | @ [TRESISTANCES, Variablo, 20,000~0hns , No. 0l. | 1 | Z1 | za/CAN 0051 PC 81264 C R 29 A ER{ R| R
35 NUTS, AN, Steel Hex, 3/8-32 1/2-in, af... | 1 | 22 | ZB/CAN 0052 PC 81246 C (3) R
36 msmens "Shakeproo? No. 12200..%esessseeves | 1 | 22 ZB/CAN 0349 RCA 59049-25 X
37 SPACERS, Phenolic, 1-in. x 1/2-in.
X 0937-1in, thicKesesseesesnssseaesnss | 2 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0076 RCA 109996-1 R
38 STRIPS, Tag, l-Way, 3/4-in. long, Wo. €2... | 1 | 21 |2A/CAN 0056 RCA 109991-1 R
39 TAGS, Shakeproof No. 2103=fsessanseessesees | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0054 X 30042-2 X
40 TAGS, Shakeproof No. 2103=6ee.seacscevaessss | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0078 K 30042-1 R|R}{ R
MOUNTING HARDWARE
41 NUTS, ANC, Brass, HeX, 6-32+usucesseccesses 22 | ZB/CAN 3226 R 15016-6 R
42 NUTS, ASC, Brass, Square, 4-36 . 72 | 2B/CAN 0357 R
43 NUTS, BA, Brass, Hex, Nos 4uvivunn. . 22 | ZB/CAN 3205 R 117%3-4 R
44 SCREWS ANC Steel, Pil H, 6-32 x 5/ n. 72 | ZB/CAN 3561 R
45 SCREWS ANC, Steel, RH, 6= 32 x 11/16- fenns zZ2 | ZB/CAN 3025 RCA 57456-16 R
46 SCREWS, ASC, Brass, RH, 4-36 x 3/8-in...... 22 | ZB/CAN 0359 K 1546-3 R
47 SCREWS, BA, Steel Ch H No. 4 x 1/4-in.... 22 | ZB/CAN 2866 PC 30124 R
48 SCREWS , BA Steel Grub No. 4 x 3/16-in... 72 | ZB/CAN 03%65 R
49 SCREWS, Thread~ Cutting, RH 4-40 x 1/4-in.. 22 | ZB/CAN 3377 RCA 109892-1 R
50 WASHERS Phenolic, 5/16- in. 0D, 5/%2-in.
ID, 20621010 thLCKss oo enrneresannsnnns Z1 | ZA/CAN 0013 RCA 59111-16 R
51 WASHERS, -Bhenolic, 0.320-in., 0D, .125-in.
ID, +050-in. thicKesseesoorssosssavana 71 | ZA/CAN 0083 R
52 WASHERS, Shakeproof Nos 1204eeeecsveen.. vea 72 | ZB/CAN 0344 RCA 59049-18
R 15019-4 X
53 WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1206..cecevscencers 22 | ZB/CAN 0345 RCA 59049-19
R 15019-6 X
54 WASHERS, Steel, 5/16-in. 0D, 5/32-in. ID,
2032240, thiCKesvununerieennns. Z2 | ZB/CAN 0352 RCA 102548-6 R
® These items only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares. Full designationand V.A.O.S.
nummber MUST be quoted on indents.
Page 27

Issue 7, Oct 1, 1944



TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ 256/3

ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

| el

LAY St (=8

@\\%2" ‘;/‘ ) %1

— ] lp
\ i I
\\‘ 5 =1 Lt i
Il ] i /mmmfr. o

”‘I " U= o g — IS
Z ]

Mllm. j
e ——=
- g// ﬂw;% =
Ak

Page 28

TOP VIEW OF W/S CDN NO. 19, MK III

fssue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ

256/3

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944

Repair Schedule
Det. No. V.A.O.8. Manufacturers Cir.
No. DESIGNATION per u;;.\ Ref Unit Echelon
Hlus. | Sect. Number umber . " st | 2nd] 4th
TOP VIEW OF W/S, CDN,
NO. 19, MK I
1 Front Panel..eeseccccesscecorsocseocennsnnnn (See Index)
2 P.A. Capacitor Assembly...... Cesesesrecsenes (See Index)
3 "A" Set, AF and Power Amplifier...eesssceece. (See Index)
4 BB Setesesens etessserncsaseabesanntonenenn (See Index)
5 "A" Set, RF SectiONesceseeacenccsesnnansnnan (See Index)
6 Units, Capacitor and Drive, No. C3ececers... (See Index)
Page 29






ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS FZ 256/3

Det. No. V.A.O.S. Manufacturers Cir. Rer Schedule

No DESIGNATION r Echelon
Iﬁ: s.| Sect. Number Number Ref. Unit| o 2:; yre

UNDERSIDE OF W/S, CDN,
NO. 19 MK III

1 Underchassis Illustration No. leseseevecasss (See Index)
2 Underchassis Illustration No. 2.cececencesns (See Index)
3 Underchassis Illustration No. Be.eceeceaeces (See Index)
4 Underchassis Illustration No. 4...... Neveaon (See Index)
5 Underchassis Illustration No. Seeceevenennes (See Index)
6 Local Oscillator and Frequency Change

Switch AsSsSemblyesceesoeessesscasscocsae (See Index)

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944 page 31



TELECOMMUNICATIONS
FZ 956/

ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

% 32 6 21 56 48 B3 4 5 3 48 5 13 46
| | ! ‘ ; no i ‘ B | 53
’ . o | | | 80

| o) oo ! {

\A FREQUENGY MC

N \ ol @ A \sacToTa ke, wri [EREAESAY
S \ W/ E %0
N ¥ 2N 1/ \ ON =iy Ni{O) e 45 52 g1
= . y; V% TN T PRt 44
= 39
;r;’%: 7: 141 S (B . )7 RS RSey <y - R = ] 17-
Lt 1|
e LIl S——)
|
Sissnil <c | L e ——— 39
L x,. ﬂ—— n
= e T o 2
ol 1
Y
ON A 1 ( »
= ::75* 7 P — Reafonzr 202 ‘ ; el
| | ( ( ‘ r | | |
| ‘ | b | &
’ 15 ( | | o o i
8 1/ u 0 48 92 6 i no, IR I . ¢
54 30 6 49 47 9 50 61 50 48 27 8 M 44 38 25 57 S50 55 57 7 28 S0 16 50 IB"
FRONT VIEW
63 26

|
il

45 48 61 — R |

i
|

59 82 38 6 3 LI/
REAR VIEW

2

FRONT PANEL

Page 32

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ 256/3

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944

Det. No. V.A.O.8. ) Repair Schedule
No. DESIGNATION per Manufacturers Cir. Echelons
Ilus.| Sect. Number Number Rel.  [Unit o Tah
FRONT PANEL
1| ® CAPACITORS, Mica, 2000-uuF, 500-V, 20%, No.C2| 1 | Zl {ZA/CM30A202M PC 68152C c1i7¢ X | X} X
2 | @ CHARTS, Calibration, No. 2....... 1 | 21 | ZA 14680 PC 90672C X{X| R
3 | @ CONNECTIONS, Earth, Single Iug, 6-in... 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0393 PC 76721C X|R|R
4 | ® DIALS, Engraved, No. Clueeecessesesssns 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0210 PC 90685C~192 X|R| R
5| e DIALS, Engraved, NOo. C2..eevesnevensvnerenn 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0485 PC 90686C~192 X|R|R
6 | ® DIALS, Engraved, No. Teseeseocoseenceesnans 1 |zl |ZA 14491 PC 55451C R| R
7 | ®@ DRIVES, Slow Motion, No. Clessessesseeesssssol 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0238 PC 65106C X|X| R
8| ® DRIVES, Slow Motion, NO. ldeeeessuscsncacsss J 1| 21§ 2zA 14494 PC 76351C-1 X|X| R
9| @ GROMMETS Rubber, 9/32-in. ID, 3/8-in.
X 1/16-1N. BPANELassssroononsnnsonsennnes 1 | 21| za/car 0394 X 4534-6 X |R|R
10 |@ HANDLES, NOe locececcovoosovecancnsnsansanne .| 4 | 21 [ 2N 0333 PC 90613C R|R| R
1]l | @ HANDLES, NO: Tevevosovecsacsvevsancensesesene| 2 | Z1 [ ZN 0339 PC 90612C R|R| R
12 | @ HANDLES, NOu 37ccvccoscccsseonceccnnsonaanas . 3 | 21|24 12585 PC 55437C R|R|R
13 | @ HANDLES, NOou. T2uusveensccescvessornosaneesass| 2 | 21 |ZA 14496 PC 59028C R|R|R
14 ' @ HANDLES, No. 79+uvesss 4 1 | 21 {2ZA 14497 L PC 32098C R{ R
15 | @ HANTLES, No. 80eseesss . 2 | 21 | 2A 14556 PC 59029C R|R| R
16 HANDLES, Large, Drives
(Part of Detail T)esesereesneoneesnnes o 1| 21 | za/cAN 0240 PC 55516 X
17 | @ HANDLES, Set, NO. 0lueeusveneenesrannnceesanas| 2 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0336 PC 76872C X|R| R
18 HANDLES, Small Drives Slow Motion
) (Part 0f Detail T)ueeeeoresss eeeeeaeae .1 | 21 | za/cAN 0239 PC 55515 X
.9 INSULATORS, Phenolic, Cup~Typess.ecncessesncsf 1 71 | ZA/CAN 0265 PC 76150C-1911 R
20 | @ JACKS, Microphone, No. Clessceors.. e, 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0264 C 76150C-1912 [ J 1 A R|R| R
CA 111820-1
21 | @ METERS, Test, No. Cliceseseorosseancanseanns . 1 ] 21 |2ZA/CAN 0267 PC 90609C X}!R!| R
22 | @] wuts, ANC, Brass, Hex, B-32...cuuveensreeeens| 4 | 22 | 2B/CAN 3227 R 15016-7 X{X|R
23 | @ WASHERS Brass 7/16= {n. oD, 5/32 in. ID,
0311, THICKe «evnevnsnannsnsnonennens .| 2 | 22 | zB/CcAN 0336 X|X|R
24 | @ LWASHERS, Steel, 3/8-in. 0D, 3/16=in. ID,
.031-1n, TNICKa e aveonnsesncrnsorseoaesees) 2 | 22 | 2B/CAN 0351 X|X| R
25 NAMEPLATES, Wireless Sets Canadian No. 19
MK TTTeruesennnonnoconnnanensanans veeo| 1 | 21 | Z2A/CAN 0397 RCA 113928-1 R
26 PANELS, Front, Wireless Sets Canadian No. 19
ME IITe. s renennonncnsoconnces veessessss| 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0398 RCA 101997-1 R
27 | @ PIATES, Panel Mounting, NO. 024 vvunnnevenenes] 1| 21 | Z87CAN 0399 RCA 113936-1 X|[X} R
28 PLATES, Panel Mounting, No. Cli...eesesaessss| 1 | Z1 | Z2A/CAN 0401 PC 45756C-191 R
29 PLATES, StoB, NO. Luveeeeonerancsonansaoensssl 4 | 21 |24 14522 PC 45742 C R
30 | @ PLUGS, 12-Point Nou 1. iiil.{See Index)..| 2 |21 ZA/CAN/BR 2816 | PC 75423C [PI. 2 A R|RI|R
PL 2 B
31 PLUGS, Single, No. 26V..........(See Index)..| 1 | Z1 | Z2A/CAN 0388 PC 75512C SO 4 A R
32 PLUGS, Single, No. 26We...s.....(See Index)..| 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0389 PC 75512C-194 S0 5 A R
33 | @ RESISPANCES, Variable, 6-Ohms, No. Cl........;, 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0404 PC 81258C R 14 A X |[ER| R
%4 | @ RESISTANCES, Variable, 100 ooo Ohms, No. Cl..| 1 | 21 |ZA/CAN 0263 PC 81257C R 35 A X|R| R
35 | @ RESISTANCES, Variable, 1~ ~Megohm, No. 3.......| 1 | 21 |2A 2809 PC 81256C R 13 A X|R|R
36 | @ RESISTANCES, Wirewound, Variable, 10,000-0hms| 1 | Z1 | zA/CAN 0408 RCA 113925-1 RC 105 A X|R| R
37 | @ RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/2-Watt, ’470-0hns ,210%| 1 | 21 | 2A/RC21AE471K K 59(7);-10513 R10 C X |X}| X
PC 70735
38 | @ SWITCHES, On~Off, DP, No. 12.ceueecee.. veeves| 3 | 21 | 2A 2844 PC 83220C S/C 1044 X|R}| R
39 | @ SWITCHES, On-Off, SP, NOu 2e.vvenevnnnncnnnn .| 2 | 21 }zA 8724 PC 83223 [s/c 1054 X|{R|R
S/C 105B
40 | ® SWITCHES, Rotary Disc, 2-Pole, 6~Position,
NOe Leveveooananans Ceearenesananns oo 1 | 21 |ZA 2813 PC 83206C S8A X|R| R
41| e SWITCHES Rotary Disc, 3-Pole, 3—Position,
3-Bank, NOs Leeeoorss eeeesseeensaneans . 1 | 21 ]zA 2828 PC 83217C ST7TA R| R
MOUNTING HARDWARE
42 NUTS, AN, Brass, 3/8-32, 9/16-in. af.. cecesue 71 | 2A/CAN 0405 R
43 NUTS, AN Brass, Hex, 3/8 32, .1-in. thick,
1/2 in, afe..vvoese 71 | ZA/CAN 0514 RCA 59158-29 R
44 NUTS, AN, Brass, Hex, 15/32 32 9/16 ~in. af.. 71 | ZA/CAN 0196 R
45 | @ NUTS, BA Brass, Hex, No. 4.vveeeecascocnnns . %2 | ZB/CAN 3205 R 11733%-4 X{x| R
46 RIVETS, Shouldered Special, Noe Jeveouwsvenss Z1 | zA 14272 PC 31992C R
47 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, RH, 4- -40 x 1/8~1n.n..n... 72 | ZB/CAN 0411 R 15126-2 R
48 SCREWS, BA, Brass, R_H "Nou 4 X 3/8=1mleerernns 72 | ZB/CAN 2539 R 11705-6 R
49 SCREWS, BA, Steel, Csk H, No. 6 X 1/2~in..... 72 | ZB/CAN 3179 R 11710-8 R
SO | @ SCREWS, BA, Steel, Grub, No. 4 X 1/4-inle..... 72 | ZB/CAN 0366 PC 30031C x|x| R
51 |.@ SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 4 x 1/4-in........ 72 | 2B/CAN 2937 R 11701-4 X [X| R
52 | @ SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 4 x 3/8-in....... . 22 | ZB/CAN 2939 R 11701-6 X|X{ R
53 | @ SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 6 x 5/16 in. . 72 | ZB/CAN 2951 R 11702-5 X[xX|R
54 | @ SCREWS, Captive, Noe fuevneeesssnsecnens Z1 | ZA 14527 PC 32090C X!X|R
55 SCREWS, Thread-Cutting, RH, 4 140°x 1/454n. 1. 22 | ZB/CAN 3377 RCA 109892-1 R
56 SCREWS, Thread-Cutting, RH 4 -40 x 3/8-in.... 72 | ZB/CAN 3379 R
57 SCREWS, Thread-Cutting, RH, 6-32 x 1/4-in.... 72 | ZB/CAN 3385 RCA 109892-9 R
58 WASHERS Phenolic, Extruded 19/32-in. 0D,
3/8win. ID, .094-in. ERLCKs 2 e e s aennns . 71 | ZA/CAN 0406 R
59 WASHERS, Phenolic, 3/4-in. 0D, 3/8-in. ID,
. 0825-1n. thicKe..eerseesnrenss e 71 | ZA/CAN 0407
60 | @ WASHERS, Shakeproof Fou 1204, .cieeeseenennnes 72 | ZB/CAN 0344 Rc,;s%)glgafi-ls X | X
61 | @ WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1206se.ecenvccccanss . 72 | ZB/CAN 0345 0%533042-19 X
9_
62 WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1218....ceceeeens- .. 72 | ZB/CAN 0348 RCA 59049-24 X
63 WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1220..eceveeessncanss 72 | ZB/CAN 0349 RCA 59049-25 X
Page 33



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

43 28 2

///F%

N

Wiy,

“A” SET, AF AND POWER AMPLIFIER
Page 34 Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

No.

V.A.0O. 8.

Repair Schedule

Det. i
No. DESIGNATION por Manufacturers Gir. T Echelon
Ilus. | Sect. Number Number Ret.  Unit— o alan
“A” SET, AF AND POWER
AMPLIFIER
1 BRACKETS, Coil Mounting, 1.1/8-in.
X 5/B=INeureiiniioeiononas [ 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0428 PC 78465 C-191 R
2 CANS, Screening, Valve, No. 8....... 2 Z1 | ZA 14474 R
% | ® | BODIES, Cans Screening Valve, No. Cl....... | 2 | 21 | ZA/CAW 0419 PC 90643 C X|Xx| R
4 | @ L_COVERS, Screening Can, Nos. Cleseisececccans . 2 Z1 | ZA/CAN 0420 PC 90645 C X | X R
5| ® CAPACITORS, Oil-Paper, 0.l-uF, 750-Volts, . :
10% e eecavanacsosconne Ceeraecesirieen 1 | 21 | 2A/CAN 0099 PC 68121 C C33B X|x|x
6| ® CAPACITORS, Mica, 500-uuF, 500-Volts 206.. | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0014 PC 66095 C C2A X|X| X
7| ® CAPACITORS, Mica, 4000- qu‘ 1200-Volts, 20% | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0032 PC 66109 C ClA X|x]x
8| ® CAPACITORS, Mica, 10,000- uuF 1,200~ Volts,
10% e s easeseocoasesssasonensannans vees | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0066 PC 66148 C 636A x| x
9 | ® CAPS, Valve Connection, Insulated, No. 9... 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN/BR 14173 | PC 76381 C R|R|R
10 | ® CHOKES, RF, Air-Core, 1.575-mi..... cevesees 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0432 PC 79116 C L1104 R| R
11 | @ CHOKES, RF, Air-Core, 470-uH... . 1 | 71 | ZA/CAN 0433 PC 79115 C-191 |I12B R|R| R
12 | ® CLEATS, Condenser, No. S5........ 1 | 21 | %A 14484 PC 42967 C=2 R|R|R
13 CLIPS, Valve Connection, No. 1 2 Z1 | ZA 11949 PC 72489 C R R R
14 | ® INDUCTANCES, RF, NOu Cluecesieseonas .o} 1| 21 | ZA/CAN 0435 PC 78465 C 134 R| R
15 | @ DPANELS, Component Mounting, No. Cl........ . 1 Z1 | ZA/CAN 0437 PC 80179 C~196 EXIR| R
16 | ® PANELS, Component Mounting, No. C2eeeeveses 1 Z1 | 2A/CAN 0438 PC 90609 C-192 EX|R| R
7| e RESIQTORS Metallized, 1/4 Watt,
10 ooo OIS, 10T+ vsenronanessneeneess | 1|21 ZA/RClOA.ElO}K PC 72648 C R42B X| X
18 | ® RESISTORS, Metaliized, 174~ Watt,
27 ,000-0nImS , 10B+ s veesvoennresnernns .| 1 | 21 | 2A/RC10AE273K PC 70724 C R21C X |[x]x
19 RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt,
58, OOO-Ohms 208 e iennenieiiennenes | 2 |21 ZA/CAN 0440 R26A X [x]| x
20| @ RESISTORS Metallized, 1/2-Watt,
1.2-MegONMS , 5% essnsenseresesanses .« | 1 | 21 |2A/RC2.AE125J PC 71901 C R24A X|X| X
21 |® RESISTORS, Metallized l-Wat..,
1.2~ Megohms . RS 1 | Z1 | 2A/RC31AE1255 PC 90459 C R25A X |x] X
22 | ® RESISTORS, Wirewound, 1/2—Watt 47-Ohns
0% e eeoronracrsaranencesanans wesevsess | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0298 PC 70733 C R22A X |x}§x
23 | @ STRIPS, Tag, 2-Way, No. deseeesceccunsssass | 1 | Z1 | ZA 14529 PC 90202 C X|r|E
21 | @ [ TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLIES, No. Clu.ouuevnnoen .| 1 | 21| zA/CAN 0446 PC 76332 C TSA-TEA R| R
25 PLATES, Metal, Mounting, 2.15/16-in.
x21/8-in............. ceesesvessesas | 1 [ 21 | 2A/CAN 0439 PC 76332 C-193 R| R
26 STRIPS, Tag, 9-Way, 2. 3/4min. 10ngen.evevns |1 | 21 | ZA/CAT 0425 PC 76332 C=192 R| R
27 TRANSFORMERS , Output, Noe Clusveeesssensss. 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0447 PC 77372 c T6A R| R
28 TRANSFORMERS, Output, HOw C2uuevenpenoannes 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0448 PC 77373 C TSA R| R
294 @ [ TRANSFORMERS, IF, End Puning, No. C2....... | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0449 RCA 104779-502 | I9A R| R
30 [CANS Codil Screenlng, End Tuning, No. Cl... 1 Z1 | ZA/CAN 0429 RCA 78945-1 R
31 CAPS, Cans Coil Screening, No. Cle......... | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0430 RCA 78945-3 R
52 | @ — TRANSFORMERS, Microphone, No. C2... .| 1 | 31| 2A/CAN 0451 RCA 109955-502 | T3A ER| R| R
PC 77370 C
33 CANS, Screening, Coil, No. 1l......eveve.-e | 1 | 21 | ZA 14991 PC 45748 c R
34 COVERS, Screening Can, Noe Fsesceevevcicens 1 | 21 | ZA 14992 PC 4574 R
35 | ® TRANSFORMERS, Output, No. 12.eeeveseccecse. | 1 | Z1 |ZA 14537 RCA 109953 501 | T2A R| R
PC 77369 C
MOUNTING HARDWARE
36 NUTS, ANC, Brass, Hex, 6-32...cceeccenvesses 72 | ZB/CAN 3226 R
37 NUTS, ANC, Brass, Hex, 8-32....... eieeeeas 72 | 2B/CAN 3227 R
38 |® NUTS, BA, Brass, Hex, O Baurainannnns 22 | ZB/CAN 3205 R 11733-4 X|x| R
39 NUTS. BA, Brass, Hex, No. 4, 3/32-in. thick 72 | ZB/CAN 0436 RCA 11556-1 R
40 | ® NUTS, BA, Brass, Hex, NOu Beevevenronnones 72 | ZB/CAN 3207 R 11733%-6 X |X{R
41| ® SchEWs, ANC Steel, Osk H, 8-32 x 1/4- in.. 72 | ZB/CAN 3099 R 15146-4 X|X]| R
42 SCREWS , A.NC Steel, RH, 6 Is2 x 3/8-inc..... 72 | ZB/CAN 3336 R
43 | ® SCREWS, BA, "Steel, RH, 4 X 3/B=inuee.ss 72 | ZB/CAN 2939 R 11701-6 X|x| Rr
44 | @ SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 4 x 7/16-in..... 72 | ZB/CAN 2940 R 11701-7 X|x| R
45 SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No, 4 x 1. 3/8-1n.... 72 | ZB/CAN 0441 R
46 | ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 6 x 7/16 -ine.... 72 | ZB/CAN 2953 R 11702-9 X |X{ R
47 SCREWS, Self- Tapping, P-K Type %, RH,
No. 6x3/8-1n........................ 22 | ZB/CAM 3451 R
48 SCREWS, Thread-Cutting, RH, 6-32 x 1/4-in.. 72 | ZB/CAN 3385 R{
49 SPACERS Brass, 1/4-in. OD, 5/32-in. Ip,
0.1875-11. BhiCKe.eessrnevoennrnornoes Z1 | ZA/CAN 0442 R
50 SPACERS, Pibre, 21/64-in. OD, 13/64~in. 1D, )
0.25-1n. thick...... 71 | ZA/CAN 0443 PC 80179 C-195 R
51 WASHERS,, Brass, 5/16-in. oD, 5/32- ]:D,
03610, TDICKesrorvvrnnsssnosnnasenes 72 | ZB/CAN 0335 R 11734~-4 R
52| ® WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1204...ceeeeseceees 72 | ZB/CAN 0334 RCA 59049-18 X [x] x
53 | ® WASHERS, ShakeDproof No. 1206..seeecessssses 72 | ZB/CAN 0345 RCA 59049-19 X |x}| X
54 WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1208..cecvessseccsss 22 | ZB/CAN 0346 RCA 54049-20 X
55 WASHERS, Steel, 5/16-in. OD, 1/8-in. ID,
L087=1n. ThICK.useneevsnes Ceeenns %2 | ZB/CAN 0453 R

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944




TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ 256/3
Repair Schedule
Det. No. V.A.O.8S. . P
No. DESIGNATION per Manufacturers Gir. T Echelon
Iltus. | Sect. Number Number Ret. Unit st | 2nd| 4th
% NOTE:- IF TRANSFORMER illustrated is style
used by R.C.A. Victor Co. Wireless
Sets built by Northern Electric Co.
and Canadien Marconi Co. use IF
TRANSFORNERS supplied by these Com-
panies. They are as follows:-
MARCONI IF TRANSFORMERS
®  TRANSFORMERS, IF, Side Tuning, No. C3...... 71 | ZA/CAN 5386 CMC/PC 77367 C | I9A R| R
CANS, Coil Soreening, Side Tuning, No. C2.. Z1 | ZA/CAN 5387 CMC 106-370 R
FORTHERE ELECTRIC IF TRANSFORMERS
® TRANSFORMERS, IF, Side Tuning, No. C2...... Z1 | ZA/CAN 1547 PC 77367 C 194 RI R
CANS, Transformers IF, Fo. Cl........c00... 71 | ZA/CAN 1548 R

® These iterns only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares. Full designationand V.A.0.8S.
number MUST be quoted on indents.

Page 35



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

& g2
» G -

(&

12213119 3640 1 1044

“A” SET, RF SECTION
Page 36 - lssue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS FZ 256/3
Det. No V.A.0.S. Repair Schedule
No DESIGNATION per Manufacturers O | Echelon

Illus | Sect Number Number Ret [Unit Ist | 2nd | 4th
“A” SET, RF SECTION
1| ® BRACKET AND SPRING ASSLiBELILS, Lo. Cle....s 1 | 21 | ZA/CAM 0233 PC 76542 C XJ1X| R
2 [T CANS, Screening, Valve, No. B..ovivervennne 4 Z1 | ZA 14474 R
3| ® | BODIES, Cans Screening Valve, No., Cle.....s 4 71 | ZA/CAN 0419 PC 90643 C X|X| R
4 | @ L.COVERS, Screening Can, No. Cle.ciivavesonas 4 71 | ZA/CAN 0420 PC 90645 ¢ XX/ R
5 CLIPS, "yalve Connec'clon Noe Joviveonennn 3 | 21 | ZA 11949 PC 72489 C RI!R| R
6| @ CON‘NECTIONS Shielded, Survea , 7.3/4=1n.... 1 | 21 | Z2A/CAN 0484 PC 76429 C X|R| R
7|® DIALS, Engraved Now C24euvreloeiiueii il 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0485 PC 90686 C-192 X|R| R
8le _DRIVES , Slow Motlon, No. Cl.... wvee.e | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0238 PC 65106 C X|X| R
9 BALLS, Bearing, 5/32-1n. 428 ....eseveeee.s | 4 | Z1 [ ZA/CAN 0460 R
10 PLATES, Bearang, Draive Slow Motion, No. Cl. 1 | z1 | 24/CAN 0486 R
11 SPINDLES, Large, Drive Slow Motion......... 1 71 | ZA/CAN 0487 PC 33739 C R
12 SPINDLES, Small, Drive Slov I 1i0nessse.o.. 1 71 | ZA/CAN 0488 PC 33738 C R
13 SPRINGS, Ware, No. Cleiv.ivierovessaonancnne 1 | z1 ]| ZA/CAN 0489 PC 65312 C=2 R
14 WASHERS , "C", Steel, 5/1€-1m. OD,
| 11/64 Zan. ID, .034-1n. thicKeoeoooovos 1 | 21} ZA/CAY 0236 K 2895 R
15| @ HANDIES, NO« Toereeeecsnnosnroses 1 | 21} 2N 0339 PC 30612 C R|R| R
161 @ HANDLES,NO. - 1 | Z1 | ZA 14496 PC 59028 C R|R| R
171 @ BANDLES, No. BOuvevienrees careonnsnannnnss 1 Z1 } ZA 14556 PC 59029 C RIR| R
18 HANDLES, Large, Draives SlON Moti0Neeesesnans 1 71 | ZA/CAN 0240 PC 55516 R
19 HANDLES, Small, Drives Slov 1MotilonNecesscess 1 71 | ZA/CAN 0239 PC 55515 R
20| ® PLATES, Screenlng, Noe B3evueunnnn 1 | 21| 2A 14517 PC 45734 C X| R
21 PLATES, Stop, No. 1.. cenes 2 71 | ZA 14522 PC 45742 C R
2| @ POINTERS NOe Toeveosananeanenns [P . 2 21 §{ ZA 14524 PC 45859 C X! R
23| ® SCREWS, Brass, 5/16- lin.x 378010, ,
Speclal NOow Jevaennniovosennosansanas 1 71 | ZA 14562 PC 32088 C X R
24% ® [ TRANSFORMERS, IF, End Tuning, No. Cle...... 2 21 | 2A/CAN 0491 RCA 104770-501 | L 8 A-B R{ R
25 CANS, Coal Screening, Und Taning, No. Cl... 2 71 | ZA/CAN 0429 RCA 78945-1 R
26 CAPS, Cans Coll Secreening, Wo. C2..c0c.c.n. 2 Z1 | ZA/CAN 0471 RCA 78945-4 R
27| ® TUNITS, Capacitor and Drive, Wo. C3
(See Index) ! 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0492 RCA 105492- 501 C9A-B-C-D ER] R
C10A-B-C,
C35A
28 WASHERS, Steel, 5/16-ia., Special, No. 1... 1 | Z1 | zA 14327 PC 45989 R
MOUNTING HARDWARE
20| ® WUTS, BA, Brass, Hex, WO, deveeucercnsennne 2.2 | ZB/CAR 3205 R 11733%-4 X|X| R
30| ® NUTS, BA, Brass, Hex, No. Gecevevvsnconconn Z2 | ZB/CAN 3207 R 11733%-6 X|X| R
71| ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, Osk H, Yo. 6 x 3/8-in... 22 | ZB/CAN 3177 R 11710-6 X|X| R
32 SCREAS, BA, Steel, 1l H, No. 6 x 5/16~1n.. 72 | ZB/CAN 3666 R
33| ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, Grub, "Yo. 4 x 1/4-1.... 72 | ZB/CAN 0366 PC 30031 C X X| R
34 SCREWS, BA, Steel, Grub, ¥o. 6 x 7/16-in... 72 | ZB/CAN 0497 R
35 SCREWS, BA, Steel Grub No, 6 x 1/2-in.
SPECLALn v s v saeneneneonsnsnsnsnesnsnsns 72 | ZB/CAN 0495 PC 33742 C R
36| ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, Wo. 4 x 3/4-1n...... 22 ) ZB/CAN 2945 R 11701-12 X|X| R
37 SCREWS, Thread- Cuttlng, RH, 4-40 x 1/4 .. 72 | ZB/CAN 3377 R
38 SCREWS, Thread-Cutting, RH, 6«32 x 1/4-1n.. 72 | ZB/CAN 3385 R
39| @ WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1204 Petesessieranase 72 | ZB/CAN 0344 RCA 59049-18
R 15019-4 X X
40] ® WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1206.4.esvecrcronnn 72 | ZB/CAN 0345 RCA 59049-19
R 15019-6 X X
w IF Transformer illustrated is style used
by RCA Victor Co., Wireless Sets built by
Canadian Marconi Co. and Northern Electric
Co. use IF Transforners supplied by these
companies. They are as follows:-
MARCONI IF TRANSFORMER
® TRAWSFORMERS, IF, Side Tuning, No. C4...... 71 | ZA/CAN 5384 CYIC/PC 77366C L8A-B R| R
CANS, Coil Screening, Side Tuning, No. Cl.. 71 | ZA/CAK 5385 CMC 106-353 R
NORTHERN ELECTRIC IF TRANSFORMER
® TRANSFORMERS, IF, Side Tuning, No. Cl...... 71 | ZA/CAN 1549 PC 77366 C L8A-B R| R
CANS, Transformers IF, No. C2eeveuveccnenns 71 | ZA/CAN 1550 R
The Northern Electric Co. IF Transformers
include a losser Resistor in each Assembly:
RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt,
100, 400-0Ohms , 20,0. teessecrr it asans 21 | ZA/RC1OAEL04K PC 70743 C R7A-B R
® Theseitems only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares FulldesignationandVAOS
number MUST be guoted on indents

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944 Page 37



TELECOMMUNICATIONS
FZ 256/3

ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

fmm,

EANWELS (@,

o N

[

37
30

12

32

33

38~

38
29

38

29

Page 38

“B” SET

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ 256 '3

Repair Schedule

® These items only are carried in Ordnance
as Spares. Full designationand V.A.O.S.
number MUST be quoted on indents.

Det. No. V. A. O S : AR
No. DESIGNATION por |- ... Manufacturers Cir. [ Echelon
Hlus. | Sect. Number Number Ref.  [Unit o
“B” SET
1| @[ CANS, Screening, Coil, Nou Teeueresesresaases| 1 Z1 | ZA 14472 PC ' 3335 C R| R
2 | @] COVERS, Screening Can, No. Les.veesseeesseeas| 1 | Z1 |ZA 14541 PC 5751 C X |X|R
3 | @] CEBOKES, RF, No. 92....uu... tiesresecasaaesess| 1 | 21 124 14481 PC (9125 C 1124 R| R
4 | @] CHOKES, RP, Nou 104, uuueveunnnnnseasersasssa| 1 | 21 |24 15447 PC 79126 C L26A ER| R | R
5 STRIPS, Tag, l-Way, 3/4-in. Long, No. Cl.....| 1 | 21 |24/CAN 0190 RCA 81641-5 R| R
6 CAT'S, Screening, Valve, No. Be.vvevevsevsen.a| 3 | 21 |ZA 14474 R
7 .[BODIES , Cans Screening Valive, No., Clesvsv.eaos] 3 71 | ZA/CAN 0419 PC 90643 C X 1 X R
8 | ®LCOVERS, Screening Can, No. Cluis.ieevsnvesaeess| 3 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0420 PC 90645 C X [ X| R
9 | @[ CAPS, Valve Connection, Insulated, No. 8.....[ 2 | Z1 | ZA/CAN/BR 12780 |PC 76432 C R |R| R
10 | @| RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt, 22,000-Ohms,
e e e v senssesrasanseasssisssscseacseasal 2 | Z1 | ZA/RC 10AE223K PC 70725 C R23B X | X X
K 5988-65B
11 CLIPS, Valve Connection, No. 1.. 1 | 21 |ZA 11949 PC 72489 C R |R| R
12 | @ DIALS, Bngraved, No. Teeveessas 1 | Z1 |2A 14491 PC 55451 C X| R
13 [ INDUCTALCE UNITS, RF, Nou S5e0ves 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN/BR 14510 | PC 82269 R| R
14 | @| CAPACITORS, Variable, 2-Gang, 3.4-6. : }
500-Vaeiooanneossosnnsonsessnnssnsseasss| 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0262 PC 80162 C C25A R|R
P¢ 80199 C
15 | @] CAPACITORS, Ceramic, Tubular, 20-uuFf, 500-V,
fasesanerosessssanssneccasasenanssnsaossl 1 | 21 |ZA/CAN 0274 PC 66152 C C274 X | X
16 | @} CAPACITORS, Mica, 7-uuF, 500=V, 10%¢cv.coeese.| 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0007 PC 66240 C C21B X | X
17 CLIPS, Valve Connection, NOs Lleeevensssecsare| 2 Z1 | ZA 11949 PC 72489 © R|R|R
18 | @] INDUCTANCES, UHF, No. Clisesesssoeeansenaeaas| 1 | Z1 [ ZA/CAN 0197 PC 78432 C 111A R| R
19 | @] PANELS, Component Mounting, No. 10.........0.| 1 Z1 | ZA 14540 PC 45743 C R R
20 | ®| RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt, 15,000-Ohms,
10%eeeeeesesensasessnasaasssssenasasesss| 1 | 21 |ZA/RC 10AE153K PC 72658 C R32A X |-X
X 5988-69B
21 | ®| RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt, 270,000-Ohms |
OF s easusoessannsnsssssnsansssansassssssl 1 | Z1 | ZA/RC 10AB274K PC 70727 € R18C X | X
X 5988-39B
22 | @| RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/2-Watt, 2,200-Ohms,
10% e e vasnn etieresecesesasenceasaseasass| 1 | 21 [ ZA/RC 21AB222K PC 70741 C R314 X[ X
X 5974-89B
23 | @L.STRIPS, Tag, 6-Way, 2.1/4-in. Longe...ese...s| 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0189 "PC 70683 C R|R
24 | @ PLATES, Screening, No. Teeseeeesoonceocscanes| 1 Z1 | ZA 14521 PC 76715 C X R R
25 SPRINGS, Valve Retaining, No. 3e...vvve.en..e| 1 | 21 |24 14528 PC 64037 C R |R|R
26 | @[ TRANSFORVMERS, Microphone, No. Cleseessvssss.o| 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0427 “PC 77368 C T4A ER|{ R | R
LRCA 109955-501
27 CANS, Screening, Coil, No. 1l.e....esseevescasf 1 | Z1 [ZA 14991 PC 45748 C R
28 COVERS, Screening Can, NO. 3uieeseescessaneass| 1 | 21 |ZA 14992 PC 45748 C R
MOUNTING HARDWARE
29 | @ NUTS, BA, Brass, Hex, No. 4eceesncccnccnnnasns 72 | ZB/CAN 3205 R 11733-4 XX |&r
30 | @ NUTS, BA, Brass, Hex, NOu Beseeevrorncennsnos 72 | ZB/CAN 3207 R 11733-6 X lx|®r
31 NUTS, BA, Brass, Hex, No. 6, .113-in. thick.. 72 | ZB/CAN 0424 R
32 | @ SCREWS, BA, Steel, Grub, No. 4 x 1/4-in...... 72 | ZB/CAN 0366 PC_30031 C X |X{R
33 | ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 4 x 3/8=in........ 72 | ZB/CAN 2939 R 11701-6 X |X| R
54 | ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 6 x 1/4=in........ 72 | ZB/CAN 2950 R 11702-4 X |X| R
35 | ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 6 x 5/16-in... 72 | ZB/CAN 2951 R 11702-5 X |X|R
36 SCREWS, Thread-Cutting, RH, 6-32 x 1/4-in.... 72 | ZB/CAN 3385 RCA 109892-9 R
37 | ® WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1204....cseasceocssse 72 | ZB/CAN 0344 Rci 59049-18 X | X | X
R 15019-4
38 | @ WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1206s..csssacscsscees 72 | ZB/CAN 0345 gcisggmg-lg X | X X
9..

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944

Page 39



TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

15

16

-
N
o
-~

2

13

o O ~ N

P.A. CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY

Page 40 Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS FZ 256 / 3
No. V.A.O.S. ) Repair Schedule
Dot DESIGNATION por Manufacturers Cir. [ Echelon
| Tllus.| Sect. Number Number Ref. Uit Tk
i
I
P.A. CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY
1 BRACKET & SPRING ASSEMBLIES, No. Cl..........| 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0233 PC 76542 C X | x| R
2| ® DIALS, Engraved, No. Clev.eevecersoannncasssss| 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0210 PC 90685C-192 XX}t R
5| @ [DRIVES, Slow Motion, Noo ldeesssuieecavenacasal 1 | Z1 | ZA 14494 PC 76351C-1 X! X| R
4 PLATES, Bearing, Drives Slow Motion, No. C2..] 1 71 | ZA/CAN 0232 PC 43041C R
5 SPINDLES, Drive Slow Motion Noe 14es........ 1 | 21 | 2A/CAN 0231 PC 32135C R
6 WASHERS, Pugn Steel, 5/16-in. OD, 11/64-in.ID
03400 TRICKs s e s rnreanneanneinanes . 2 | 22 | ZB/CAN 0236 K 2895 R
7| @ HANDIES, NO: Tevvosvssrsenenosonnaneanas .....| 1| 21{2N 0339 PC 90612C X|X| R
8| @ HANDLES, NOo 72¢..vveeiensascnsoosaassoaasens| 1 | 21|24 14496 PC 59028C X [X| R
9| ® HANDLES, NO. 80...0veuucecssenaconasaveeneass] 1 | 21|24 14556 PC 59029C X[X| R
10 PLATES, Stop, NOu Leveeieoreaceraasonsessanss| 2 | 21| ZA 14522 PC 45742C R
11! @ POINTERS, NOuw Teeeeeonaseanonnnnennnnnasseses] 1 | 21 |24 14524 PC 45859C X!X| R
12 | ® SCREWS, Brass, 5/16-in. x 3/8-in., Special,
NOu levnvueannonconassas ceseeeeneees] 1 21 ]2A 24562 PC 32088C X|X| R
13 SPRINGS, Steel, Wire, No. Llesieveceeeeraanaee| 2 | 21|24 24271 PC 64284 X|R| R
14 | @ fUNITS, Capacitor and Drive, No. C2...........| 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAR 0384 PC 76348C Xl r
15 [CAPACITOHS Variable, 1-Gang, 16-550-waF.....| 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0387 PC 80179C X| R
16 DRIVES, Condenser, No. le.........(See Indéx){ 1 | 21 |zA 14495 X| R
17 WAS}[ERS Steel, 5/16 -in. Special, No. l......| 1 Z1 | ZA 14327 PC 45989 R
MOUNTING HARDWARE
18 SCREWS, BA, Steel, Csk Hd, No. 6 x 1/2-in,...| 1 | 22 } ZB/CAN 3179 R 11710-8 R
19 SCREWS, BA, Steel, Grub, No. 4 x 1/4-in......| 3 | 22 | ZB/CAN 0366 PC 30031C R
20 | @ SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, fo. 4 X 3/4=ine.......| 1 | 22 | ZB/CAN 2945 R 11701-12 X} R
21 SCREWS, Thread- Cutung, RH, 4-40 x 1/4-in....| 2 | 22 } ZB/CAN 3377 RCA 109892-1 R
22 WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1206.....eceeeeserrve] 1 | 22 | ZB/CAN 0345 RCA 59049-19 X X
R 15019-6
® These items only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares. Fulldesignationand V.A.0.8.
number MUST be guoted on indents.
Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944 Page 41



TELECOMMUNICATIONS
FZ 256/3

ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

33 38 45 41

n X
LA Y

o

77
T ;“

X

G

42 34 40 42

) \ -
e PILTATLALAARNAY
- S

i

Z!
%
N
Ny
B

.
.

-—

Page 49

UNITS, CAPACITOR AND DRIVE, NO. C3

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944




ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS FZ 256/3
Det. No. V.A.0QO. 8. N Repair Schedule
No. DESIGNATION per Manufacturers G | Echelon

Ilus. [Sect. Number Number Ref.  [Unit— o ST
e UNITS, CAPACITOR AND DRIVE, Z1 | ZA/CAN 0492 RCA 105492-501 | C94-B-C-p
NO. C3 C10A~B~C]|
. C354 ER| R
1 [ADJUSTERS, Frequency, No. Cleieceeeresnnens 1 71 | ZA/CAN 0524 R
2| @ | BRACKET AND CORE ASSEMBLIES, Adjusters
FIEQUENCYesecoreveessssssososnsosonnne 1§ 21]2A/CAN 0454 RCA 113825-5C1 | 1/C103A X| R|] R
3 BRACKETS, Bracket and Core Assemblies
Ad justers Frequency.isesescacscsessacns 1 21 | za/caw 0455 RCA 111878-501 R
4 COUPLINGS, Adjusters FrequelCyseceeceseccecss 1 { 21| zA/CAN 0458 RCA 111875 R
5 ROD AND CORE, Brackets and Core Assemblies
Adjusters Frequency...oeeeeseessosaves 1 21 | ZA/CAN 0456 RCA 113803 R
6 SCREWS, BA, Steel, Grub, No. 4 x 1/8-in.... 5 72 | ZB/CAN 0436 RCA 113803 R
7 SHAFT ASSEMBLIES, Flexible, Adjusters
FreqQUENCYeeesesscnsnrsctscssasscsnnnssoe 1 71 | zA/CAN 0459 RCA 113837-501 R
8| @ | WASHERS, C, Steel, 7/16-in. 0D, 3/16-in.
ID, .025-1n. thicKeseeverooreooseonees 1 | 22 | ZB/CAN 0501 RCA 113851-1 X| X| R
9 | WHEELS, Index, Bracket and Core Assemblies
Adjusters Frequencyesseseessss 1 Z1 | ZA/CAN 0457 RCA 113801 R
10 CANS, Screening, Capacitor, No., Cl... 1 | 21} ZA/CAN 0462 RCA 105495 R
[ CAPACITOR ASSEMBLIES, Semi~Fixed, Double,
4-30-uuF, No. Clicsvereersesoecrvonnns 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0476 PC 80168 C R
11 CAPACITORS, Ceramic, Semi-Fixed, 4-30-uuf,
500-V0Llbtesoensoosrcesarascssansssonsen 2 71 | ZA/CAN 0163 R 15196-1 C10B-C R
12 NUTS, ANC, Brass, Hex, 2-56u.ccocrnccrccans 4 | z2 | zB/CAN 3223 R 15016-2 R
13 PLATES, Fibre, Mounting, 11/16-in.
X 1/2~INeieeesornnracncanccaasnnsracane 2 21 | ZA/CAN 0478 PC 92049 C©-203 R
14 PLATES, Mounting and Screening, No. Cl..... 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0477 PC 46182 C-191 R
15 SCREWS, ANC, Brass, Fil H, 2 56 x 7/16-in.. | 4 | 22 | ZB/CAN 3477 R
16 | WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1202e.cieectessonne 8 | z2 | zB/CAN 0500 RCA 59049-17 X
[TCAPACITOR ASSEMBLIES, Semi-Fixed, Double,
4-30-uuF, No. C2.cvivrrinivrnnsaansvnn 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0472 PC 80174 C R
17 CAPACITORS, Ceramic, Semi-Fixed, 4-30-uuF,
500=V0Llteusueserensenocsossansontovanna 2 21 | 2A/CAN 0163 R 15196-1 R
18 NUTS, ANC, Brass, Hex, 2~56sscceucrcernanes 4 22 | ZB/CAN 3223 R 15016-2 R
19 PLATES, Fibre, Mounting, 11/16-in. x 1/2-in | 2 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0478 PC 92049 C-203 R
20 PLATES, Metal, Mounting, 2,3/8-in.
X 21/32=10e s eeeeranntsnssaeeenossonss | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0474 PC B0O168 C-1 R
21 SCREWS, ANC, Brass, Fil H, 2-56 x 7/16~1in.. 4 | 22 | ZB/CAN 3477 R
22 | WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1202.......0000000n 8 | z2 | ZB/CAN 0500 RCA 58049-17 X
23 [ CAPACITORS, Variable, 4-Geng, 16-550-uuF... 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0273 PC 80180 C C9A~B-C-D R
24 BRACKETS, Metal, Mounting, No. Cl.......... 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0452 R
25 BRACKETS, Metal, Mounting, No. C2.......... 1 | 21 | 2A/CAR 0461 R
26 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, RH, 8-32 X 3/16~in..... 2 z2 | ZB/CAN 0498 R
27 WASHERS, Steel, Lock, 5/16-in. 0D, 3/16~in,
L y +038=in. thickeevevetieoirinonenes 2 72 | ZB/CAN 0503 R
[TCONNECTIONS, Valve Clip and Shielded Wire,
4-In, 1ONBe.reoeseessrssrsssrssrsecsne 1 | 21 | 2A/CAN 5254 PC 76428 R
28 | CLTPS, Valve Connection, No. le.cessecssaes 1 Z1 | ZA 11949 PC 72489 C R
[COUPLING ASSEMBLIES, Units Capacitor and
DIAVE e ersenaonsaanonssasssonsanssssase | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0479 R
29 LEVER AND PIN, Coupling Assemblies Units
Capacitor and Drive, No. Clecicsearans 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0480 PC 80180 C-221 R
30 PLATE AND BUSHING, Coupling Assemblies
Units Capacitor and Drive, No. Cl..... 14,21 ZA/CAN 0481 PC 80180 C=~224 R
3L SHAFT AND LEVER, Coupling Assemblies Units
Capacitor and Drive, No. Cli.ieiecasann 1 71 | ZA/CAN 0482 PC 80180 C=-225 R
32 SPRINGS, Coupling Assemblies Units
Capacitor and Drive, No. Clecvssssvace 1 21 | 2A/CAN 0483 PC 8018C C=~219 R
3% DRIVES, Condenser, No. l........(See Index) | 1 [ 21 |ZA 14495 R
34 GROMMETS, Rubber 9/32-in. ID, 3/8-1/16-in. -
PANELassreerranaaassasecsssencnsesvens | 1 | 21 |ZA/CAN 0394 K 4534-6 X
35 NUTS, ANC, Brass, Hex, 6=32..cc.00evecvcnes 3 72 | ZB/CAN 3226 R 15016-6 R
36| ® NUTS, BA, Brass, Hex, NO. 4ecceccevcccanres 5 72 | ZB/CAN 3205 R 11733-4 X|X| R
37 PLATES, Screening, No. Cle.scuiercraseuoanans 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0494 PC 80180 C-228 R
38 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, Csk H, 6-32 x 1/4-in... 3 72 | ZB/CAN 3086 R 15069-4 R
39 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, Hex, 8-32 x 1/4-in..... | 1 | Z1 |24/CAN 0499 PC 0716 R
20| ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, Csk H, No. 4 x 3/8-in... 1 | 22 |ZB/CAN 3164 R 11709~6 XIX}| R
41| ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RBH, No. 4 x 3/8-in...... | 2 | 22 |2ZB/CAN 2939 R 11701-6 X|X| R
42 | ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 4 x 3/4-in... ... 4 | 22 | ZB/CAN 2945 R 11701-12 X|[X| R
43 SPACERS, Brass, 1/4-in. OD, 5/32-in. ID,
23/64~in. 1ONZesvsessosonvasossssnnsasn 4 71 | 2A/CAN 0490 PC 30390 C R
44 TAGS, Shakeproof No. 2106=6..ceeeencicccses 2 21 | ZA/CAN 0332 R 15011-6 R
45 | ® WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1206....c..00uenens 6 72 | ZB/CAN 0345 R 15019-6 XiX| X
46 | ® WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1210...ceencsncscese 1 | 22 |ZB/CAN 0347 R 15019-10 X[{X| X
47 WASHERS, Steel, 5/16-in. 0D, 5/32-in. ID,
1035-in. thiCKesesseseecsrsrsuraseonss | 1 | 22 | ZB/CAN 0502 R
48 WASHERS, Steel, 3/8-in. OD, 11/64-in. ID,
L060-in. thiCKsseseeesossssasasaansese | 2 | 22 | ZB/CAR 0475 R
MOUNTING HARDWARE
49 SCREWS, BA, Steel, Csk H, No. 4 x 1/4-in... 2 72 | ZB/CAN 3162 R 11709-4 R
50 SCREWS, Thread-cutting, RH, 6-32 x 3/8«in.. 5 | 22 |ZB/CAN 3387 RCA 109892=-11 R

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944 Page 43



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

j

3 4 25 24 20 1924 9 10 17 12 25 24 21

1

13 14

6

15 13 22 1

DRIVES, CONDENSER, NO. 1

Page 44 Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS FZ 256/3
Det. No. V.A.O.S. X Repair Schedule
No. DESIGNATION por Manufacturers Gir. [ Echalon

Hlus. | Sect. Number Nuraber Ref.  [|Unit
DRIVES, CONDENSER, NO. 1 Z1| ZA 14495 R| R
l] @ ARMS, Flick Control, Wo. l.e..ceevevsereesns 1 71| ZA 14550 PC 45758 C-191 R| R
2 ARMS, Flick Control, NO. 2cveceersccsasoass 1| 21| ZA 14549 PC 45758 C R| R
3 ARMS, Flick Locating, No. leuveeesecesneeses | 2 | Z1| ZA 14548 PC 90650 C R| R
4 BRACKETS, Supporting, No. Llisv.vecevevoivaens 2 71| 24 14553 PC 45745 C ER| R
5 BUSHES, Bearing, NOe 2usvcvcscrsrosncesnnes 1 71| ZA 14551 PC 32081 C R
6 BUSHES, Dial Mounting, NO. Zieesecesneesasass [ 1 | 21| ZA 14552 PC 59027 C R
7 CAMS, Met2l, NOu Levverevironrnsaneanneanes | 1 | 21| 24 14554 PC 32082 C R
8| ® CIRCLIPS, NOu Leecevessorevasroeronnsassassna | 1| 21| Z4 14555 PC 71502 C X | X| R|
9 INDICATORS, Flick, Left-Hand, No. Cle...... | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0219 PC 45759 C/B R| R
10 INDICATORS, Flick, Right-Hand, Wo. Cl...... | 1 | Z1| ZA/CAN 0220 PC 45759 C/A R{ R
11 PINS, Metal, Taper, 13/16-in. longe......... | 1 | Z1| ZA/CAN 0215 PC 31862 C R
12 PLATES, Drive Mounting, No. 2...cceeenueeea | 1 | Z1| ZA 14558 PC 45755 € R
13 PLATES, Location, No. Leseeeevesnonveroveas | 2 | Z1[ ZA 14559 PC 45757 € R
14 PLATES, lLocking, No. 1. .o 1 Z1| ZA 14560 PC 32085 C R
15 PLATES, Locking, No. 2. | 1| zZ1} za 14561 PC 32085 C-192 R
16| ® SCREWS, Clamping, NOuCZ...veeevsseasessaeas | 4 | 21| ZA/CAN 4363 PC 32089 C-Det.2 X |[X|X| X
17 SPRINGS, Coil, 1/4-in. x 1/4-in., Special,
NOo leceeescaconososrooossssseosnaanes 1 71| ZA 14563 PC 90646 C R
18| ® SPRINGS, Hairpin, No. lececeascencossencass 1 21| ZA 14564 PC 90647 C X|X| R
19 SPRINGS, Steel, Plat, No. leseeeeeveevanees | 2 | 21| ZA 14565 PC 90648 C R
20 STRIPS, Spring, 5/8-in. x 1/4=in........... | 2 | 21| 2A/CAN 0225 PC 90648 C-191 R
MOUNTING HARDWARE
21 NUTS, Brass, Hex, 3/8-26, Specialeciiesesss 71| ZA/CAN 0244 R
22 SCREWS, ANF, Steel, Grub, Cup Point,
10=32 X 3/16=1Nceesenreronsonvecieannn 72| ZB/CAN 2788 R
23| ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 4 x 5/16-in..... 72| ZB/CAN 2938 R 11701-5 X | X| R
24! ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, NWo. 6 x 5/16-in..... 72| ZB/CAN 2951 X|X| R
25| @ WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1204..ccveesonissss Z2 | ZB/CAN 0344 RCA 59049-18
R 15019-4 X X
® These iterns only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares. Full designationand V.A.O.S.
number MUST be guoted on indents.
Jssue 1, Oct 1, 1944 Page 45



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

47 19 47 45 25 10 50 16 26 20 22

UNDERCHASSIS ILLUSTRATION NO. 1
Page 46 Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS ) FZ 256/3
Det. No. V. A.0O. S . Repair Schedule
No. DESIGNATION per Manufacturers Ctr. ) Echelon

Ilus. | Sect. Number Number Ref. Unit 1st | 2nd | 4th
UNDERCHASSIS ILLUSTRATION
NO. 1
1 BRACFETS, Metal, Coil Mownting, No. Cl...... | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0504 PC 45744 C R
2 | ® CAPACITORS, Electrolytic, Dry, 2-uF,
400-Volt, -0% 10032. tireeaneseesveeses | 3 | Z1{2ZA/CAN 0276 PC 67193 C C31A-B-C X|x| x
3 | @ CAPACITORS, Electrolytic, Dry, 12-uF,
50~Volt, 0% 100Z.c.eeessaceeceevosss | 1 | 21 [ZA/CAN 0275 PC 67136 C Cl6 B X|X| X
4 | ® CAPACITORS, Mica, 100-uuF, 500-Volt, 20%.... | 1 | 21 [ 2A/CM20A101M {:g gg%g g C14 B X | X| X
5 | ® CAPACITORS, Mica, 500-uuF, 500-Volt, 2%..... | 1 | 21 |ZA/CAN 0015 PC 66172 C C 37 A X | X| X
6 | ® CAPACITORS, Mica, 500-uuF, 500-Volt, 20%.... | 5 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0014 PC 66095 C ggg_g_m x % }é
7 | ® CAPACITORS, Mica, 700-uuP, 500-Volt, S5%..... | 1 | Z1 |ZA/CAN 0018 PC 66202 C C 28 A X1 X
8| ® CAPACITORS, Mica, 1000-uuF, 500-V ,26% , No.C1 | 2 | 21 {ZA/CAN 0021 PC 66747C (Sh.1l)} C304-B X | X! X
9 | ® CAPACITORS, Mica, 10,000-uuF, 600-Volt,
~60! 0% eressecsnnsnsnsennasanensssss | 3 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0057 PC 68184 C C29A=-E=C X x| X
10 | ® CAPACITORS, Oil-Paper, 0.1l-uF, 500-Volt,
20%, NOu Cluveeenssnonsnasanecceassssss [ 3 | 21 ZA/CAN 0097 PC 68182 C C4V-W-X X | X| X
11| ® CHOKES, RF, NO. Cleesecssscensensosnssasanas | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0506 PC 78320 C L 15 A R|R| R
12 | @ CHOKHS, RF, NOu C2uvveessssacssssensansasses | 1 | Z1|ZA/CAN 0505 PC 79114 C L13 A R| R
13 | ® CLAMPS, Capacitor, Double, No. C2.....eeee.. | 1 | Z11ZA/CAN 0507 PC 92049 C-201 X| R| R
14 CLEATS, Capacitor, No. Cli...ees.. .| 1| 2z1|2zAa/cAF 0508 PC 92049 C-199 R
15 CLEATS, Capacitor, Double, No. C .| 1| 21} 2A/CAN 0509 PC 45752 C R
16 | ® CLEATS, Condenser, NOo. 3eeeeeens .| 1| z1|za 11831 PC 42968 C Det.2 X | R| R
17 | ® CLEATS, Condenser, No. S.ceeceececeocecsaces | 1| 21 [ 2ZA 14484 PC 42067 C=2 X{R| R
18 | ® INDUCTANCES, Variable, No. Clue..essessss-ss | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0512 PC 78437 C L 14 A R| R
19 PANELS, Metal, Component Mounting, No. Cl... | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0513 PC 76403 C R
20 | @ RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt, 1000-Ohms,
T0% e s e s sennneeessnnnnnesessaancesosenss | 2 | 1| 2Z8/RCIOAEI02K PC 72988 C R9B-C X | X| X
21 | @ RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt, 3300-Ohms,
O% e s esesnnesssnssnsesansanssasseveeses | 1 | 21| ZA/RCIOAE332K PC 70713 C R11 B x| X
22 | @ RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt, 22,000-Chms,
T I0% et eiieesarasnseerasnsneseansaniaes | 2 | 21| 2A/RCIOAE223K PC 70725 C R23 C-E X | x| x
2% | @ RESISTORS, Metailized, 1/4-Watt, 27,000-Ohms,
) e ei i ieieareensreveasessss | 1| 21| ZA/RCIOAE2T3K PC 70724 C R21 B X | x| x
24 | @ RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt, 39,000-Ohms,
2O0% s e e esennoseasenssseassannennssesssss | 1 | 21 {2A/RCIOAE393K PC 70736 C R 36 A Xl X)X
25 | @ RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt, 47,000-Chms,
TOZ et e eeessessansnansssasnnnnseasanasss | 2 | 21 | ZA/RCIOAE4T3K PC 70729 C R 6 G-E X |X| X
26 | ® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt,
470,000-0hms, 20%.eeeevecsoraasanenrees | 2 | Z1 | ZA/RCIOABATAM PC 70722 C R 1AF X |X| X
27 | ® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt, l-Megohm,
208 . eressncconnsenasennesssrenssssess | 2 | Z1 | ZA/RCI0AEIOSM PC 70723 C R 8D-F X | X| X
28 | ® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/2-Watt, 1000-Ohms,
LO% s eensnsnsenonansasnsonassesssssesss | 1 | 21| ZA/RC21AEIO2K PC 72988 C-1 R9 D X{X| X
29 | @ RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/2-Watt, 27,000-Ohms
YOZ s e vevresnsncnsasssansesssssnsessess | 1 | Z1|ZA/RC21AE2T3K PC 90474 C R 33 A BX| X | X
30 RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/2-Watt, 47,000-Ohms
1O0% . e esasssncsssnssaansaseansessssness | 1 | Z1 | ZA/RC21ARAT3K PC 70721 C R33.1A BX| X X
31| @ RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/2-Watt,
100,000-0hms, 20%4seseeessseenonasansss | 2 | 21 | ZA/RC21ATION! PC 70743 C-1 R7J-K X x| x
32 | @ RESISTORS, Metallized, 1-Watt, 390-Ohms, 10% | 1 | 21 | ZA/RC31AE391K PC 70731 C R 37 A X | X| X
33| ® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1-Watt, 820-Ohms, 105 | 1 | 21 | 2A/RC31AE821K PC 70714 C-2 R 39 A X | X| X
34 | @ RESISTORS, Metallized, 1-Watt, 47,000-Ohms,
YO% e s eaeensoseosssnsenansansoeesseessss | 1 | ZL|ZA/RC3LAB4T3K PC 70742 C-2 R 34 A x| X
35 | @ RESISTORS, Wirewound, 1/2-Watt, 220-Ohms,
) e esesesnenesennereasesseseeess | 3 | 21 [2Aa/CAT 0278 PC 70732 C R20C-D-E X X| X
36| ® RESISTORS, Wirewound, l-Watt, 56-Ohms, 5%... [ 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0310 PC 89034 C R 38 A X|R| R
37| ® STRIPS, Tag, 3-Way, NO. 2evecesencraasoreses | 1 | Z1 | ZA 12462 PC 70253 C X! R| R
38| @ STRIPS, Tag, 6-Way, 2.1/4-in. Long. .1 1| z1|2A/CAN 0189 PC 70683 C X|RIR
39 TAGS, Shakeproof No. 2102-6.eeseecens .01} Z1 | za/cAn 0322 R 15057-6 X
20 | @ TRANSFORMERS, Microphone, Ho. Clee.sessse..s | 1 | 21 [ ZA/CAW 0427 RCA 109955-501
PC 77368 C T4B EX| R| R
41 [CANS , Screening, Coil, No. 1lecececseessesss | 1| 21| 2ZA 14991 PC 45748 C R
42 COVERS, Screening Can, No. 3ecesoessecsecess | 1 | Z1 | ZA 14992 PC 45749 C R
MOUNTING HARDWARE
43| @ WUTS, BA, Brass, HeX, NO. BGeveveersronosanne 72 { ZB/CAN 3207 R 11733-6 X | x| R
44 SCREWS, BA, Steel, Csk H, No. 4 x 1/4-in.... 72 | ZB/CAN 3162 R 11709-4 R
45| ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 6 x 5/16-in...... 72 | 2B/CAN 2951 R 11702-5 X|X| R
46| ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 6 x 7/16-in...... 72 | ZB/CAN 2953 R 11702-7 X1 X| R
47| ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 6 x 7/8-in....... 72 | ZB/CAN 2960 R 11702-14 X X| R
48 SCREWS, Self-Tapping, P-K Type Z, RH,
NOo. 6 X 1/4-1N.0scvsocsvscensacnscnasas 72 | ZB/CAN 3449 NE 1032-2 R
49 WASHERS, Brass, 9/32-in. OD, 1/8-in. ID,
2032=1n. ThICK:.soersaoascosssscnessane 72 | ZB/CAN 0511 RCA 102548-10 R
50 WASHERS, Phenolic, 1/4-in. 0D, 7/64-in. ID,
2062 i, THiCKeoesoesesoeesssossesnsnsnes 71 | ZA/CAN 0510 PC 40933 C R
R 15019~
51| ® WASHERS, Shakeproof NOe 1204 cceceanensocvense 22 ZB/CAN 0344 RCA559(9)43-18 X X X

fssue 1, Oct 1, 1944 Page 47



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

11 1556

252230 2027 23651 49 67 64

UNDERCHASSIS ILLUSTRATION NO. 2
Page 48 Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

Det. No. V.A.O. 8. . Repair Schedule
No. DESIGNATION por Manufacturers Cir. T Echelon
Illus. | Sect. Number Number Ref.  [Uniy—————r o
UNDERCHASSIS ILLUSTRATION NO. 2
1| ® BRACKETS, Relay, Mounting, No. Seeecaseesss | 2 | Z1 | ZA 14566 PC 45853 C x| X| R
2| ® CAPACITORS, Ceramic, Semi-Fixed,
7-45-uuF, 500-T01%0ssusnnnsseessensnss | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0516 R 15196-2 C 34 A R| R
3| ® CAPACITORS, Electrolytic, Dry, l2-uF,
50-Volt, 0% 100%...eesesssseesacsos | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0275 PC 67136 C C 16 & X|Xx|x
4| @ CAPACITORS, Electrolytic, Dry, 12-uF,
100=VOlbtueoeesrsosonoasncanssssasesess | 1L | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0277 RCA 113927-1 C/Cl0o7A XX} X
5| ® CAPACITORS, Mica, 20-uuP, 500-Volt, 20%.... | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CM 20A200M PC 66242 C C18 A X{X| X
€| ® CAPACITORS, Mica, 100-uu¥, 500-Volt, 20%... | 1 | 21 | zA/CM 20A101M PC 66718 C
PC 66096 C C 14 A XjX}| X
7| ® CAPACITORS, Mica, 500-uuF, 500-Volt, 20%4....| 5 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0014 PC 66095 C C 15 A-C}P | X | X | X
C 15 E-M X| X
8| ® CAPACITORS, Mica, 2000-uuF, 500-Volt, 20%,
NOu C2uevevsonsanssonannnvnnnnnnnencas | = | Z1|ZA/CH 30A202M PC 68152 C C 17 A X1 x| x
9| ® CAPACITORS, Mica, 5000-uuF, 500-Volt, 20%.. | 1 | 21| za/cAN 0050 PC 68147 C C 23 A X| X
10 @ CAPACITORS, Oil-Paper, .025-uF, 500-Volt,
20% cesssnecnosssconescenascsnsnsesssee | 2 | 21| ZA/CAN 0100 PC 68183 C C 17 B X[ x
C 22 A EX| X | X
11| ® CAPACITORS, 0Oil-Paper, O.l-uF, 500-Volt,
20%, NOe Cluevessossscensessecessaanene | 5 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0097 PC 68182 C . | CAK-L-M-N}O [ X [ X[ X
12| @ CLAMPS, Capacitor, Double, No. Clis..a..... | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0539 PC 92049 C~-200 X[X| R
13 CLEATS, Capacitor, No. Clesseeeeeseesensees | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0508 PC 92049 C-199 R
14 CLEATS, Capacitor, Double, No., Cle......... | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0509 PC 45752 C R
15| ® CLEATS, Condenser, No. 3eceeeessecsceecasas | 1 | 21|24 11831 PC 42968 C Det.2 X | X| R
16 HOLDERS, Valve, 5-Pin, No. 12...... OR .... | 1.| 21| zA 11058 R
® HOLDERS, Valve, 5-Pin, 1.1/2-in. -
Centres, Nou Clesevesssasseronesnanasa | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 5346 PC 90649 C X | X R
17| ® ©PANELS, Component Mounting, No. B.veceessn. 1 21 | ZA 14513 PC 45740 C X1 X R
188 PLATES, Phenolic, 7/8-in. x 41/64-in,
X .020-1in. thicKeeeseessseesateeeseess | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 5243 PC 6106 C R
19| ® [RELAYS, WT, NOu 26ccvncecccscscssncasesesss | 2 | 21| ZA/CAN/BR 2811 | PC 90611 C S 54-B EA{ R| R
20 ARMATURES, Relays WTleo.veeoeeeeeessnessesceas | 2| 21| ZA/CAN 0526 . R
21 BLOCKS, Phenolic, Relays Wleeeeeveveeeweooo | 2 | 21| ZA/CAN 0528 R
22 COILS, Relays Wleueeveereeeoneenranesasaeas | 2 | 21| 2ZA/CAN 0530 PC 58732 L 19A-B R
23 CONTACT SPRING ASSEMBLIES, Left, Relays WT. | 2 | 2zl | ZA/CAN 0532 R
24 CONTACT SPRING ASSEMBLIES, Right, Relays WT | 2 | 2z1 | 2ZA/CAN 0533 R
25 NUTS, Coil Securing, BA, No. 2, Relays WT.. | 2 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0531 R
26 PLATES, Screening, Relays Wle...........e.. | 2 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0534 PC 45927 C R
27 SCREW ASSEMBLIES, Armature Relays Wl....... | 2 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0527 R
28 SCREWS, BA, Steel, Ch H, No. 6 x 1,1/4-in., | 4 | 21| ZA/CAN 0529 PC 30103 R
29 SPRINGS, Relays Wleeeeeesossesseosanseeases | 2 | 21 ] ZA/CAN 0546 R
30 | YOKES, Metal, Relays Wleseeeeseseseesneesss | 2 | 21 [ ZA/CAN 0535 PC 58740 R
314 ® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt, 1000-Ohms,
10%.eeececorncesvoasssonssasscensnesves | 1 | 21| 2A/RC 10AE1I02K | PC 72988 C R9 E X| X
32| ® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt, 2200-Ohms,
JOB e e eeraassecersassnnseasnessasseeas | 1 | 21| ZA/RC 10AE222K | PC 70726 C R5C X[ X| X
33| ® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt,
10,000~0nms, 10%sesecsosecncssssessses | 1 | Z1 | 2A/RC. 10AE103K | PC 72648 C R 42 B X| X
34 | ® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt,
27,000-0hms , 10%eesssaceceenseecssanss § 1 | 21| ZA/RC 10AE273K | PC 70724 C R 21 A X | x| X
35| ® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt,
47,000=0hmS, 10%«eossesassovosavesssse | 1 | 21| ZA/RC 10AE473K | PC 70729 C R6F X | x| x
%6 { ® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt,
82,000=0hms , 10%.eseeeesesceessssassss | L | Z1 | Z4/RC 10AE823K | PC 70728 C R19 A X |x}x
37| ® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt, . X |x! X
100,000-0hmS , 20%esesscessavensesosess | 3 | 21| ZA/RC 10AEI04M | PC 70743 C R 7 D-G
R7C EX| X | X
38| @ RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt,
220,000=0hms, 20%eeseeessecceesssacses | 1 [ Z1 | ZA/RC 10AE224M | PC 70744 C R 15 B X| X
39| ® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4~Watt,
470,000-0hms, 20%.seesveessossnsnssess | 1 | Z1 | ZA/RC 10AE474M | PC 70722 C R1B X | X| X
40| ® RESISTORS, Metallized,'1l/4-Watt, .
1-Megohm, 20%eesssreaessscennsscscasss | 2 | Z1 | ZA/RC 10AE105M | PC 70723 C R 8 A-B X |x| x
41| ® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/2-Watt,
270-0NmS, 10%.esasssssocssoseassasssss | 1 | 21| ZA/RC 214E271K | PC 70730 C R3B Xlx| X
42| ® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/2-Watt, :
3,300=0hmS, 10%esesvsevecarasscesesnss | 1 | 21| ZA/RC 21AE332K [ PC 70713 C-1 R 11 A X | x| X
43| ® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/2-Watt,
68,000-0hms, 10%eeeseoroessasscsnesass | 1 | 21 ] ZA/RC 21AE683K Fc 70717 C-1 R12 & X |X| X
44| ® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/2-Watt,
82,000-0hms, 10%.ecsssssscanscssnsssss | 1 | Z1 | ZA/RC 21AES23K | PC 70728 C-1 R 19 B X | X}t X
45| ® RESISTORS, Metallized 1/2-Watt, .
270,000=0hmS, 10%.csaseessonsssanssses | 1 | Z1 | ZA/RC 21AE274K | PC 70727 C-1 R 18 B XX X
46 | ® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/2-Watt,
1-Megohm, 20%.c.eesosesccanncncessesas | 1 | Z1| ZA/RC 21AEI05M | RCA 113804-~4 R/C103A X | X} X
47| ® RESISTORS, Metallized, 2-Watt,
1500-0hmS, 10%cessscocseasneserseaseas | 1 | Z1 | ZA/RC 41AF152K | RCA 1138043 R/CL0O4A X {X| X
48| ® RESISTORS, Wirewound, 1/2-Watt,
100-0hmS, 10Be.0essceesssossscnssssaes | 1 | 21| 2ZA/CAN 0320 PC 72657 C R 20 A X[ X] X
49 STRIPS, Metal, Earthing, 2.1/2-in.
X 9/32-1Ne0eencoonnanassanasansannenss | 1| Z1| ZA/CAN 0520 PC 92049-191

lssue 1, Oct 1, 1944




TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ 256/3

Repair Schedule

©® These 1tems only are carried in Ordnance

asSpares Fulldesignationand VAOS
nurmber MUST be quoted on indents

Det. No. V.A. 0. S. .
No. DESIGNATION per Manufacturers Cur Echelon
Illus. | Sect. Number Number Ret. Unat Ist | 2nd] 4th
50| ® STRIPS, Tag, 2-Way, No. 4eceecervaneennenes | 2 | 21| Z4 14529 PC 90202 C
51| @ STRIPS, Tag, 5-Way, No. 2...0.0. 11 21| 2A 12699 PC 90794 C
52| @ STRIPS, Tag, 19-Way, 3 9/16- in. 1ong. 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0522 PC 90744 C
53 TAGS, Shakeproof No. 2106-6eseseensseenesss | 4 | 21| ZA/CAN 0332 R 15011-6
MOUNTING HARDWARE
54 NUTS, ANC, Brass, Hex, 2-56uceesccnrcececns 72 | ZB/CAN 3223 R 15016-2 R
55{ @ NUTS, BA, Brass, Hex, No. 4. 72 | ZB/CAN 3205 R 11733-4 X| X| R
56| ® NUTS, BA, Brass, Hex, No. 6.. 72 | ZB/CAN 3207 R 11733-6 X| X| R
57 PILLARS Metal Mounting, 5/16-in. 0D,
3/4-1n, LODe e e nnnvnonnnnorsesnosonnne 71 | ZA/CAN 0523 PC 90744C~192 R
58| @ PILLARS, Metal, Mounting, 5/16-in. 0D,
1.73/64-110 LONGe e ravosnoennnsnnnsens 21 | ZA/CAN 0519 PC 32103 C X| X| R
59 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, Fil H, 2-56 x 3/8- inl.. z2 | ZB/CAN 3530 R
60 SCREWS, BA, ’Steel, Ch H, Noe. 4 X 1/4=in.... 72 | ZA/CAN 2866 R 11725-4 R
PC 30124
61| ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 4 x 1/4-in...... 72 | ZB/CAN 2937 R 11701-4 X|X| R
62| ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 4 x 5/16-in..... z2 | ZB/CAN 2938 R 11701-5 X|[X| R
63| ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 4 x 3/8-in...... 72 | ZB/CAN 2939 R 11701-6 X|X| R
64 | ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH No. 6 x 3/8=in.s.... 72 | ZB/CAN 2952 R 11702-6 X| X{|{ R
65 SCREWS, Thread- ~Cutting, RH, 6-32 x 1/4-1n.. 22 | ZB/CAN 3385 RCA 109892 X| x| R
66 WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1282.... .00 . Z2 | ZB/CAN 0500 RCA 59049-17 X
67| ® WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1204...ceevecanecss 72 | 2B/CAN 0344 RCA 59049-18 X| x| X
68| ® WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1206e.s.cesseseecn. 72 | ZB/CAN 0345 RCA 59049-19 X| x| X
% EARLIER SETS HAD RESISTOR SHOWN BELOW:
® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/2-Watt 470-0hms,
10%eeescacsans Z1 | ZA/RC 21AE471K | PC 70735 C R9 E X| x| X
¥ EARLIER SETS HAD CAPACITOR "¢ 17 BY
MOUNTED ON TOP OF STRIP.
IT WAS A MICA CAPACITOR AS BELOW:
® CAPACITORS, Mica, 2000-uuF, 500-Volt, 20%,
NOe C2useesnvoronsannnanonnsonnonnnnns 21 | 2a/CcM 30A202M PC 68152 C C 17 B X | X| X
W SOME SETS USED THE ALTERNATIVE SHOCK~
ABSORBING PLATE SHOWN BELOW :
PLA‘I‘ES Fibre, Mounting, 11/16-in.
/2 =1lle s sreevsaranenassssnasasncasns 71 | ZA/CAN 0478 PC 92049C-203 R

Page 49



TELECOMMUNICATIONS
FZ 256/3

ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

37 42

3337421

74016 3230123531 25

%O)(ONBQ)UIW\I

21

36

38

UNDERCHASSIS ILLUSTRATION NO. 3

Page 50

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS FZ 956/3
Det. No. V.A.0.8. . Ropair Schedule
No. DESIGNATION por Manufacturers G T Echalon

Ilus. | Sect. Number Number Ref.  [Unit o o Tan
UNDERCHASSIS ILLUSTRATION
NO. 3
1| ® | CAPACITOR ASSEMBLIES, 3=~13-uuF,
6.5=240=UUFssecesooseoconssseansssssses | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 1664 PC 80128C~191 X! R
2 BRACKETS, Metal, Component Mounting,
NOe Cluveeeaconnonsasvossonssonanssads | 1 | Z1| ZA/CAN 0537 PC 80128C-194
5| @ | CAPACITORS, Ceramic, Semi-Fixed,
3213=UuF, 500-V0ltSeeeeseseeosesensase | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 1529 R 15196-3 C35B X| X
4 CAPACITORS, Variable, l-Gang,
645-140=uF, 500=Y01tSes.versevneanns | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0272 PC 80128C C1lla ‘R
] PLATES, Phenolic, 7/8-in. x 41/64-in.
% 2020m111. ThiCKessseennennnnn veessses 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 5243 PC 6106C R
6 NUTS, ANC, Brass, HeX, 2-56.cucerescvecases | 2 | Z2 | ZB/CAN 3223 CA 57435-51
R 15016-2 R
7| ® | SCREWS, ANC, Brass, Fil H, 2-56 x 3/8~in... | 2 | 22 | ZB/CAN 3476 R 15051-6 X|X| R
8 SCREWS, ASC, Steel, RH, 4036 x 1/4=in...... | 2 | 22 | ZB/CAN 0540 R 1754~4 R
9 WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1202....4...00..... | 2 | 22 | ZB/CAN 0500 RCA 59049-17 X
10| ® LWASHERS, shakeproof No. 1204............... | 2 | 22 | ZB/CAN 0344 RCA 59049-18
R 15019-4
11| ® CAPACITORS, Ceramic, Tubular, 50-uuF,
500-V0LltS, 5%evurerernecersenanns oo | 1|22 ZA/CAN 0538 PC 66123C CEA X| x
12| ® CAPACITORS, Mica, 30-uuF, 500~Volts , 20%...1 2 | z1| ZA/CM 20A300M PC 66240C-191 | C21A
PC 66717C CTA Il X
15| ® CAPACITORS, Mica, 100-uuF, 500-Volts, 20%.. | 1 | 21| ZA/CM 20A101M PC 66718C
PC 66096C C2B X X
14| ® CAPACITORS, Mica, 1,780-uuF, 500-Volts, 3%. | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0075 PC 66133C claa X| X
15| ® CAPACITORS, Mica, 3,100-uuF, 300-Yolts, S5%. 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0067 PC 66267C c8A Xij X
16| ® CAPACITORS, 011-Paper 0. 1-uF SOO-Volts
20%, NOe Cluvesesernernesnvensenseniea| 6| 21| za/cAN 0097 PC 68182C C4E,C4]] EX| X| X
4AF ,C4H
c41,c384]} x| x
17| @ CLAMPS, Capacitor, Double, No. Cl.. 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0539 PC 90249C~200 7 X|X| R
18 CLEATS, Capacitor, Double, No. Cl. 2 | 21| ZA/CAN 0509 PC 45752C R
19 | ® INDUCTANCES, 1O, No. C2..vevvnnn. 1 | 21} zA/CAN 0541 PC 78467C 1254 ,125B R| R
20| ® INDUCTANCES, LO NOw Clueveuuonnenanosnnaas | 1 | 21 ) 2A/0AN 0542 PC 78466C 1244 ,124B R} R
21 PLATES, Metal Screening , 3.1/2-in.
x2. 3/32 AMeveennnnnns ceesrsesss | 1| 21| 2A/CAN 0543 PC 76346C R
221 ® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt
820-Ohms, 10%..... tevessssssesssssas | 1| 21| 24/RC104E821K PC 70714C R39B X| x| X
23| @ RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt ,
1,ooo ~OhmS, 10%..eveseeerssessnnsnssss | 1 | 21| ZA/RCIOAELO2K PC 72988C R9A x| x
24N ® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt,
2 2oo Ohms, 10%eesenesvsarnens weeveesss | 1| 21| ZA/RC10AE222K PC 70726C R5B X x|] x
25| @ RESISTORS Metallized, 1/4-Watt,
10,000-Ohms 10%. .. veeeneerineenneee.e | 1| 21| 2a/RC10AEI03K PC 72648C R42C X X
26| ® RESISTORS, Metallized 1/4-Watt,
47 ooo-oms, 0% e | 1| 21| 2a/RC10AR4 TR PC 70729C R6B i X
27| ® RESISTORS Metallized, 1/4-Watt,
100,000-Ohms 20%..veenerereneenenness | 1| 21| 2A/RC10AE104K PC 70743%C RTL x| x
28| ® RESISTORS, Metalllzed 1/2-Watt,
270- Ohms 10% e csavanesasssnnnsssaensns | 1 | 21| ZA/RC21IAE271K PC 70730C R3A x| X
29| ® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/2-%att,
1oo,ooo-0hms 20%eesacsssssassnnannnss | 1 |21 | ZA/RC21AEI04M PC 70743C~1 R7.1J XX} X
30| ® RESISTORS, Metallized , l-Watt,
22 ,000=0NMS, 5%seeesoaceesevssseecanas | 1 | Z1 | ZA/RCILIAE223T K 5976-65A R4A BX| X| X
31| ® RESISTORS, Metallized, l-Watt,
47,000=00mS, 10%se.csesrewrcanaassess | 1 | 21| ZA/ROZLAE4T3K PC 707420-2 R34B X{X|] X
32 | ® RESISTORS, Metallized, 2-Watt,
22 ooo ~OhmS, 10%eeeeeesencasenncesaees | 1 | 21| BA/RC41AE223K PC 72385C~3 R454 EX| X| X
33| @ RESISTORS Wirewound, 1/2-Watt, -
220-0nms , 10%u e esnennrnennn tiervessess | 1] 21 [ 2A/CAN 0278 PC 70732C R2F X | X| X
34 STRIPS, Metal, Earthing, 2.1/2-in.
X9/32e 00 e e rnnnnnennrnsesrenernenee | 2 | 21| 2a/CAN 0520 PC 92049C-191 R
35| @ STRIPS, Tag, 2-Way, No. 4.eeecevecienecennees | 1 | 21| ZA 14529 PC 90202C X|X]| R
36 TAGS, Shakeproof Nou 210206 vnonvsnsnnnses | 1| 21 | 2a/cAR 0322 R 15057-6 X
MOUNTING HARDWARE
37| ® NUTS, BA, Brass, Hex, No. 6eveuurnnnnnnnnns 72 | ZB/CAN 3207 R 11733-6 X|X| R
38| @ SCREWS BA Steel, RH No. 4 x 5/16-in..... 72 | ZB/CAN 2938 R 11701-5 X|X| R
39| ® SCREWS, BA Steel, RH No. 6 x 5/16-in..... 22 | ZB/CAN 2951 R 11702-5 X{X| R
40| ® SCREWS, BA, Steel RH No. 6 x 3/8~in...... 72 | ZB/CAN 2952 R 11702-6 X{X| R
41| ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH No. 6 x 1/2-in,..... 72 | ZB/CAN 2954 R 11702-8 X|X| R
12| @ WASHERS snakeproor No. 1204, 40t nennerninnn 22 | ZB/CAN 0344 [gc.& 59049-18
15019-4 X | X| X
* These resistors are found on the terminals
of some I,F. Transformers only.
[ § Some sets used the alternative shock-ab-
sorbing plate shown below:
PLATES, Fibre, Mounting, 11/16-in. x 1/2-in. Z1 | ZA/CAN 0478 PC 92049 C«203

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944

Page 51



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

14 10 43 48 14 1 45 48 43

UNDERCHASSIS ILLUSTRATION, NO. 4

Page 52 Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

Det. No. V.A.0.8. . Repair Schedule
No. DESIGNATION per Manufacturers Cir. [ Echelon
Ilus. | Sect. Number Number Ref. Unit Ist | 2nd ] 4th
UNDERCHASSIS ILLUSTRATION
NO. 4
1| ® [CAPACITOR ASSEMBLIES, 4=30-wuF.esev.0ev...o | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 1663 PC 80177 C-191 R| R
2 BRACKETS, Capacitor Mounting, No. C2....... 1 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 5312 PC 80177 C=2 R
3 CAPACITORS, Ceramic, Semi~-Fixed,
4-30-0UF, 500-V01tssesossserensssreess | 1 | 21} ZA/CAN 0163 R 15196-1 c10D Rl R
4 NUTS, ANC, Brass, Hex, 2-56..vevscesenvesss | 2 | 22 | ZB/CAN 3223 RCA 57435-51
R 15016-2 R
St PLATES, Phenolic, 7/8-in. x 41/64-1in.
X 4020-1110 thicKeseesesssssseeneee-ens | 1| 21 ] 2A/CAN 5243 PC 6106 C R
6| ® | SCREWS, ANC, Brass, Fil H, 2-56 x 3/8-in... | 2 | 22 | ZB/CAN 3476 R 15051~6 X| x| R
7 | wASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1o2.i vt | 4| z2 | 2B/cAN 0500 RCA 59049-17
R 15019-2 X
8| ® [ CAPACITOR ASSEMBLIHS, Semi-Fixed, 4~30-wuF. [ I | 21 | ZA/CAN 1761 PC 80177 C R| R
] BRACKETS, Capacitor Mounting, No. Cl....... | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0319 PC 80177 C-1 R
10 CAPACITORS, Ceramic, Semi-Fixed, 4-30-uuF,
500=Y0Lteeeeseerasaoosoosssasnaassseaee | 1 | 21 |ZA/CAN 0163 R 15196-1 C10E R| R
11 NUTS, ANC, Brass, Hex, 2-56..seseeacsssssss | 2 | 22 | ZB/CAN 3223 RCA 57435-51
R 15016-2 R
1o PLATES, Phenolic, 7/8-in. x 41/64-in.
% ,020~in. thiCKeseeeeseseacesessssess | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 5243 PC 6106 C R
13 | ® | scrEws, ANC, Brass, Fil H, 2-56 x 3/8-in... | 2 | 22 | ZB/CAN 3476 R 15051-6 X1 X]| R
14 | WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1202....eveeevsvese | 2 | 22 | ZB/CAN 0500 RCA 59049-17
R 15019-2 X
15 CAPACITORS, Mica, 10-uuF, 500-Volt, 20%.... | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0065 PC 80174C-191 Cl0.14 ER R
6| CAPACITOHS Mica, 2000-uuF, 500-Volt,
20%, Now C24eeneencoscassecssusaeanesa | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CM 304202M PC 68152 C C20A X} X
17| @ CAPACITORS, Oil-Paper, O.1-uF, 500-Volt,
ZO%,NO. Clevesonconeosnnsannsensssasa | 6 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0097 PC 68182 C C4A=B=C
C4Q=T-U X |X| X
18 | @ CLAMPS, Capacitor, Double, No. Cl.ese.see.ss | 2 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0539 PC 92049 C=200 XtX!l R
19 |® CLEATS, Condenser, Nou Beceeseescessessssss | 2 | 21124 11831 PC 42968C-Det.2 X{X| R
20 | ® INDUCTANCES, RF, NO. C2uvueeesecnccasancesse | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0473 PC 78469 C L2%A-B R| R
21 | ® TINDUCTANCES, RF, NOu C3uueecsaseveossaceses | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0463 PC 78468 C 1224-B R| R
22% ® [ INDUCTANCE UNITS, BFO, Noe Clesvecsseesuss | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0547 RCA 104769=501 R| R
23 CANS, Screening, "0011, NO. C2uvveneesnasenss | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0549 RCA 111583~501 R
24 CAPACITORS Ceramic, Tubular 91-uuF,
500=V01T, 5%eensenesencsoncsnassesessae { 1 | 21 ]| 24/08K 0552 RCA 72052-132
PC 66061 C R| R
25 | @ | capaciTORS, Mica, 30-uuF, 500-Volt, 5%,
NOo COuvvereennnnsnansnansassannsnesss | L | Z1 | 2A/CAN 0551 RCA 80388-620 X X
26 GIRCLIPS, NOow Cleceeeensevnnsenasesanereass | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0550 RCA 75969=~1 R
27 CORES, Iron Dust, IP Pransformer No. Cl... | 1 | z1 | za7cam 0553 RCA 79963-512 R
28 INDUCTANCES, BFO, NOu C2evcsosssesusssssons | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0554 RCA 100680-511 | L5A-B R| R
29 PILLARS, Metal, Mounting, Hex, 1/2-in. lo 2 | 21 | zZA/CAN 0548 RCA 111585-1 R
30 RESTSTORS, Wirewound, 1 2-Watt, 1/2-0hm, 5 1 | 21 | zA/CAN 0291 RCA 111533-1
PC 89038 C R 16A Xl X
31 | @ | TAGS, Shakeproof No, 2103=6....e.vvovsnon.. | 1 | 21 [ZA/CAN 0078 RCA 113889-2 X|R| R
52 | @ LWASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1206....essseevnsss | 1 | 22 | ZB/CAN 0345 RCA 52&;42-19
R 15019-
%3 |@® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt, 2200-Ohms,
1 vees veveeses | 1| 21 | 2A/RCI0AE222K PC 70726 C R5A x|x| x
3| @ RESIS‘I‘ORS Metallized 1/4-Watt 47 000-
ohms, 10%eesoos- weeseesssesveee § 1 | 21 | ZA/RCIOAE4AT3K PC 70729 C R60D Xt X
359 @ HESIS‘I‘ORS Metallized 1/2-Watt
47, 080-0hms , 10Z .. veveseersnsenenaees | 2 | 21 | ZA/RC21AR4T3K PC 70721 C R45B X)X
3% | ® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/2-Watt,
27o,ooo-Ohms 10%ereacenannreananasss | 1| 21| Z4/RC21AE274K PC 70727 C-1 R18A X| X
37 |® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1-Watt,
39 ,000=0NmS , 10%eeesesesnsssssessssess | 1 | Z1 | ZA/RC3LAE393K PC 70745 C=-2 R44A X {X| X
38 | @ RESISTORS, Metallized, l-Watt,
47 OOO-Ohms, 10 eeeeseeannnananeeeasss | 1 | 21 | 2A/RC 31AE473K |PC 70742 C-2 R34C X| X
399 @ RESISTORS, Metallized, 2-Watt,
22 OOO-Ohms 10%. . veerenanunsnenanses | 1 | 21 | ZA/RC41AE223K PC 72385 C-3 R4D x| x| x
40 | @ RESISTORS, Wirewound, 1/2-Watt, 220~Ohms,
LO% e s veesasasnssonsosnasansansesssss | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0278 PC 70732 C R2A-B X| X
41 TAGS, Shakeproof Nou 21036uvnvavenaasneass | 1 | 21 | 2a/CAN OOTB RCA 113889-2 R
42 TAGS, Shakeproof No. 2106=6eeveercacceranns 1 | z1 | ZA/CAN 0332 R 15011-6 R
MOUKTING HARDWARE
43 | ® NUTS, BA, Brass, Hex, No. 6iceceececsecenes | 7 | 22 ZB/CAN 3207 57309
11733%-6 X|X|®R
44 SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 4 x 3/16-in..... | 2 | 22 | 2B/CAN 0545 R 11701-3 R
45 | ® SCREWS, BA, Steel RH, No. 6 x 5/16-in..... | 4 | Z2 | ZB/CAN 2951 R 11702-5 X [X| R
46 | ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 6 x 3/8-in...... | 3 | 22 ZB/CAN 2952 R 11702-6 XX |R
47 | ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 6 x 1/2 -in, 2 | z2 | zB/CcAN 2954 R 11702-8 X |X| R
48 |® WASHERS, SRakeproof No. 1204ss.sevecvessens | 8 | 22 | ZB/CAN 0344 RCA 59049-18
R 15019-4 X [X| X
% Alternative Inductance Unit is shown below:
® INDUCTANCE UNITS, BFO, No. C3.cvvenvocnnnse 71 | 2A/CAN 1841 PC 78436 C R| R

[ssue 1, Oct 1, 1944




TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ 256/3
Repair Schedule
Det. No. V.A.O.S. Manu ci
No. DESIGNATION per anufacturers - T Echelon
Ilus. | Sect. Number Number Ref. Unit| lot [3ndlath
EARLIER SETS HAD RESISTORS AS SHOWN BELOW
RESISTORS, Metallized, l-Watt,
22,000-0BI8, 5%eruvonrnerennresenneons 21 | ZA/RO31AE223J | K 5976-654 R4D x| x
RESISTORS, Metallized, 2-Watt,
21 ZA/H041AE223K PC 72385 C=3 R45B X X1 X

22,000-00m8, 10%sc0ersreesroncrnsenans

Some sets used the alternative shock-~
absorbing plate shown below:

PLATES, Fibre, Mounting, 11/16-in.
x 1

2=l eeatertettsancnatasnosconnans

® These items only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares. Fulldesignationand V.A.O 8.
number MUST be guoted on indents.

21 | ZA/CAN 0478

PC 92049 C-203

Page 53



TELECOMMUNICATIONS
FZ 256/3

ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

CAPACITOR ASSEMBLIES, NO. C1

16 13 18 12 18 15 )17 19 14
| \ N AN
v By v d y oy J
Ot [ﬁ © o B 09

39 43 41 43 4

UNDERCHASSIS ILLUSTRATION NO. 5

Page 54

fssue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS FZ 956/3
! i dule
No. V.A.O.S. | i Repair Sche
oy DESIGNATION por |- TP | Manufecturers Cir. 1 Echeion
Illus, { Sect Number ) Number Ret. Unit 1st [2nd ] 4th
UNDERCHASSIS ILLUSTRATION NO. 5
1 rcw;muoq ASSEIBLITS, How G2ieivevaseansess | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0562 R
2 BRACKETS, Metal, Capacitor llounting,
3/8500, X 1.015/160Muvenernennrennenee | 1 | 21 ZA/CAN 0556 PC 45856 C R
3 | ® | CAPACITOR ASSZIDLINS, liiea, 10,000~ uuF
500=V, 109 sueeeseonsnssnrsasnsnsensnea | 2 | 21 | ZA/CAN 1689 PC 66110 C(Sh.2)[CSA X] X
C5B
4@ | NUTS, BA, Brass, HeX, 0. Guuseeneronsesnes | 2 | 22 | 2B/CAN 3207 R 11733-6 X[ X| R
5| @ ILSI;TOMD, Metallized, 1/4- Watt, 10,000-
Ohms,lOﬁ............................. 1 | 21 { ZA/RC 10AE103X PC 72648 C R42A ¥ X
K 5988-73 B
6| ® | SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, ITo. 6 x 7/8-in...... | 2 | Z2 | ZB/CAN 2960 R 11702-14 X |x| r
7@ | STRIPS, Bonding, 5/;2 in. x 11/32-in..... { 2 | 21 { ZA/CAN 0557 PC 40562 C X R| R
8 ¥ASHERS, Brass, 5/16-in. 0D, 5/52 -in. 1D,
036-1n, TNICKes.snusn. v.e. | 2 | 22 | ZB/CAN 0335 R 11734-4 R
9 WASHERS, Phenolic, 1/4-in. o:) 7/64 lin. 1D,
L 082-111, BHL0Kensanosrenrrsnorsnerenes | 4 | 2 ZA/CAN 0510 PC 40933 C R
10 | @ LWASEERS, Shakeproof 10. 1204..eeevvevcess.s | 2 | 22 | ZB/CAN 0344 RCA 59049-18 X | X} X
R 15019-4
OR
11 CAPACITOR ASSEIBLIES, MO. Clueecssssss.aoas | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0555 b}
12 (EHA K313, Metal, Capacltor Mounting,
3/42300 X 3015/16m1N0 senrrnennrnns .| 1 | 21 |2A/CAN 0556 PC 45856 C R
1%% @ | CAPACIIORS, liica, 10,000-uuF, 500-V, 10, ,
fo. c3.... 0000 e eiieaas vevieaees | 2 ] 21 | ZA/CAN 0563 PC 66110 C{Sh.1)|[ 754 X X
C5B
14 | @ | ¥UTS, BA, Brass, liet, 110. 6eeee... 2 | 22 | ZB/CAL 3207 R 11733-6 X|X| R
5@ msxsmws, Netalllzed 1/4-att, 10, ooo-
OIS, 10 svssessnsnnnsosenennsnnneens | 1 | 21 | 24/RC 10AEL03K PC.72648 C R42A ] X
K 5988-73 B
16 | ® § SCR3VS, BA, Steel, RH, llo. 6 x 7/8~in...... | 2 | 22 | ZB/CAN 2960 R 11702-14 x| x| mr
17 | ® | STRIPS, Fonging, 1 5/32 in, x 11/32-in..... | 2 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0557 | Pc 20562 ¢ X {R| R
18 .JADP“RS Phenolic, }/4-in. 0D, 7/6G4=-in.
ID, .062=in, thickes.svesewossseaneess | 4 |21 | ZA/CAN 0510 PC 40933 C R
19 | @ LwasusRs) Shakeproof o. 1204 eeenii il 2 122 7B/CAN 0344 RCA 55049-18 X1 x| x
R 15019-4
20 | ®  CAPACITOR ASSEIBLIUS, Semi-fixed, 4=30-uuF. | 1 | 21 | 2A/CAN 1761 PC 801791 o C1loP R| R
21 | @ CAPACITORS, Oil-Paper, O.L-uF, 500-V, 20;)
NOw Clvvrvnnevrnsunsenesvinneeniiil 2| nn ZA/CAN 0097 PC 68182 C C4R X | x| X
C4S
22 | @ CAPACITORS, lica, 100-uuP, 500-V, 20%...... | 2 | 21 | Z2A/CM 20A101M PC 66718 C 2D X| X
C 66096 C C2E
25 { ® CAPACITORS, Mica, 500~unF, S00-V, 20Y...... | 2 | 21 { ZA/CAT 0014 PC 66095 C €158 X[ X
C15D
24 | ® CAPACITORS, Mica, 2,000-uuF, 500-V, 207,
To. Clewes o o i, 0y | » ZA/CAN 0031 PC 66045 C C20B X | X
251 @ CLALPS, Capacitor, Double, No. Clevecesanss 1 71 | ZA/CAN 0539 PC 02049 C-200 X R R
26 | @  THOUCTANCES, RF, How Clowssuerenovnnvennnon | 1|21 24/CAN 0559 PC 78470 C T4A R| R
27 | @  TUDUCTAICES, RF, 110, CSuuvvunsvnveunvennene |1 | 21 | Z8a/CAN 0560 PC 78471 C L6A R|R
28 PLATES, Screening, 0. 4eeecesessecenssssss [ 1 | 21 [ZA 14518 PC 45857 C R
2y | @ [[AISISTANCES, Variable, 100,000-Ohms, No. €2 | 1 | Zl1 |ZA/CAN 0318 PC 81265 C R43A R| R
30 WUTs, AN, Brass, lex, 3/8—32 1/2-in. af,
001240, thicKe ... ieeesennnnsrnenneenee | 1 | 22 |2B/CAN 0514 RCA 59158-29 R
31 WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1218...uevvevn.. 1 | z2 | ZB/CAN 0348 RCA 59049-24 X
32| @ %SIQTORQ, Metallized, 1/4 -Watt, 3,900- Ohms
L0 s s ssenansseaesnnenenensenas veees | 1 | 21 | ZA/RC 10AE392K C 70734 C R17A X | X
K 5988-83 B
33 stzsmono, lletallized, 1/4-Watt, 2,200-Ohms
1 | 21 |ZA/RC 10AE222K | PC 70726 C R5D X} X
34 @ RESI")TORS Iletalllzed 1/4 \latt 470 000=
Ohms,20,;............................. 2 721 | 2A/RC 1UAE474M PC 70722¢ R1C X
X 5983-33 C R1D
35 |® RISISTORS, Wirewound, 1/2-%att, 100- 0‘1ms,
e e e e a e et se s 1 | 21 [ zA/CAN 0320 PC 72657 C R20B X|X| R
X 5975-20 B
36 RESISTORS, Wirewound, 2-Watt, 30-Ohms, 5%.. | 1 | 21 |2A/CAT 0302 PC 90461 C R304 R
K 5985-33 A
37 STRIPS, Tag, 2-Way, 10e feseessenrsroeanes.s | 1 | 21 |2A 14529 PC 90202 C R| R
33 TAGS, Shakeproof 1lo. 2102-4...eeuveesseness | 1 | 31 | 2A/CAT 0321 R 15057-4 X
FOUI'TING HARDVAD.
39 {@® NUTS, BA, Brass, Hex, Lo. 6.... 72 | ZB/CAT 3207 R 11733-6 X|X|R
40 |®  SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, Ho. 6 x 3 72 | ZR/CAT 2952 R 117026 X | X | R
41 |@® 3CREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 6 x 72 | ZR/CAYT 2953 R 11702-7 x| xR
42 SCREVS, Thread-Cutting, RN, 6- 72 m/cw 3385 RCA 109892-9 R
43 | ® WASHIRS, Shakeproof lio. 1204. %2 | OB/CAL 0344 RCA 59049-18 x [ x| x
R 15019-4
* This item is the preferred type as against
Item 3. |
\
® These items only are carried in Ordnance !
as Spares Full designationand V A O.S. |
number MUST be quoted on indents. }
i
lssue 1, Oct 1, 1944 Page 55



TELECOMMUNICATIONS
FZ 256 /3

ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

24 23 16 11

21 14 25 15

LOCAL OSCILLATOR AND FREQUENCY CHANGE SWITCH ASSEMBLY

Page 56

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ 256/3

V.A.O. 8.

Repair Schedule

Det. No. i
o DESIGNATION por | Manufacturers Cir. . Echelon
Illus. | Sect. Number Number Ref. Unit| Tot [ond | 1L
LOCAL OSCILLATOR AND
FREQUENCY CHANGE
SWITCH ASSEMBLY
1N ® CAPACITOR ASSEMBLIES, Mica, 10,000-uuF,
500=-Volts, 10%....... ............. 1 | 21| 2A/CAN 1689 PC 66110 C(Sht 2) C5C EX | X
2| ® CAPACITORS, Mica, 100-uuF, soo-vOlts, s08.. | 1| ;1 ZA/CM 20A101M PC 66096 C
PC 66718 C c2¢ X| X
3| ®@ INDUCTANCES, Oscillator, No. Cleeesssssse.s | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0573 PC 78472 C L7A R| R
4| ® INDUCTANCES, Oscillator, No. C2...ciceuvun. 1 | 21| 2A/CAN 0574 PC 78473 C L21A R| R
5 PLATES, Phenolic, Insulatlng, 1.5/8-in. )
X'3/410. X s015=1N0reervsrvnesenvenss | 1 | 21| 2A/CAN 1842 R
6l ® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt,
470 ,000=0hm8, 20%eescceanennaans weesee | 1 | Z1 | ZA/RC 10AE474M PC 70722 C
X 5988-33 C R1E X| X
7 SWITCH ASSEMBLIES, Frequency Change, W/S
NOu 1Guuersneneanonnnnenneennnen weeew | 1 | 211 2ZA/CAN 0581 ER| R
sle [CANS Screening, Coil, No. Claeeniiiill veee | 1| 22 ZA/CAN 0570 PC 76382 C X| R
9 | @ JLcoveEs, screening Can’No. 2...uvven... weeee | 1| 21 14542 PC 45727 C-2 X|R| R
10| @ SWITCI{ES, Frequency Change, No. Cl........ . 1 zl1 ZA/CAN 0582 PC 83211 C S114A ER R
11 CLICK-PLATES, 2-Position, No. 3..... vesesss | 1| Z1 | ZA 14487 PC 83211 C/A R
12 WAFERS, Switch, 3-Pole, No. 2.cevuvnrnnn. .o | 2 | 21|2A 14538 PC 83211 C/B R
13 WAFERS, Switch, 3-Pole, No: Belveereinsoess 1 | 21| ZA 14539 PC 83211 C/C R
14 WAFERS, Switch, 3-Pole, No. Clesevssenssss .| 1| 21 |2za/cAN 0579 PC 83211 C-1 R
MOUNTING HARDWARE
15| ® ©NUTS, BA, Brass, Hex, No. 6..... Z2 | ZB/CAN 3207 | R 11733-6 X|X| R
16 PILLARS, Metal Mou_ntmg, 1/4- in. on
17/64-1112 ' LONBo s cvvsssnerononnorsesens 71 | 2A/CAN 0576 PC 32125 R
17| ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 6 x 7/1l6~in..... 22 | ZB/CAN 2953 R 11702-7 X|X|{R
18] ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 6 x 5/8-in...... Z2 | ZB/CAN 2956 R 11702-10 X|X| R
193 ® SCREWS, BA, Steel RH, No. € X 3/4-in...... 72 | ZB/CAN 2958 R 11702-12 X {X| R
20 SCREWS, Thread-cuttmg, RH, 6-32 x 1/4-in.. 72 | ZB/CAN 3385 RCA 109892-9 R
21 SPACERS, Brass, 1/4-in. OD, 1/8-in. ID,
9/64-1n, long........ Ceerteserresane 21 | ZA/CAN 0575 PC 30749 C R
22 WASHERS, Brass, 9 32 -in. on l/B-in. n),
.032-in. thick....... vens z2 | ZB/CAN 0511 RCA 102548-10 R
23 WASHERS, Phenolic, 1/4-in. on 7/64 in. n)
.062-1n. thicKees.eeseos. . 71 | 2A/CAN 0510 PC 40933 C R
24 WASHERS, Phenolic, Extruded, 5/16 in. on,
7/64-in. ID, .062-in. thick...eon.. Z1 | ZA/CAN 0580 PC 45861 C R
251 ® WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1204.s..ecesrecss 72 | ZB/CAN 0344 gcixsggot@i-ls X x| x
9-.
26 WASHERS, Steel, 5/16-in. OD, 5/32-in. ID, .
2032-1n, thicKe.eeeeosnsscsssorocscsss 22 | ZB/CAN 0352 RCA 102548-6 R
% The Following is a preferred type to be
used in place of item 1
® CAPACITORS, Mica, 10,000-uuf, 500-Volts,
10%, NOu C24iruruunucecnssonsssanana .o | 1 | 21 | 2A/CAN 0563 PC 66110 C(sht 1) EX | X
® These iterms only are carried in Ordnance
as Spares. Full designationand V.A.0.8.
number MUST be quoted on indents.
lssue 1, Oct 1, 1944 Page 57



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

17—

15
4 1,
.y
L.
1 -4
18
4

=h
B D

CHASSIS AND VALVE LAYOUT
Page 58 Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS FZ 256/3
Repair Schedule
Det. No. V.A.O. S. Manufacturers Cir.
No. DESIGNATION per Ret Uni Echelon
Ilus. | Sect. Number Number et nit 1st | 2nd | 4th
CHASSIS AND VALVE LAYOUT
1i e BASES, Cans Screening Valve, lo. Cli.eseen. 9 21| ZA/CAT 0515 PC 90644 C X R
2 CHASSIS, Wireless Sets, No. Cle..eceivn.nn.. 1 71 | ZA/CAF 0569 RCA 110075-501 R
3| @ | BRACKETS, Metal, l-in, x 3/8-in...... .| 8 41| ZA/CAE 1670 PC 45905 C X| X{ R
4| @ 2LIPS, Valve, Retaining, No. Cl....... . 2 71 | ZA/CAN 0564 PC 92049 C-223 X X R
5| @® HOLDERS, Valve, Octal, Intermational, No. 3 11 Z1 | ZA 2824 PC 90287 C X X
6 HOLDERS, Valve, Octal, Interngtional,
1.1/2-in. Centres, No. Cleveseieserase 2 71 | ZA/CAN 0565 PC 90287 C=-1 X
T @ HOLDERS, Valve, 9-Pin, Nouw 3ecececvroenvans 1 Z1 | ZA 2810 PC 90340 C X X
8| ® [PLATES, Cover, Mo. Cleeeesssserecasvsnsssas | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN U567 PC 45738 C-3 X|X| R
9 [PLATES , Fibre, Insulating, 10. 5/32-in.
X 8.1/B 1Nt reeveansassacssscssnsssssss | 1 | 21| 2A/CAI 0568 PC 46910 C R{ R
10 TAGS, Shakeproof No. 2106-6. . 4 71 | ZA/CAT 0332 R 15011-6 i . X
il1j @ VALVES, WT, Type E 1148......... . 1 Z1 } ZA 3055 PC 86187 C i EX | EX{ X X
12| @ VALVES, WT, Type EF 50ceeecereccccrcrccenes 1 Z1 { ZA 20035 PC 86097 C XX X X
13| @ VALVSS, VT, Type 6BBGsescescocsesceavsesnee 1 71 | ZA/JAN 6B8G | PC 86183 C | X1 X X X
14 | @  VALVES, WT, Type 6HbBueveeevoosrorenenscsonse 1 | 21| ZA/JAN 6H6 iPC 86170 C ; XX X X
15| @ VALVES, WT, Type 6K7Ge.ecerarcnrvocncnonnes 6 ZliZA/JAN 6K7G 1 PC 86182 C : X/ X X1 X
16 | ® VALVES, WT, Type 6KBGssecersncersvnvennns .o 2 2 ZA/JAN 6K8G PC 86184 C EX { EX| X X
17 @ VALVES, WT, Type 6V6G.cececuensicenencnens . 2 Z1 | ZA/JAN 6V6G PC 86185 C XX X X
18| @ VALVES, WT, Type 807ceesesceccececcnvenanes 1 71 | ZA/JAN 807 PC 86186 C X|X X X
MOUNTLIG HARDWARE i
10| @ WUTS, BA, Brass, Hex, 0. eeenvsurniennncns 72 | 2B/CAN 3205 R 11733-4 X|X| R
20| ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, Wo. 4 x 1/4-in...... 72 | ZB/CAN 2937 R 11701-4 | X|X| R
21| @ SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 4 x 5/16=in..... %2 | ZB/CAN 2938 R 11701-5 ! X X R
221 @ WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1206.ccescvsvccesss 72 | ZB/CAN 0345 RCA 59049-19 i X X X
R 15019-6
® These items only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares. Full designationand V.A.QO.S.
number MUST be quoted on indents.
lssue 1, Oct 1, 1944 Page 59



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

FZ 956/3

n

ua

&

N\
7_ nf

‘1“
&

CARRIERS, SETS, NO. 21 AND CASE

Page 60 Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ 256/3

Repair Schedule

fssue 1, Oct 1, 1944

Det. No. V.A.0.8. i
No. DESIGNATION per Manulacturers o Eehelon
Hlus. | Sect. Number Number : Mot [2nd | 4tk
CARRIERS, SETS, NO. 21 AND CASE
CARRIERS, SetS, NO: 2lessssnscsscsssenensses | 1 | 21| ZA 3102 PC 82286 C X|X| R
1 BRACKETS, Angle, Nos Gesueeosesssssonneseess | 2 | 21| ZA 10430 PC 45891 C R
2 DASES, Carrier, No. l.... . 1| z1| zA 14971 PC 76481 C R
3| @ | CONNECTIONS, Earth, NOoe 2.eieeecereeses .| 1 z1| zA 16050 PC 76459 C X|R| R
4 SHOCK ABSORBERS, Bridge, No. 2, Mk II....... | 4 | 21| 2A 14030 PC 90682 C R
5| ® CASES, Metal, 0. 2.uceecnceesensanansesnsss | 1 | 21| 2ZA 14479 PC 76334 C X|X| R
6| @ CASES, Metal, How Cliseesossnaesaeeeseensnss | 1| 21| ZA/CAN 0110 RCA 106505-50 X X| R
7 .[HUTS,Hinged,Flap.......................... 1 | 21| zA/CAN 0182 PC 76357 C X|X| R
8 PINS, Nuts Hinged FlaPeseeeseeessessssasssss | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0183 PC 32126 C R
9| ® COVERS, Protecting, No. Lec.vseeeronnoneaans 1 zZ1 | ZA 2950 PC 90795 C X X R
10| ® COVERS, Protecting, NO. 2eseeseveecesseessss | 1 | 21| ZA 2951 PC 90781 C X | X| R
11| ® COVERS, Waterproof, No. l..... .| 1| 21| 2za 2952 PC 90816 C x| x| X
12| ® GROMMETS, Rubber, Blind, No. Cl .| 8| 21| 2a/CAN 0671 PC 76280 C-191 X x| X
13| ® PADS, Shock, Mounting, Noe Clecssesesesseass | 4 | Z1| ZA/CAN 0655 PC 90818 C X | X| X
WIRELESS SETS, NO. 19:-
14| e STRAPS, Clamping, No. lesesesssceeeeneees | 1 | Z1| 2A 2987 PC 76454 C X | X| R
15 NUTS, Special, NOu T3evceeesivenvonneesoseess | L | 21| ZA 14974 PC 32234 C R
16 PINS, Keep, Spilit, 1/16-in. x 1/2-in.s...... | 1 | %2 | ZB/CAN 0656 R
17 PLATES, Clamping, Nou Llleeeeeesscessnseensas | 1 | 21| ZA 14973 PC 46213 C R
18| @ [STRAPS, Clamping, No. 2, W/S, No. 19e....... | 1 | 21| 24 2988 PC 76455 C x| Xl R
19 FUTS, Special, NOu T3eceeecsassenncans 1| z1|2A 14974 PC 32234 C R
20 PINS, Keep, Split, 1/16-in. x 1/2-in. 1 | 22| ZB/CAN 0656 i R
21 PLATES, Clamping, Noe 1leeeeeeeseseessessess | 1 | Z1| 24 14973 PC 46213 C R
MOUNTING HARDWARE
22| ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, Ch H, No, 2 X 3/8-inc.... 72 | ZB/CAN 2855 R
23 _SCREWS, BSF, Steel, Ch H, 1/4~26 x 5/8-in... 72 | ZB/CAN 0658 PC 32019 C R
24| ® WASHERS, Shakeproof Noa 1214e..sevncsecoccns 72 | ZB/CAN 0659 RCA 59049-23 X| x| x
@ These items only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares. Full designationand V.A.O.8.
number MUST be quoted on indents.
Page 61



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

Ll
1 g R AT BN
/] ] ] MY

CARRIERS, SETS. NO. 22 AND CASE
Page 62 : Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS FZ 256/3
o o. V.A.O.S. ' Repair Schedule
o DESIGNATION por Manstacturers Cir | Eiaion
Ilus.| Sect. Number Number Ref. Unit| lot 2] 4¢h

CARRIERS, SETS, NO. 22 AND CASE

1 BRACIHSTS, Angle, NOo.o Geeevervrcnansarocncnes 2 721 | ZA 10430 PC 45891C R
CARRIERS, Sets, NOe 22ueeeeresnasseevasssess | 1 | 21| ZA 3103 PC 75465C R
2 BASES, Carrier, No. 2eciecveieacsscrannncncs 1 Z1 | ZA 14972 PC 76482C R
3 SHOCK ABSORBERS, Bridge, No. 2, Mk IT....... 4 21 | ZA 14030 PC 90682C R
4| @I[STRAPS, Clamping, No. 3ecececienasonancceones 1 21 | ZA 2949 PC 76485C X X R
5 HUTS, Speclal, Woe T3eccecarecsvsccncsnsncnne 1 Z1 i ZA 14974 PC 32234C R
6 PINS, Keep, Split, 1/16~in. x 1/2-ine..c.ees | 1] 22 ZB/CAN 0656 R
T PLATES, Clamping, No. 1lececececcncecccsnses 1 Z1 | ZA 14973 PC 46213C R
8l @ CASES, Metal, No. 2eccvecccnccncnnsesnscsene 1 Z1 | ZA 14479 PC 76334C X X R
9| @[ CASES) Metal, Nou Clevesecsecacassesnsosenss | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0110 RCA 106505-501 X! x] R
10 .[IIUTS, Hinged, F18Du.eeeeeescesecssasnseseass | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0182 PC 76357C X|{X| R
11 PINS, Nuts Hinged FlaPeesssescoccorscccvsons 1 Z1 | 2A/CAN 0183 PC 32126C R
12| @ CONNECTIONS, Earth, NO. 2eceesesssucesessses | L1 [ Z1 [ ZA 16050 PC 76459C X|R| R
1% | ® COVERS, Protecting, No. leccusocvececnsancns 1 Z1 | ZA 2950 PC 90795C X X R
12| ® COVERS, Protecting, NOo. 2eeeeivevsseaceseess | 1 | 21| ZA 2951 PC 90781C X|X| R
15| @ GROMMETS, Rubber, Blind, No, C1 8 71 | ZA/CAN 0671 PC 76280C-191 X X X
16| ® PADS, Shock, Mounting, No. Cl..uese.e..sev.. | 4 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0655 PC 20818C X X| X
MOUNTING HARDWARE
17 SCREWS, BA, Steel, Ch H, No. 2 x 3/8-in..... z2 | ZB/CAN 2855 R
18 SCREWS, BSF, Steel, Ch H, 1/4-26 x 5/8-in... z2 | ZB/CAN 0658 PC 32019C R
19 WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1214...ceececncvenes 72 | 2B/CAN 0659 RCA 59049-23 X
The following item is a later model
for the above Carriers, Sets, No. 22
and consists of the same items with
exception of Straps, Clamping; No. 3
which are omitted.
® CARRIER SETS, No. 22, Less Fixing Straps.... | 1 | 21 ZA/CAN 1497 PC 82287C X|X|R

@ These items only are carried in Ordnance
as Spares. Full designation and V.A.O08.
number MUST be quoted on indents.

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944 Page 63



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 2563 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

18 2019 36 1 17 32

CARRIERS, SETS, NO. 23
Page 64 Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ 956/3

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944

Det. No. V.A.O.S. ; _Repair Schedule
No. DESIGNATION per Manufacturers Cir. T Echelon
Ilus. | Sect. Number Number Ref. Unit Tat [ Bad ] 4in]
® CARRIERS, SETS, NO. 23 Z1 | ZA 10315 PC 82507 X|R|R
1 BRACKETS, Angle, No. Quuveveeneeeneenennenanas| 4 | 21 |ZA 10430 PC 45891 ¢ R
2 BRACKETS, Angle, Nou 10.s.vesruasess 2 | 21 {ZA 14995 PC 82512 R
3 CLIPS, Battery, 25-Amp., No. Cle.esessssssses| 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0679 PC 64523 C-191 R
4 [HANDLES, Carrying, NOe 1leceseesescsssnsscnee| 2 21 | ZA 14997 R
5 | ® | GRIPS, Handle, NO. Cleeeeesusveenecsceasenses| 2 | Z1 |ZA/CAN 1089 PC 64518 X|R|R
6 | ® | STRAPS, Handle, NOo. Cluveseessaoonn -4 | 21 |ZA/CAW 1091 PC 47425 C X IR{.R
7 | @ LTUBES, Handle, No. Cleeceseseseecsnncesnsnosnse| 2 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 1097 PC 32493 XIR|R
gle (MOUNTINGS, Carriers, No. leeeveseeeeeneenesss| 2 | 21 |ZA 10316 PC_82508 C X | R|R
9 | @ | NUTS, ANC, Steel, Hex, 1/4-20usvcscensesesaes| 8 | 22 | ZB/CAN 3238 R 15075-10 XX |R
10 PLATES, Locking, Carriers, No. Clesesssssssss|12 | Z1 |ZA/CAW 1100 PC 47471 R
111 | ® | SCREWS, ANC, Steel, Hex H, 1/4~-20 x 1.3/4-in.| 8 | z2 |ZB/CAN 1104 X|{X|R
12 SCREWS, BSF, Steel, Csk H, 1/4-26 x 3/4-in...| 2 | 22 |2ZB/CAN 1101 PC 32181 R
13 SCREWS, BSF, Steel, Hex H, 1/4-26 x 3/4-in...| 2 | 22 |ZB/CAN 1387 PC 32015C-193 R
14 SHOCK ABSORBERS, Bridge, No. 2, Mk II........}] 4 | Z1 {ZA 14030 PC 90632 C R
15 STRIPS, Clamping, No. Cleeeesscscesssssssnsas| 4 | 21 {ZA/CAN 1103 PC 47429 R
16 WASHERS, Lock, Steel, 29/64-in. 0D, 9/32-in.
| ID, .068~in. thicKee.eeeesesescasasaaaas|12 | 22 |ZB/CAN 1098 R 15088-1 X
17 | @ [STRAPS, Clamping, No. 2, W/S No. 19..........| 3 | 21 |ZA 2988 PC 76455 C X |R|R
18 PINS, Keep, Split, 1/16-in. x 1/2-in ...| 1 | 22 |ZB/CAN 0656 R
19 PLIATES, Clamping, Noe 1leeeeeessescesessacaas| 1 [ Z1 [ZA 14973 PC 46213 C R
20 | WIRELESS SETS, No. 19:= NUTS, Special, Wo. 73| 1 | 21 |2A 14974 PC 32234 C R
2]l |® STRIPS, Clamping, No. leeceseveereeeneeesaeass| 6 | Z1 |ZA 15000 PC 47428 X{RI|R
22 (@ STRIPS, Clamping, Nos Secesessesseseconenenns .| 1 | 21 |zA 14998 PC 82511 X [R|R
23 (@ STRIPS, Clamping, NOs Geesssusesenaacavanenes] 1 | 21 |ZA 14999 PC 82510 X |[RIR
24 |@® SIRIPS, Clamping, Noe. Beesieeeevereneonensosas| 2 | 21 |24 15001 PC 47491 X|R|R
25 |@ STUDS, Fastener, NOo. leeeeceesesssosssssssesas |10 | 21 |ZA 14994 PC 64525 X {Xx | x
26 | ® [TERMINALS, Spring-Loaded, No. 4.. 1 |zl |ZA 9264 PC 64527 X |X|R
27 HOLDERS, Terminals Spring-Loaded. 1 | 21 |ZA/CAN 1301 R
28 PILLARS, Terminals Spring-Loaded........ 1 |21 |2A/CAK 1302 R
29 SCREWS, ANC, Brass, BH, 8-32 x 5/16-in.......| 1 [ 22 |ZB/CAN 3293 R
30 SPRINGS, Steel, 1/4-in. Dia, x 5/8-in........| 1 | 21 |2A/CAN 1303 R
31 |® WIRELESS SETS, No. 19:- BASES, No. 3.e4......] 1 | 21 |ZA 14996 PC 63410 C X IR|R
32 | @ [WIRELESS SETS, No. 19:- STRAPS, Clamping, :
HOu lovuvuevuusnannnsnsnesoannnsnasanasea| 1 122 {ZA 2987 PC 76454 C X |R|R
33 PINS, Keep, Split, 1/16-in. x 1/2-iNlsvecssses| 1 | 22 |ZB/CAN 0656 R
34 PLATES, Clamping, Noe 1leueeeceassceenaaseees| 1 | Z1 [ZA 14973 PC 46213 C R
35 WIRELESS SETS, No. 19:- NUTS, Special, No. 73| 1 | 21 |2zA 14974 PC 32234 C R
MOUNTING HARDWARE
36 |@®@ BOLTS, BA, Steel, Ch H, No. 2 X 2-ille.ievecs.. 72 |2B/CAN 1084 PC 31055 X {X|R
37 |® BOLTS, BA, Steel, Csk H, No. 2 x 1.3/4-in.... 72 |ZB/CAN 1087 PC 31266 X |X|R
38 NUTS, BA, Steel, HexX, NOu 2uvescvcsvassasssss 72 |ZB/CAW 3214 PC 30368 R
39 |® NUTS, BSF, Steel, HeX, 1/4-2640ucescsnns . 72 |ZB/CAN 1094 PC 30355 X [Xx | &R
40 SCREWS, BA, Steel, Ch H, No. 2 x 3/8-in...... 72 |ZB/CAN 2855 PC 30158 R
41 |® SCREWS, BSF, Steel, Hex H, 1/4-26 x 1.1/2-in. 72 |ZB/CAN 1093 PC 30584 X |[X R
42 |® WASHERS, Lock, Steel, 5/16-in. 0D, 3/16-in.
ID, .038-in. thicKeeeesosssonsasorassess 22 |ZB/CAN 0503 X X [ X
43 WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1214e.essceessseneess 72 |ZB/CAN 0659 RCA 59049-23
R 15019-14 X
® These itemsonly are carried in Ordnance
asSpares. Full designationand V.A.0.S.
number MUST be quoted on indents.
Page 65



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

\

s S AR

SUPPLY UNITS, NO. 2

Page 66 fssue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS FZ 256/3
Det. No. V.A.0O.8. Manufacturers P Repair Schedule
No. DESIGNATION ; ) Echelon

Hias. Number Number Ret. Ut Tond] 4tn
WIRELESS SETS, CANADIAN,
NO. 19, MK III
SUPPLY UNITS No." 2
1 Front Panel....veceescscesssosssoasectansses (See Index)
2 Rear of Front Panel.e.ceeecsecsnecacrerones .. (See Index)
3 Top of Platforme.cevesevrecncenencsansocsnnss {See Index)
4 Bottom Of PlatforMesescoceesrecssocesocnnnes (See Index)
5 Rotary TransfOTmMeT e e vsesoscsssnssesecsvons (See Index)
Page 67

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ 256/3

' BE 22 9 GE EF €2

¢y OE ¢¥ 0E ¢2v 8¢

SUPPLY UNITS, NO. 2 -FRONT PANEL

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944

Page 68



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ 256/3

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944

Det. No. V.A.O.S. . - Repair Schedule
No. DESIGNATION per Manutacturers Gir. Echelon
Illus. | Sect. Number Number Ref. Unit| 1ot | 2nd | 4tk
SUPPLY UNITS, NO. 2 71 | ZA/CAN/BR 10572 | RCA 101988-88
FRONT PANEL
1/ e BULBS, 12-Volt, Miniature, 0.2-Amp......... | 1 | W2 | WB/CAN 0093 PC 90615 C PlA X|X [ X| X
2 | ® [CONNECTIONS, Earth, 7-in., No. Cle......... 1 | 21 | ZA/CAYW 0143 RCA 113897-501 EX|R|R| R
3 BRAID, Copper, 1/4=inee..cesveseevananssses I-in| 21 | ZA/CAN 0353 PC 92049 C-212 R
4 LUGS, Solder, 25-Amp, 5/16-in. Hole  OR 1 | Z1l | ZA/CAN 0362 PC 90796 C R
LUGS, Solderless, 35-Amp, 1/4-in. HoleT.... | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0364 1CA 113974-1 R
5 LUGS, Solder, 25-Amp, 1/4-in. Side Slot OR | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0361 FoA 113900-1 R
| LUGS, Solderless, 25-Amp, 3/16-in. Side —
SL10teeeseerroseassessasennnnnnaeeaaasa | 1 | 21 |2Z8/CAT 0363 PC 76721 C-191 R
6| ® FUSES, Cartridge, No., 1, 250-mA............ | 2 | 21 | ZA 3579 PC 90267 C F1lA-B XX | X| X
7|® FUSES, Cartridge, 10=-AmP...ssssssssssseesns | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0074 RCA 113838-1 F/C101A | XX | X| X
8 | ® [HOLDERS, Fuse, NO. Cle.eessseseceseeneesess | 3 | 21 |ZA/CAN 0128 PC 90266 C-1 R|R| R
9 BODISS, Holders Fuse, No. Cl. ceeeveses | 3 1 21 | 2A/CAN 0129 PC 90266 C-2 R
10 | ® | CAPS, Holders Fuse, NOo. Clesessscessscsssss | 3 | 21 [ ZA/CAN 0130 PC 90266 C-3 X|R| R
11 | NUTS, Special, Holders Fuse :
(part of item 9)eeeesesesennoescseeses | 3 | 21| ZA/CAN 0131 PC 90266 C-(2) R
12 | WASHERS, Fibre, 3/4-in. 0D, 1/2-in. ID,
.025-in. thicK.seessosseseosssssssasas | 3 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0132 RCA 102548-13 R
13 WASHERS, Rubber, 5/8-in. OD, 1/2-in. ID,
v032-1n. ThiCKesesseeeroeasaasseanasas | 3 | Z1]ZA/CAN 0134 . R
14 | ® HOLDERS, Lamp, No. 1 (See IndeX).ceevesesss 1 21 1 zA 4201 PC 90614 C-1 R|R! R
15 | @ [HOLDERS, Watch, NO. Cluscessesasssvaseneeass | 1 | 21| 2A/CAN 0140 PC 90817 C X | x| X%
16 BASES, Holders Watch, No. Cl 1 | 21 | 2A/CAN 0141 PC 90817 C-192 X
17 | CAPS, Fslders Watch, No. Cl.. eeeees | 1] 21§ 2ZA/CAN 0142 PC 90817 C-191 X
18 NAMEPLATES, Supply Unit No. 2.4sseceveeseee | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0159 RCA 113935 X
19 | @ PANELS, Pront, Supply Unit No. 2
(See INAEX)seeceeerecsaseaseasansssaas | 1 | 21} ZA/CAN 0146 RCA 110046-502 Xi R
20 PLATES, Fixing, Carrying Assemblies, No. Cl 1 71 | ZA/CAN 0176 PC 45903 C X R
21 |® ©PLUGS, 6-Point, No. 4 (See Index)......... | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN/BR 2815 | PC 75429 C PL1C R|{R| R
22 |® PLUGS, 12-Point, No, 1 (See Index).e....... | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN/BR 2816 |PC 75423 C PL2C R|R| R
23 |® SCREWS, BA, Brass, Thumb, No. 2 x 7/16-in.. | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0174 RCA 113944 X{R| R
24 | ® SCREWS, Captive, NO. S5.ecesescecesesssassss | 1 | Z1 [ ZA 14582 PC 32101 C X|R| R
25 | ® STRAPS, Web, Carrying, 6.1/2-in. long...... | 1 | 21 | 2A/CAN 0175 PC 45921 C X IR R
26 | ® SWITCHES, Toggle, 4-pole, 3-position,
NOe Cluecessacsosassasassnsssesnnssanes | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0178 RCA 110063-1 S/C 1014 X |X| X
27 TAGS, Shakeproof No. 2103-4..eeeeeeessn.eas | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0054 K 30042-2 R| R
28 | ® TAGS, Shakeproof No. 2103-6ueesvversceenses | 3 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0078 K 30042-1 X |R|R
RCA 11389-2
MOUNTING HARDWARE
29 NUTS, BA, Brass, Hex, NO. 2eeeeoenrennceces 22 | ZB/CAN 3203 R 11733-2 R
30 .NUTS, BA, Brass, Hex, No. 4eververeennnnnnn Z2 | ZB/CAN 3205 R 11733-4 R
31 NUTS, BA, Brass, Hex, NOe Beceesovenvnnncrs 22 | ZB/CAN 3207 R 11733-6 R
32 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, RH, 6-32 x 5/16-in..... Z2 { ZB/CAN 3019 R 15104-5 R
33 SCREWS, BA, Steel, Ch H, No. 2 x 3/8-in.... 72 | ZB/CAN 2855 R 11724-6 R
34 SCREWS, BA, Steel, Csk H, No. 4 x 3/8-in... 72 | 2ZB/CAN 3164 R 11709-6 R
35 SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 4 x 5/16-in..... 72 | ZB/CAN 2938 R 11701-5 R
36 SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 4 x 3/8-in...... z2 | ZB/CAN 2939 R 11701-6 R
37 SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 6 x 3/8-in...... 72 | ZB/CAN 2952 R 11702-6 R
38 SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 6 x 1/2-in...... 72 | ZB/CAN 2954 R 11702-8 R
39 SCREWS, Thread-cutting, RH, 4-40 x 1/4-in.. 72 | ZB/CAN 3377 R
40 WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1124........000000n 72 | ZB/CAN 0343 RCA 59049-11 R
41 WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1204.....ueevvevess 72 | ZB/CAN 0344 [gcxx 59049-18 R
15019-4
42 WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1206...cccveeevanes 72 | ZB/CAN 0345 §c11x5(53g42-19 R
43 WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1210....0evseeeecss 72 | ZB/CAN 0347 R 15019-10 R
44 WASHERS, Steel, 3/4-in. OD, 9/16-in. ID,
2032-3N. ThiCKe.eeeeeeeeorronnnnnnnnns Z2 | 2B/CAN 01%3 PC 90266C-191 R
® These items only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares. Full designationand V.A.0.S.
number MUST be guoted on indents.
Page 69



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

SUPPLY UNITS, NO. 2 - REAR OF FRONT PANEL
Page 70 A lssue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING  REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ 256/3

V.A.O.S.

Repair Schedule

Det. No. £ ir.
No. DESIGNATION per |~ Manutacturers ci T Eshelon
Illus. | Sect. Number Number Ref.  [Unitpo——orrar
SUPPLY UNITS, NO. 2
REAR OF FRONT PANEL
1| ® CAPACITORS, Oil-Paper, .025-uF, 500-Volts, )
Ceeieeaereeseeanneannas ceseee 1| z1] za/caF 0100 PC 68183 C c22¢ 1 x
2|l @ CAPACITORS 011-1>aper, 0.1liur, SOO-Volts, |
20%, HOu Oleecuoneennosenaceoennns eeeo | 2 | 21| zA/CANW 0097 PC 68182 C C 4 CP 1x X
©/C101¢
3| ® CAPACITORS, Oil-Paper, O0.l-uF, 750-Volts,
10%eresesoonoosnnnne 1 | 21| 2A/CAN 0099 PC 68121 C C/C106A X{x}{X
4| ® CHOKES, RF, No. 95....... 1 | 21| 2A 14579 PC 78439 C 118 A R|R{ R
5| ® CLEATS, Capacitor, Double, Noe C2eece..s.. .1 1| 21| za/cAv 0120 RCA 113828-1 R|R! R
6| ® COLEATS, Condenser, No. 2....eeceaeunesvasse | 1 | 21} 2A 11710 PC 43841 C Det 2 R|R| R
7! ® CLEATS, Condenser, NO: Beseeesvossenceonns .1 1] 21|zA 11831 PC 42968 C Det 2| R|R{ R
g|® EESISTORS, Wirewound, 1/2—Watt 20-0hms,
10Zeuunoeconannnne eerbeearseesaenns .1 1| 21| za/cAN 0095 PC 90460 C R 40 A X|X{R
K 5975-37B
9| ® STRIPS, Tag, 3-Way, No. 2.cccvcrnces [P 2 21 | ZA 12462 PC 70253 C X|R{R
MOUNTING HARDWARE
10| ® NUTS, BA, Brass, Hex, No. 4eececceness 72 | ZB/CAN 3205 R 11733-4 X[X|R
11| ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, R, No. 4 x 5/16- ine.... 72 | ZB/CAN 2938 R 11701-5 X|[X]|R
12 SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 4 x 15/16-% 22 | ZB/CAN 2948 R 11701-15 R
13| ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 6 x 7/16-in.. 72 | ZB/CAN 2953 R 11702-7 X|{x|R
12| ® WASHERS, Shakeproof NOw 12044ueresenenns 72 | ZB/CAN 0344 [RCA 59049-18 X |x{R
R 15019-4 1
15| ® WASHERS, Shakeproof Noe 1206ec.scesscscsses 22 | ZB/CAN 0345 [RCA 59049-19 X{x|R
R 150196
® These items only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares. Full designationand V.A.0.S.
number MUST be quoted on indents.
Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944 Page 71



TELECOMMUNICATIONS
FZ 256/3

ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

30 23 28 30 23 40 50 20

:::::
® =) 53

38
38

4

15

@ =

ih)

52 38 52 34 43 52 14 43 48 42

Page 79

SUPPLY UNITS, NO. 2 - TOP OF PLATFORM

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS FZ 256/3
Det. No. V.A.0O.8. i Repair Schedule
No. DESIGNATION pet Marnufacturers G- | Echelon

Hlus.| Sect. Number Number Ref.  [Unity——— ok
SUPPLY UNITS, NO. 2
TOP OF PLATFORM
1 BRACKETS, Locking, No. Clececesesesossssens | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0094 RCA 113943 R
2| ® [CAPACITOR ASSEMBLIES, Electrolytic, 32-uF,
50-Veeooreoosoanonnns vesssseassnsenee | 1| 21| ZA/CAN 0102 PC 67192 C X
3| ® | CAPACITORS, Electrolytic, Dry, 32-uF,
450~V , -10% weeesvesaseenasnesses | 1| Z1| ZA/CAN 0162 PC 67192 C-191 | C324 X
4 CLAMPS, Capacitor Assemblies, 6.1/2-in.
B T T D weee | 1} 211 ZA/CAN 0106 PC 67192 C-193 R
5 NUTS, ANC, Steel, HeX, 6=32..e.euc0vussesn. | 1 | Z2 | ZB/CAN 3234 R 15075-6 R
6 PLATES, Capacitor Assemblies, 5.5/8-in.
long, 2.3/8-in., Wid€.seeessveesneasass | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0103 PC 67192 C-192 R
7 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, RH, 6-32 x 5/8-in..,... | 1 | 22 | ZB/CAN 3024 R 15104-9 X|X| R
8 WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1106uc..seoeensesss | 1 | 22 | ZB/CAN 0356 RCA 59049-3 X
9| ® CAPACITORS, Electrolytic, Dry, 20/20-uF,
450-V, <10% 50%c..ceiervenenensnssss | 1 ] Z1 | ZA/CAN 0101 RCA 113827-1 [C/ClOSA X x| X
¢/C105B
10| ® CHOKES, Filter, No. Cle..eveseeesesonnsssss | 1| 21| ZA/CAN 0112 RCA 113806-501 | L/C101A X|X| X
11| @ CHO¥ES, RF, LT, Pilter........ e veeeeeo | 1| 21 |za/CAN 01124 RCA 113865-501 | L18A R|R| R
12| @ CLIPS, Vibrator Retaining, No. l........... 1 |.21 | ZN 2434 RCA 113844-1 X|X| R
13| ® HOLDERS, Valve, Octal, International,
1.1/2-in. Centres, No. Cleueessasessss | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0138 RCA 113802-1 X|X| R
14| ® HOLDERS, Valve, 4~pin, No. Cleseesoe.ssaess | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0139 RCA 113843-1 X | X| R
15| @ PLATFORMS, Steel, 9.9/16-in. x 5.11/16-in.. | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0148 RCA 105489-501 EX| R
16 | ® ["RELAYS, 3-Pole, DT, Nou Cleesvsvacessssass | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0171 RCA 110053-1 S/C103A X|RIR
17 CAMS, Operating, Relay..... .1 1| 21| zA/CAN 0203 R
18 COILS, Operating, Relay... .1 1| z1}za/cAN 0105 R
19 CONTACTS, Relay, No. Cleceeossssans .| 2 | 21 ]zA/caN 0199 R
20 CONTACTS, RelaY, NOoe C2eurereuevosassenenss | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0201 R
21 CONTACTS, RelaY, No. C3uvecrvusessaseesosas | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0202 R
22 PANELS, Contact, Relaye.ceceeessnrasssssass | 1 | Z1 [ZA/CAN 0164 R
23 SCREWS, ANC, Brass, RH, 2-56 x 3/16-in..... | 4 | 22 | ZB/CAN 2651 R
24 SCREWS, ANC, Brass, BH, 4-40 x 5/16-in..... | 8 | 22 | ZB/CAN 3267 R
25 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, BH, 4~40 x 1/2-in...... | 4 | 22 | ZB/CAN 3324 R
26 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, Osk E, 4-40 x 1/2-in... | 4 | 22 | ZB/CAN 3063 R
27 SPRINGS, Armature, Relay..escecscseesessn-. | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0205 R
28 TAGS, Relay, 3-Pole DT.seeeesverevesasneens | 2 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0242 R
29 WASHERS, Felt, 7/16-in. 0D, 1/4-in. ID,
1/8~30. thiCKe.eesswoessoncnconcensons | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0204 R
30 WASHERS, Phosphor Bronze, Lock, 5/32-in.
oD, .09-in. ID, .032-in. thick........ | 4 | 22 | ZB/CAN 0338 R
31 WASHERS, Phosphor Bronze, ILock, 7/32-in.
oD, 1/8-in. ID, .034-in. thitk........ | 6 | 22 | ZB/CAN 0339 R
32 | WASHERS, Steel, 7/16-in. 0D, 1/4-in. ID,
2006=1n. Thi1CKeeeesssonsscoessoriansss | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0241 R
33| @ STRIPS, Tag, 3-Way, NOu 2eceerueneececosces | 1 [ Z1 | ZA 12462 PC 70253 C X |x| r
31| ® SWITCHES, Toggle, DPDT, No. Cluec.eeseo-n.n. | 1 | 21 jZA/CAN 0177 RCA 113808-1 5/C102A X | x| X
35| ® TRANSFORMERS, Vibrator, No. Cle..esess..... | 1 | Z1 [ZA/CAN 0179 RCA 113807-501 | T/C101A X|{X| R
36 | @ VALVES, W/T, Type OZ4Acceeeeererenassseiass | 1 | Z1 [JAN 074A/1003 v/C101A XX | X| X
37 | ® VIBRATORS, NO+ Cleeevecssesessvsssssenansns | 1 1 21 |ZA/CAN 0181 RCA 110050-1 X[x | x] X
MOUNTING HARDWARE
38| ® NUDS, BA, Brass,; Hex, NO. feceeecoarosscsns 72 | ZB/CAN 3205 R 11733-4 X |X|R
39 NUTS, SAE, Brass, Hex, 15/32-32, 9/16-in.
A/ P eiereoanseaanorscnssecneananscans 21 | ZA/CAN 0196 R
40 SCREWS, ANC, Brass, BH, 4-40 x 5/16-in..... 72 | ZB/CAN 3267 R
41| ® SCREWS, BA, Brass, Ch H, No. 4 x 3/8-in.... z2 | ZB/CAN 2816 R 11729-6 X|X| R
42 SCREWS, BA, Steel, Csk H, No. 2 x 9/16-in.. 72 | ZB/CAN 0353 R 11708-9 R
43 |® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 4 x 1/4=in...... 72 | ZB/CAN 2937 R 11701-4 X |X!| R
44 |® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 4 x 5/16-1 . 72 | ZB/CAN 2938 R 11701-5 X |X| R
45| ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 4 x 3/8-in...... 72 | ZB/CAN 2939 R 11701-6 X |X|®R
46 SCREWS, Self-tapping, P-K type Z, Steel,
Hex, Slotted, No. 6 X 1/4-in.eeeecenee 72 | ZB/CAN 0355 X 73159-1 R
47 STUDS, BA, Brass, No. 4 X 2.3/8=in..c.....s 71 | ZA/CAN 0115 PC 30597 C-191 R
48| ® TAGS, Shakeproof No. 2103-6eeeecccssccrsons 71 |'ZA/CAN 0078 K 30042-1 X |x| R
49 WASHERS, Brass, 5/16-in. 0D, 5/32-in. ID,
2036-in, thiCKeeeossneeeeosaneanssanss 72 | ZB/CAN .0335 R 11734-4 R
50 WASHERS, Phosphor Bronze Lock, 17/64-in.
0D, 11/64~-in. ID, .044-in. thick...... Z2 | ZB/CAN 0340 R
51| ® WASHERS, Phenolic, 3/4-in. 0D, 5/32-in. ID,
2062-1n. ThiCKe e eeeeeerrnosronsannnas 71 | ZA/CAN 0116 PC 40371 C X {X| R
52 | @ WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1206.ecsecscasceecss 72 | ZB/CAN 0345 lex 5%042-19 X (X} X
R 15019-
53 WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1222-l.ceeescecenes 72 | ZBR/CAN 0350 X
fssue 1, Oct 1, 1944 Page 73



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

SUPPLY UNITS, NO. 2 - BOTTOM OF PLATFORM
Page 74 Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS FZ 256/3
Det. No. V.A.O.8. Repeir Schedule
No. DESIGNATION per Mawiacturers S T Y

Itlus. | Sect. Number uraber Ist | 2nd| 4th
SUPPLY UNITS, NO. 2
BOTTOM OF PLATFORM
1|® CAPACITORS, Oil-Paper, .004-uF, 500-Volts,

J0Beeeeeeacecsassscsnsssssensssssenees | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0096 RCA 113809-1 X|x| X
2|@® CAPACITORS, Oil-Paper, O.l-uF, 500-Volts,

20%, Noe Clecevevevacscnsascnseonsassne 3 Z1 | 2A/CAN 0097 PC 68182C X|X| X
3| ® CAPACITORS, Oil-Paper, O.l-uF, 500-Volts,

2 oo C2ecesessocrsssssaseccasssonne 1 21 | 2A/CAN 0098 RCA 114045-1 X[X| X
4|® cAPACITORS, Oil-Paper, 1-uF, 65-Volts, 10%. | 1 | z1 |zA/cAN 0108 RCA 113810-1 T |x|x
5|® CLEATS, Capacitor, Double, No. C2.esseessse | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAK 0120 RCA 113828-1 R|R| R
6|® CLEATS, Condenser, NOo. Jocecesvocrccscenccs 2 21 | Z2A 11831 PC 42968C R|R| R
7|® CLEATS, Condenser, No.

(Bent to 5/16-in. AiU8)ecesencosnsen 1 Z1 | ZA 11831 PC 42968C R|R| R
8|® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/2-Watt,

15,000-0hm8, 10%.sessescerosssoscsssss | 1 | Z1|2A/RC 21AE153K | RCA 113804-2 X|XxX| X
9 |® rEsISTORS, Wirewound, 1-Wat¥, 47-Obms, 20%. | 1 | 21 | zA/CAN 0157 RCA 113804-1 X|x| R

10 |® STRIPS, Tag, 3-Way, NO: 2.ccccsvscsccscsnse 1 Z1 | ZA 12462 PC 70253C X|X| R
11 TAGS, Shakeproof No. 2103=6ecceocscsvesscss 1 Z1 | 2A/CAN 0078 K 30042-1 X
MOUNTING HARDWARE
12 |@ KNUTS, BA, Brass, Hox, NO: #vevecsocoscsasee 22 | ZB/CAN 3205 R 11733-4 x|x| &R
13 |® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 4 x 1/4-in...... 22 | ZB/CAN 2937 R 11701-4 xlx| R
14 |@ SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 4 X 5/16-1n..... 22 | ZB/CAN 2938 R 11701-5 T{x| R
15 |® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No., 4 x 15/16-in.... 72 | ZB/CAN 2948 R 11701-15 XIX| R
16 WASHERS, Shakeproof Ko. 1206.ccesvesseccsss 72 | ZB/CAN 0345 RCA 59049-19 X
R 15019-6
® These items only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares. Full designation and V.A.0.8.
number MUST be quoted on indents.
l
fssue 1, Oct 1, 1944 Page 75



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

SUPPLY UNITS, NO. 2 - ROTARY TRANSFORMER
Page 76 Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS FZ 256 / 3
Det. No. V. A. 0.8. . Repair Schedule
Ne. DESIGNATION per Manufacturers Gir. 1 Echelon

Hlus. | Sect. Number Number Ref.  [Unig—— o 1 aih
SUPPLY UNITS, NO. 2

ROTARY TRANSFORMER
1| ® BUFFERS, Rubber, No. Jevevencencesccsaseses | 4 | Z1 | 24 14575 PC 45725 X |X| X
2| ® CAPACITORS, Oil-Paper, O.l-uF, 500-V, 20%,

NO. Cleveeeeeeeonnconseonssssseasssess | 2 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0097 C 68182 C X|X| X
3| ® CLEATS, Capacitor, No. G2.. 2 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0118 A 113962-1 X[ X|R
3| ® [FRAMES, Metal, NO. Cleceeeesrsososeensvsnse | 1 | 21| 2A/CAN 0111 CA 101984-501 EX{ X| R
5 | @ | HOLDERS, Metal, Vibrator, No. Cliseesessess | 2 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0121 ARCA 113816-1 X[ X}t R
6 | ® | HOLDERS, Valve, Octal, International,

1.1/2-in. Centres, No. C2...ccoeusesss | 1 [ 21 | ZA/CAN 0138 RCA 113%802-1 X | x| X
7. PADS, Rubber, 2-in, x l-in. x 1/8-in. OR 2 | 1 | ZA/CAN 0145 PC 45723 C R

e LPADS, Felt, 2-in. x 1l-in. x 1/B-in.....7... | 2 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0243 PC 45723 C X[|X| R
8| ® PIATES, Side-Supporting, S.U. No. 2e.e..... | 2 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0147 PC 45866 C X|X| R
9 TAGS, Shakeproof No. 2539-8.e.ssse .o | 4 | 21 |2a/cAN 0251 RCA 113891-1 X
® [ TRANSFORMERS, Rotary; HT, 46-Watt8e........ | 1 | 21 |ZA/CAN 0123 RCA 101985-1 EX|{ X| R
10 ARMATURES, Transformers Rotary HT.......... | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0245 RCA 110180-1 R
11 BEARINGS, ND NO. 08036.cscescsnsesseceesses | 2 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0246 R
12 { ® | BRUSHES, Dynamo or Motor, No. 4.cevveceoo.o | 4 [ Z1 | ZA 0742 PC 90769 C R|R| R
13 { ® | BRUSHES, Dynamo or Motor, No. 1l8...ccecvc0.s 4 71 | ZA 1823 PC 90770 C R R R
14 BRUSH-HOLDERS, Dynamotor, Noe Cl...ee.ce.e. | 4 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0253 RCA 1183%93-1 R
15 BRUSH-HOLDERS, Dynamotor, No. C2.......s.e. | 4 [ Z1 | ZA/CAN 0254 RCA 1183932 R
16 CAPS, Brass, Brush-Holders LT, 9/16-27
Female THYeBdeeeveecessenveesssceasesss | 4 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0126 RCA 118394-1 R
17 CAPS, Phenolic, Brush-Holders HT, 5/16-32
Pemale Thread No. Cleeeesesesssesessvs | 4 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0185 RCA 118394-2 R
18 CLIPS, Ca&ble, 3/4=in. X 5/16=iNce.esevesese | 2 | W2 | WB/CAN 0247 . R
19 COILS, Field Assemblies, Transformers
Rotary HT 46-Watbte.eoesovssesessnesses | 2 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0248 R
20 FIELD ASSEMBLIES, Transformers Rotary HT
. AEWEL e e eeevnseneenoonsanssasacscsees | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0249 R
21 GASKETS, Fibre, Transformers Rotary HT
BE-WAbteesensesncrosvasenesasssosnsesss | 2 | 31 | ZA/CAN 0250 R
22 HOUSINGS, Brush-Holders, Dynamotor, No. Cl. 1 71 | ZA/CAN 0256 R
23 HOUSINGS, Brush-Holders, Dynamotor, No. C2. 1 | 21 | zA/CAN 0257 R
24 NUTS, ANG, Steel, HexX, 8=32....ceueeseer.eee | 3 | 2 | ZB/CAN 3235 R 15075-7 R
25 PLATES, Cover, Dynamotor, No. Cl.....ec..ee 2 | 21 | 2A/CAN 0259 R
26 | @ | scrEws, ANC, Steel, RH, 6-32 x 1/4=in...... | 4 | Z2 | ZB/CAN 3018 R 15104-4 X|X| R
27 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, RH, 8-32 x 1/4-in...... | 5 | 22 | ZB/CAN 3031 R
28 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, RH, 8-32 x 3/8-in...... | 8 | 22 ZB/CAN 3033 R 15095-6 R
29 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, RH, 8-32 x 4.1/2-in.... | 3 | 21 | 24/CAN 0258 R
30 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, Socket Head, Grub,
Cup Point, 8-22 X 3/16-iNeseeeceeesess | 8 | 22 | ZB/CAN 2787 R
31 TAGS, Patton-MacGuyer No. 3020c.cececvcssee 4 71 | ZA/CAN 0252 R
32 | @ | TAGS, Shakeprcof No. 2106=6......oceesenses | 4 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0332 R 15011-6 X | x| X
33 WASHERS, Fibre, Transformers Rotary HT
G -WALTLe s seseennsnessconeeanssesssasss | 6 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0260 R
34 WASHERS, Steel, Lock, 1/4-in. OD, '
5/32-in. ID, .046-1in. thick..s.eeeoesss |13 | 22 | ZB/CAN 0341 X
35 WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1108..e.eseesevsess | 3 | 22 | ZB/CAN 0342 RCA 59049-4 X
36 | WASHERS, Steel, Extruded, Transformers
ROtTY HT 46-WAttesesusseeveonseaeesss | 2 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0261 R
37| @ VALVES, W/T, Type OZ4A..ceneessesusessensss | 1 | 21 | ZA/JAN 0244/1003 X|x| x| X
38| @ VIBRATORS, KO. Cleeecsoeessossvssasssenness | 1 | 21 | 2A/CAN 0181 RCA 110050-1 (x| x| X
MOUNTING HARDWARE
39 SCREWS, Self-Tapping, P-X Type Z, Csk H,
NO, 6 X 1/2-3Neuuvescsccovscscnoanaass 72 | ZB/CAN 3116 NE 3593-4
40| ® SCREWS, Shouldered, ANC, Steel, Hex Hd,
1/4=20 X 13/16-1Ncctesceresasororanses Z1 | ZA/CAN 0127 PC 32102 C X|X| R
41| @ WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1218se.csesscscsssn Z2 | ZB/CAN 0348 RCA 59049-24 X x| x
® These items only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares. Full designationand V.A.O.S.
number MUST be quoted on indents.

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944 Paye 77



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 956/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

5 — @
N— ==
14
10 = _c=
3

SPARE PARTS CASE
Page 78 Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS FZ 256/3
. o. V.A.0.S. Repair Schedule
o DESIGNATION o Marutacturers G Ehelon
Ilus. | Sect. Number Number Ref.  Unit— o Taeh

SPARE PARTS CASE

1| ® CASES, Spare Parts, No. Clecieseveseeososness| 1 71 | ZA/CAN 0712 PC 76550 C X|R| R
2| ® BRUSHES, Dynamo or Motor, No. 4e...ceevessa.s| 4 | 21 [ ZA 0742 PC 90769 C R|R| R
% | @ BRUSHES, Dynamo or Motor, No. 18.............| 4 | Z1 |24 1823 PC 90770 C R|R| R
2| ® BUIBS, 12-V, Miniature, O.2-AmP.eesesecc.v...| 6 | W2 |WB/CAN 0093 PC 90615 C XX |x]| X
5| ® CAPS, Holders Puse, Nos Clesesecesesasssaenss| 2 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0130 PC 90266 C-3 X({XxX[X| R
6| ® CLIPS, Spring, No. 18iieesecerresssesnssseas| 5 | 21 | ZA 10298 PC 90545 C X([x |X| R
7|® CLIPS, Spring, No. 19..eeeeerareensnaceanennnel 2 | 21 {ZA 10297 PC 90546 C X|{X |X| R
8 | ® CONNECTORS, Pigtail, No. 1... veeos] 2 | 21 {2A 1868 PC 76556 C X|R| R
9 | ® CONNECTORS, Pigtail, No. 2.. veeol 2 | 21 | 28 20024 PC 76557 C X|R| R
10 | @ FUSES, Cartridge, 10=AmD.e.ceesavecessesseass|12 | 21 | Z2/CAT 0074 RCA 113838-1 XX |X]| X
11| @ TFUSES, Cartridge, No. 1, 250-mAcseveveeenn...[12 | 21 | ZA 3579 PC 90267 C XX |[X}| X
12 | ® GROMMETS, Rubber, Blind, No. C2.e..ceccowenee| 6 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0237 PC 90816 C-191 X |X| R
13 | @ INSETS, Microphone, Moving Coil, No. Cl......| 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0605 PC 90617 C X|X| R
14 | ® KEY & PLUG ASSEMBLIES, Canadian, No. 9

TYPE 2evvevvennnnneernnensreo(See Index)| 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0715 RCA 110072-1 X|R| R
15 | ® SCREWS, Clamping, Noe C2....eeeeecsanenns veee] 6 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 4363 PC 32089 C-Det.2 X{X |X| R
16 | ® SLEEVING, Sponge-Rubber, 3/4-in. 0D,

1.1/2-1N. LONEevvvrrorssosannssnsssssess| 2 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0326 PC 90653 C X |X| X
17 | @ SPRINGS, Retaining, No. Cliseessscesassssessa| 3 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0041 PC 90154 C X¥{X |X| R
18 | ® SPRINGS, Retaining, No. C2...eevseeeessvscssel 2 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0154 PC 90521 C X|X | X| R
19 | @ SPRINGS, Retaining, NO. C3e.ceeuvesvnenecnsenss| 5 | Z1 | 2ZA/CAN 0167 PC 90520 C X{X |X]| R

NOTE: {(a) Alternative Types of Key & Plug
Assemblies may be found. See
Index for other types.

Earlier Designation of Item 1
was Cases, Spare Parts, No. 5C.
This 1is not correct for Spare
Parts Case used with W/S, Cdn,
No. 19, Mk IIT.

(b

-~

® These items only are carred 1n Ordnance
asSpares Full designationand VA O S
number MUST be quoted on indents

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944 Page 79



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

<
(]
(o}
~
o))
<
o~

1

CONTROL UNITS, NO. 1, MK II

Page 80 Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL : TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS FZ 256 / 3
| .
Det. { No. V.A.O.8. X Repair Schedule
No. DESIGNATION per | e Manufacturers Cir. T Behalon
Illus. | Sect. Number ‘ Number Ref.  Unitp, 0
® CONTROL UNITS, NO. 1, MK II 71 | ZA/CAN/BR 10243 | PC 75524C X|R|R
1 BRACKETS, Supporting, No. 2e.eeveeciacavins 2 21 {24 14697 PC 76359 R
2 BRACKETS, Supporting, No. 3. veeeeses |1 | Z1 | ZA 14698 PC 45931C R
3| @ CASES, Metal, NO. 25ucscsesesssccssassseess | 1 | Z1 1 ZA 10415 PC 45846C/E EX| R{ R
4| ® CLAMPS, Retaining, NO. 8evececesococcncsess | 2 | 21| ZA 14720 PC 45939 X |X|®
5 | @ [~CONNECTORS, Flexible, 5-Point, No. 2....... { 2 | 21 | ZA/CAN/BR 10339 | PC 76340C R|R| R
6 .[CORDS,S-COIe,No. Leveseoennonannncncaesss | 2 | Y1 |YA 4867 PC 60105 X|{R|R
7 | @ LLSOCKETS, 5-Point, No. 5.........(See Index) | 2 | Z1 |ZA 2934 RCA 118392-1 x| R R
8| ® FUSES, Cartridge, No. 1, 250-mA............ | 1 | 21 {2A 3579 PC 90267C X | X! X
9| ® FUSE CARTRIDGE HOLDERS, WO. Beseveeeessesss | 1 | Z1 }2ZA 14771 PC 70908C X | x| R
10| ® GROMIETS, Blind, NOu leeeeseeseencsvseneess | 2 | 21 §2A 34721 PC 90764 X|R|R
11| ® GROMMETS, Sleeve, No., 2 OR 2 | 21 | 2a 14723 PC 90688 X | RIR
® PROTECTORS, Cable, 1.11/16-in. lomg AWD 2 | 21 t zA/CAT 0780 PC 65135C X1 R|R
® WASHERS, Steel, Extruded, 13/16-in., 0D,
13/32-1in, ID, 0.1-in. @eeP............ | 2 | Z2 | ZB/CAN 0779 PC 65135C-191 X | x| R
12| @ HANDLES, NOu 37vcesessusnsensasasoscecacnss | L | 21} 2A 12585 PC 55437C R|R| R
13 1UGS, Ross-Courtney Type WE 503...cevuese.. | 4 | W2 WB/CAT 0740 PC 90791C R
14 NUTS, ANC, Steel, Hex, 4=40..i0eveecveeess | 2 | Z2 ZB/CAN 3233 R 15075-4 R
15| @ TPLATES, Cover, NOu. Besesesevsuansne-ososess | 1 | 21 1 ZA 14725 PC 76329C X1 X| R
16| ® PLUGS, 12-Point, No. l..........(See Index) | 1 | 21 ZA/CAN/BR 2816 | PC 75423C R R
17 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, RH, 4-40 x 1/4-in...... | 2 | 2 713/ CAH 2991 R
18 SCREWS, BA, Brass, Ch H, No. 4 X 1/2-in.... | 4 | 22 2B/CAT 2818 PC 30144C R
19| ® SCREWS, BA, Brass, RH, No. 6 x 3/8-in...... |10 | 72 ZB/CAN 2552 R 11706-6 X|X| R
20{® STRIPS, Tag, 4-Way, NOu 4uceveaasaseaneeses | 2 | Z1 | ZA 14736 PC 76360C X|R|R
21| @ STRIPS, Tag, 4-Way, NOu 5eeseeccesccsceeees | 1 | Z1 | ZA 14737 PC 76974C X|{R|R
22 { ® SWITCHES, Rotaxry Disc, 3-Pole, 3-Position,
2-BaAnk, NOu 3eceeseseceoneraneeceesese | 1 | Z1 | ZA 2827 PC 83212C S1A EX{ R| R
23 TAGS, Shakeproof No. 2103-6.cseseecersrecss | 4 [ 21 ZA/CAl 0078 K 30042-1 X
24| ® WASHERS, Brass, 9/32-in. 0D, 1/8-in. ID,
L032-1n. ThiCKesseeeeensesasssnsevenss |10 | 22 | ZB/CAN 0511 RCA 102548-10 X|X| R
25| @ WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1204.cesececeecs... |12 | 272 ZB/CAN 0344 RCA 59049-18 X | x| X
R 15019-4
MOUNTING HARDWARE
26| @ CIRCLIPS, NOu 2sceovecnnsesosssnncosanoans 71 | ZA 14719 PC 71519 X | x| R
27 NUTS, ANC, Steel, Hex, 4-40. 72 | ZB/CAY 3233 R 15075-4 R
28 NUTS, ANC, Steel, Hex, 6-32.u0essv.s 72 | ZB/CAN 3234 R 15075-6 R
29 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, RH, 4-40 x 1/4-in...... 72 | 2B/CAN 2991 R 15126-4 R
30 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, RH, 6=32 x 3/8-in...... 72 | ZB/CAN 3020 R 15104-6 R
51| @ SCREWS, BA, Steel, Grub, No. 4 x 1/4-in.... 72 | 7B/CAT 0366 PC 30031C X | X| R
32| @ SCREWS) BA, Steel, RH, No. 4 x 1/4-in...... 72 | 2B/CAN 2937 R 11701-4 | X| R
338 ® SCREWS, Captive, NOow Teveeeosrserocsoonnnns 71 | ZA 14729 PC 32104C X[ x| R
34 SCREWS, Thread-Cutting, RH, 4-40 x 1/4-in.. z2 | ZB/CA 3377 R
25| @ WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1204....c..envecans 72 | ZB/CAN 0344 chlxs(5)9049-18 X X
R 19-4
%6 | ® WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1206sceeesessssners %2 | ZB/CAli 0345 RCA 59049-19 X[ x| X
) R 15019-6
% A later modification supersedes Screws,
Captive, No. 7 using the following assembly
BUSHES, Rubber, 3/4-in. Dia. x 5/16-in.
BOTE, HOu 2eevavoonoersnarsssssannsas 71 | ZA 10679 PC 57332C
SCREWS, Captive, 1-1/4-in. 1lg, 1/4-20
ThA, NOs Clu.eevacesoncssocessnsesonns 21 | 24/CAY 5342 PC 34424C
WASHERS, Steel, 3/4-in. OD, 21/64-in. ID,
L 050-in. ThicKeesseoosencsooscooasesss 22 | 2B/CAN 1379 PC 40299C
@ These items only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares. Full designationand V.A.O.S.
number MUST be quoted on indents.

lssue 1, Oct 1, 1944 Page 81



TELECOMMUNICATIONS
FZ 256/3

ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

|
|

@
a
©
o~
&

31 36 3

30

33

5

&

Y

36

-

30

17

22 23

14

19

27

15 35

26

4

28

36

12

26 .

13 36

29

Page 89

CONTROL UNITS, NO. 2. MK II

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ 256/3

Repair Schedule

Det, No. V.A.O. S. cturers Cir. -
No. DESIGNATION o | T Manufac o | Echelon
Ilus. | Sect. | Number Number ot Unit st [2nd] 4th
- CONTROL UNITS, NO. 2, MK 11 71 | ZA/CAN/BR 10358 | PC 75732¢
1 BRACKETS, Supporting, NOe 2eieecerecacceecess| 1 z1 | ZA 14697 PC 76359 R
2 | ® BULBS, 12-Volt, Miniature, 0.2-Amps..........| 1 | W2 |WB/CAN 0093 PC 90615C XX [{X|X
% | @ CASES, Metal, NO. Juseevsesncsnsocesesasacass| 1 | 21 | ZA 14703 PC 45846C/R EX|R| R
4 | ® CLANPS, Retaining, No. 4ueecencecansavenasess| 1 | Z1 | ZA 14720 PC 45939 X |X}| R
5 | ® [CONNECTORS, Flexible, 5-Point, No. 2. ol 1 {21 |24/CAE/BR 10339 | PC 76340C R |R}IR
6| @ | CORDS, 5~Core, NO: lessvessesasecsss .ol 1| Y1 YA 4867 PC 60105 X |R|R
7 | ® LSOCKETS, 5-Point, No. 5 (See Index). A e 71 | ZA 2994 RCA 1183%92-1 X R R
s8|le GROM]\IETS Sleeve, No. 2 1 | 21 |ZA 14723 PC 90688 X |R| R
) PROTE}CTORS Cable, 1,11/16-in. long AND 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0780 PC 65135C X |[R| R
® WASHERS, steel Extruded 13/16-in. OD,
13/32 -in. ID, O0.1- in. d@eDeessecssssneas| 1 | Z2 | ZB/CAN 0779 PC 65135C-191 X |[X|R
9| @ HANDLES, NOu 3Teecevcsscossnasearscacsaesaasel 2 | 21 |ZA 12585 PC 55437C R |[R| R
10 | ® HOLDERS, Lamp, No. 1 (See Index) eeeseasessess| 1 |21 |2A 4201 PC 90614-1 R |[R|R
11 | ® PLATES, Cover NOw Beeeussoneenns . 1 | z21 |zA 14725 PC 76329C X |X|R
12 PLAT“S Gulde, Now leveuvoveocnnans .| 2 | 21 {zA 14727 PC 47557C R
1% | ® PLUGS, "12- Point, No., 1 (See Index)...... 2 | z1 | 2ZA/CAN/BR 2816 |[PC 75423C R |R|R
14 RES ISTORS Metalllzed 1/4-Watt, 10,000~ Ohms ,
10%esssesnesesesensnssancssassncsasssanel 1 | 21 | ZA/RC 10AE103K PC 72648C X
X 5988-73B
15 | @ RESISTORS, Wirewound, 1/2-Watt, 20-Ohms, 10%4.| 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0095 PC 90460C B 40 B X [X|R
X 5975~37B
16 | ® RESISTORS, Wirewound, 1/2-Watt, 100-Chms, 10%| 2 | 21 |2ZA/CAN 0320 PC 72657C X {X|R
X 5975-20B
17 | ® SCREWS, BA, Brass, RH, No. 6 x 3/8-in .| 5 | 22 {ZB/CAN 2552 R 11706-6 X |X|R
18 | ® STRIPS, Tag, 4-Yay, NO. 4esecsssossassanssess] 1 | 21 |ZA 14736 PC 76360C X |[R| R
19 | @ SWITCHES, Rotary Dise, 3-Pole, 3-Position,
. 3=Bank, NOe Losesecssnoeerencacnacnsesse| 1 | 21 |2ZA 2828 PC 8%217C 8 13 A EX|R| R
20 | ® SWITCHES, Rotary Disc, 4~Pole, 2-Position,
3-Bank, NOe lieveseoessncoscecasssassasss| 1 |21 |24 14080 PC 83249C S 14 A EX|R | R
21 TAGS, oha}ceproof No. 2103-6cuuniennernanecaa] 1 |21 ZA/CAN 0078 K 30042-1 X
22 |® WASHr,RS Brass, 9/32-in. 0D, 1/8-in. ID,
c032-1n. TH1CKesnevrnsrsnnennnrenoseense| 5 |22 ZB/CAN 0511 RCA 102548-10 X [X|R
2% | ® WASHERS, Shakeproof NOs 1204.cevesssessescces| 5 | 22 |ZB/CAN 0344 RCA 59049-18 X [x|x
R 15019-4
UCUNTING HARDHARE
24 | @ CIRULIPS, HOWw 2eeeevcenvvvscacssessansascanss 21 [ZA 14719 PC 71519 X [X|R
25 NUTS, ANC, Steel, HeX, 4-40ucuiiceeanvanserans 72 |ZB/CAN 3233 R 15075-4 R
26 WUTS, ANC, Steel, HeX, 6-32.ceecsscnceocccass 72 | ZB/CAN 3234 R 15075-6 R
27 NUTS, BA, S‘teel Hex N0 €unernnenanirninen 72 |ZB/CAN 3218 R
28 SCREV IS ANC Steel RH 4 40 x 1/4=ince..e... 72 | ZB/CAN 2991 R 15126-4 R
29 SCREWS ANC Steel RH 6=32 X 3/B=iNssecacas 72 {2B/CAN 3020 R 15104-6 R
30 | ® SCREWS, BA, steel Grub No. 4 x 1/4-in...... Z2 | ZB/CAN 0366 PC 30031C X |Xx|R
3] |® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, Now 4 X 1/4=ina0rvnnns 72 | ZB/CAN 2937 R 11701~-4 X |[X|R
32 | @ SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH No. 6 X 1/2-iNeucscrna 22 | ZB/CAN 2954 R 11702-8 X |X | R
33 | ® SCREWS, Capt:l.ve HOuw Tuueennennnonsnsnnnsons Z1 |ZA 14729 PC 32104C X |¥|R
34 SCREWS, Thread-\,utting, RH, 4-40 x 1/4-in.... 72 |ZB/CAN 3377 R
35 | @ WASHERS Shakeproof No. 12080 0ot erneennns 72 |ZB/CAN 0344 RC._: 59049-18 X |X | X
R 15019-4
36 |® WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1206...eveievecerasns 72 |ZB/CAN 0345 RCA 59049-19 X |x|x
R 15019-6
% A later modification supersedes Screws,
Captive, No. 7 using the following assembly
BUSHES, Rubber, 3/4-in. Dia. x 5/16-in.
Bore,No. 2l Cetsreesiiseeane z1 | ZA 10679 PC 57332 C
SCREWS, Captive, 1. 1/4%in. 1ong, 1/4-20
Thd T0. Cleveeeeoencoosenassensnsnansse Z1 | ZA/CAN 5342 PC 34424 C
WASHERS, Steel, 3/4-in. OD, 21/64-in. ID,
L 050°in., ThiCKessesoessenssesnsacsosnenas 72 | ZB/CAN 1379 PC 40299 C
@ These items only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares. Full designationand V.A.O.8.
number MUST be quoted on indents.
fssue 1, Oct 1, 1944 Page 83



TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ 256/3

ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

20

LS
I _

T

28

22 16

12

21

1

36 26 24

10 31 33

29

Page 34

CONTROL UNITS. NO. 3A, MK I

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS FZ 256/3
Det. No. V.A.0.S. . Repa}r Schedule
No. DESIGNATION per Manutacturers Cir. ) Echelon
Ilus.| Sect. Number Number Ref. Unit- lst | 2nd| 4th
e CONTROL UNITS, NO. 34, MK 1 21 | ZA/CAN/BR 10267 | PC 75520 C X|R| R
1 BRACKETS, Supporting, No. 2..... 3 Z1 | ZA 14697 P 76359 R
2 | ® BUILBS, 12-V, Miniature, 0.2-Amp. 1 | W2 [ WB/CAN 0093 PC 90615 C Xix 1 x| X
3 CASES, Metal, No. 12.ccevcencnseen 1 {21 |z2A 14706 PC 82547 C R
4 CLAMPS Retaining, Noe veveeeseseaeesoseasos| 3 | 21|24 1 PC 45939 R
5 CONHECTORS Flexible, 5~Point, No. 2ecceveese| 3 | 31 zA/cAN/BR 1033 | PC 76340 C R
6 CORDS, 5-COTE, NOe Leevecesssssosasassssssens| 3 | Y1 |YA 4867 PC 60105 R
7 SOCKETS, 5-Point, No. 5 (Sece Index).......... 3 | 21 {2A 2994 RCA 118392-1 R
8 GROMMETS Rubber, 3/4-in, ID, l-in
x 19/64 INe PANELs . eeesacasenensaeens .ol 1| 21 |2A/CAN 0738 RCA 109927-1 R
9| ® GROMMETS, Sleeve, No. 2 OR 3 | 21 | 2A 14723 PC 90688 X|R| R
® PRO’I‘ECTORS Cable 1.11/16-in. Long AND 3 | 21 | Z4/CAN 0780 PC 65135 C X IR} R
® WASHERS, steel Extruded, 13/16-in. OD,
13/32 in. ID, O, 1-1n. DeePevevesseranses| 3 | 22 | ZB/CAN 0779 PC 65135 C=-191 X|R| R
10 | @ HANDLES, No. BTt irnaees .| 2 {21 |2 12585 PC 55437 C R|R| R
11 | ® HOLDERS, Lamp, No. 1 (See Index) . 1 | 21 |2a 4201 PC 90614 C R|{R| R
12 FUTS, ANC Steel, Hex, 4-40...... . 3 | 22 | ZB/CAN 3233 R 15075-4 R
13 PLATES Cover No. 2eessscascasorsennnns 01 21 | ZA 14724 PC 76353 C R
14 | @ PLUGS, 15 Point, No. 1 (See Index)...........| 1 | 21 |ZA/CAN/BR 2816 |BC 75423 C R|R| R
15| @ RESISTORS W:Lrewound 1/2-Watt, 20- Ohms, 10 | 1 | z1 |2za/cAN 0095 PC 90460 C R 40 C X |[X| R
16 SCREWS , ANC, Steel, BH, 4-40 x "\ /4=An........| 2 | 72 | ZB/CAN 2991 R
17 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, RH, 4-40 x 1/2-in........ 1 | 22 | ZB/CAN 2995 R 15126-8 R
18 SCREWS, BA, Brass, RH '¥o. 6 x 3/8-1n........ 15 | 22 | ZB 10624 R 11706-6 R
19 | ® STRIPS, Tag, 4=Way, NOu &ueeveovrs .. 3 | 21 |zA 14736 PC 76360 C X R
20| @ SWITCHES Rotary Disc, 3-Pole, 3-Posi‘tion,
2-BANK, NOu 3eersevnosansossacnssonens oo 2 | Z1 |24 2827 PC 83212 C S1F EX | R| R
21 TAGS, Shakeproof No. 2103=6.v.ceveeccescesses| 4 | 1 | ZA/CAN 0078 K 30042-1 X
22 | ® WASHERS, Shakeproof Now 1204.....cesecessssss| 3 | Z2 | ZB/CAN 0344 RCA 59049-18
R 15019-4 X | X} X
23 WASHERS, Brass, 9/32-in. 0D, 1/8-in. ID,
.0%2=in. ThicKe.eeveeeeoesosescsescssass|15 | 22 | ZB/CAN 0511 RCA 102548-10 R
MOUNTING HARDWARE
24 | ® CIRCLIPS, NOs 2evvesveveorsconnnsannns 21 | zA 14719 PC 71519 X |X|R
25 NUTS, ANG, Steel, HeX, 4-40uceeciesenrnnsens 72 | ZB/CAN 3233 R 15075-4 R
26 NUTS ANC, Steel, Hex, 6-32 ..... eraneees cees 22 | ZB/CAN 3234 R 15075-6 R
27 NUTS, BA, "Steel, Hex N0 Barenrrnrrnrenennn . 72 | 2B/CAN 3218 R
28 scm-:ws Anc, Stedl, éH 4 40 x 1/4- ina.oiiii, 72 | ZB/CAN 2991 R 15126-4 R
29 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, RH, 6-32 X 3/8-in........ %2 | ZB/CAN 3020 R 15104-6 R
30 SCREWS, BA, Steel Grub No. 4 x 1/A-in...... 72 | ZB/CAN 0366 PC 30031 C R
31 SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 4 X 1/4=iNearrenes 72 | ZB/CAN 2937 R 11701-4 R
32 SCREWS, BA, Steel RH, No. 6 x 1/2-in........ 72 | ZB/CAN 2954 R 11702-8 R
3% @ SCREWS, Captive, No. Tevrneennosnnnss 21 |za 14729 PC 32104 C R
34 SCREWS, Thread-Cutting, RH, 4-40 x 1/4-in 72 | ZB/CAN 3377 R
351 WASHERS Shakeproof Nos 12044 .. ceaossenansss 72 | ZB/CAN 0344 Rc;lx 59049-18 X (X} X
R 15019-4
36 | ® WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1206..eessssvn- cevane 72 | zB/CAN 0345 RCA 59049-19 X X
R 15019-6
% A later modification supersedes Screws,
Captive, No. 7 using the following assembly.
BUSHES, Rubber, 3/4-in. Dia. x 5/16-in.
BOTE, NOw 2evecncssesnsonessesaanaeanns . Z1 | 2A 10679 PC 57332 C
SCREWS , captive, 1. 1/4 . 1ong, 1/4-20
THA, NOw Cliveeeeeecenresorssnenns ereen 71 | ZA/CAN 5342 PC 34424 C
WASHERS, Steel, 3/4- in. 0D, 21/64-in. ID,
L 0B0=1rs THLCKeesrransvnsessnesncnnrones 72 | ZB/CAN 1379 PC 40299 C -
® These iterns only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares. Full designationand V.A.O.8.
number MUST be guoted on indents. :

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944 Dage 85



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256 /3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

o™
—

18

o

-
—

-

)
~N o~
-r
o
1=

o
- &

7}
~ ~
o~
o)
~

~
P~
~

co

b3
)

@

v

~

=

— =\ :
S £y

P =
= 7 Y /
: e //é _
~ G sssninssarbisies - -
x4 —
i o
- ¢ -4
it -]
- ~
- o
= &
= -2
&
o

CONTROL UNITS, NO. 3A.‘MK 11
Page 86 : Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS FZ 256’3
Det. No. V.A.O.8S. i Repau:fchedule
No. DESIGNATION per Manufacturers Cir ) Echelon

Illus.| Sect. Number Number Ref. Un‘tht | 2nd [ 4th |
® CONTROL UNITS, NO. 3A, MK 11 Z1 |2A/CAN/BR 10360 |PC 75734 C X |R|R
1 BRACKETS, Supporting, Nou 2.ececeeeesevsessas| 3 | 21 [2ZA 14697 PC 76359 R
2 |® BUIBS, 13-Volt, Miniature, 0.2-AmPee..s.-....| 1 | W2 [WB/CAN L33 PC 90615 C P1 X|X |X | X
3 | ® CASES, Metal, No. 13.uevensescenssasenenasess| L [ 21 |ZA 14707 PC 82547 X |X|R
4 |® CLAMPS, Retaining, No. 4eveececsesvonseesanes]| 3 | Z1 {ZA 14720 PC 45939 X |X|R
5 | ® [CONNECTORS, Flexible, 5-Point, Noe 2eees.....| 3 | 21 [ZA/CAN/BR 10332 | PC 76340 C R |R|R
6 o[com)s, 5-C0T€, NOu levesesssnsaonossneneneass| 3 | YL [YA 4867 PC 60105 X |R|R
7 | @ LsockgTs, 5-Point, No. 5 (See Index). .| 3 |21 |zA 2994 RCA 118392-1 X |R|R
8 {® GROMMETS, Blind, Now le.eseeveoaconoeennanansf 2 | Z1 |ZA 14721 PC 90764 X |R|R
g GROMMETS, Rubber, 3/4-in. ID, l-in.
X 9/64~in, Panel..eecccecscssansssessaasl 2 | 21 |ZA/CAN 0738 RCA 109927-1 R
10 |® GROMMETS, Sleeve, No. 2 OR 3 | 21 |2ZA 14723 PC 90688 X |R|R
® PROTECTORS, Cable, 1.11/16-in. long AND 3 | z1 |24/CAN 0780 PC 65135 C X |R|R
® WASHERS, Steel, Extruded, 13/16-in. OD,
13/32-in, ID, O.1l-1in., deeDPeesssssscescess| 3 | Z2 |ZB/CAN 0779 PC 65135 C-191 X [R|R
11 | @ HANDLES, NOu 3Teeeccaccecsesssaassansasnnnasst 3 | Z1 |ZA 12585 PC 55437 C R |R|R
12 |® HOLDERS, Lamp, No. 1 (See Index). .1 |21 24 4201 PC 90614 C-1 R{R|R
13 PLATES, Cover, Noo:2uuseserovass 401 |21 [zA 14724 PC 76353 R
14 PLATES, Guide, NOu Luivireesasoacnseaaneessesf 2 |Z1 |ZA 14727 PC 47557 C R
15 |@ PLUGS, 12-Point, No. 1 (See Index)...s......| 1 | Z1 |ZA/CAN/BR 2816 |PC 75423 C R |R|R
16 |® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt, 10,000-Ohms,
10% . s eeeeseasesacsassasasanasasssssesaes| 1 | Z1 |ZA/RCIOAELO3K PC 72648 C
K 5988-73B X |X | X
17 |® RESISTORS, Wirewound, 1/2-Watt, 20-Ohms, 10%.| 1 |21 |ZA/CAN 0095 PC 90460 C R 40 C X |X|R
18 |@® RESISTORS, Wirewound, 1/2-Watt, 100-Ohms, 10%| 2 [ 21 |ZA/CAN 0320 PC 72657 C
X 5975-20B X |[X{R
19 |® SCREWS, BA, Brass, RH, No. 6 x 3/8-in........|15 |22 |ZB/CAN 2552 R 11706-6 X |X 'R
20 STRIPS, Tag, 1-Way, 3/4-in. Long, No. C2.....| 1 |21 |ZA/CAN 0056 RCA 109991-1 R
21 |@ STRIPS, Tag, 4=Way, No. 4eeseereeanneenaannss| 3 {21 |24 14736 PC 76360 C X R | R
22 |® SWITCHES, Rotary Disc, 3-Pole, 3-Position, .
2-Bank, NOu B.esveesccssasscsascsassssssl 1 |21 |ZA 2827 PC 83212 C S1F EX|R | R
23 |®@ SWITCHES, Rotary Disc, 3-Pole, 3-Position,
3-BANK, NO: Leeeeescossonsansansansseses) 1 |21 |ZA 2828 PC 83217 C S 13 A EX|R | R
24 |® SWITCHES, Rotary Disc, 4-Pole, 2-Position,
3-Bank, NO. Leceesnsossosasssnsacsssaess| 1 |21 [ZA 14080 PC 83249 C S 14 A EX|R | R
25 TAGS, Shakeproof No. 2103-6 3 | 2z1 |za/cAv o078 K 30042-1 X
26 |® WASHERS, Brass, 9/32-in. OD, 1/8-in. ID,
,032-1n. thiCKeseseeeesvosassansssssasss |15 | 22 |ZB/CAN 0511 RCA 102548-10 X |[X|R
MOUNTING HARDWARE
27 | @ CIRCLIPS, NOt 2evvosocvncescoanoassansassonas Z1 [ZA 14719 PC 71519 X {X|R
28 NUTS, ANC, Steel, Hex, 4-40.. 72 |ZB/CAN 3233 R 15075-4 R
29 NUTS, ANC, Steel, Hex, 6-32.. 22 |ZB/CAN 3234 R 15075-6 R
30 NUTS, BA, Steel, Hex, NOu Bucevereronnsocsannn 72 |ZB/CAN 3218 R
31 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, RH, 4-40 x 1/4-in........ z2 |2B/CAN 2991 R 15126-4 R
22 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, RH, 4-40 x 3/8-in........ 72 |ZB/CAN 2993 R 151266 R
33 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, RH, 6-32 x 3/8-in........ 72 |ZB/CAN 3020 R 15104-6 R
22 |® sSCRrews, BA, Steel, Grub, No. 4 X 1/4-inc..... 72 |ZB/CAN 0366 PC 30031 C X |[X|R
35 @ sScrEws, BA, Steel, RH, No. 4 x 1/4-in........ z2 |2ZB/CAN 2937 R 11701-4 X |X|R
36 |@ SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 6 X 1/2-inc..ev... 72 |2ZB/CAN 2954 R 11702-8 X |X IR
37 H® SCREWS, Captive, No. Teeeeesveeesorenuovasaons 71 [zA 14729 PC 32104 C X |[X|R
38 SCREWS, Thread-Cutting, RH, 4-40 x 1/4-in.... 72 |2B/CAN 3377 R
39 |@ WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1204e.eieesveseconnss 72 [ZB/CAN 0344 RCA 59049-18
R 15019-4 X jx | X
40 |® WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1206.......0evuvns ‘e 72 |ZB/CAN 0345 RCA 59049-19
R 15019-6 X |x (X
% A later modification supersedes Screws,
Captive, No. 7 using the following assembly
BUSHES, Rubber, 3/4-in. Dia. x 5/16-in.
BOTE, HOe 2evevennuonsesnnnnns weeenseesss] 1 | 21 |ZA 10679 PC 57332 C
SCREWS, Captive, 1.1/4-in. long, 1/4-20
Thd, No. Cleveeeeeeronnnns P .ol 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 5%42 PC 34424 C
WASHERS, Steel, 3/4-in. 0D, 21/64-in. ID,
.080-1in. thicKeseeesesssessvssesssaeesas] 1 | 22 [ZB/CAN 1379 PC 40299 C
® These items only are carried in Ordnance
as Spares. Full designationand V.A.0.8.
number MUST be quoted on indents.
lssue 1, Oct 1, 1944 bage 87



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

14

/\\\\
Ve

) //‘ @\ T

U it b is ot 2s:

39
29

CONTROL UNITS, NO. 3B. MK II

Page 8¢ ssue 1 Ot 11044



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ 256/3

Det. No. V.A.0O.8S. i Repair Scﬂgle
No. DESIGNATION per , Manufacturers Cir. T Echelon
Illus. | Sect. Number Number Ref. Unit| st | 2nd | 4th
o CONTROL UNITS, NO. 3B, MK II 71 | 2A/CAN/BR 10361 | PC 75735 C X |R| R
1 BRACKETS, Supporting, NOu Z2eeseeeessosssscoee| 3 | 21 |34 14697 PC 76359 R
2 | @ BULBS, 12-Volt, Miniature, 0.2-Ampe..........| 1 | W2  WB/CAN 0093 PC 90615 C X|X | X | X
3 CASES, Metal, Nou 15+sueeveerccenrsaansasaneasl 1 |21 |ZA 14709 PC 82548 R
4 CLAMPS, Retaining, NO. 4..eeeeseveveosnsoeessl 3 | 21 |2ZA 14720 PC 45939 R
5 CONNECTORS,, Flexible, 5-Point, No. 2.....se..| 3 | Z1 |ZA/7ATL/RR 10339 | PC 76340 C R
6 CORDS, 5-CoTre, Noe levesesroenaancscasesasass] 3 | Y1 |YA 4867 PC 60105 R
7 SOCKETS, 5-Point, No. 5 (See Index)..........| 3 | Z1 |24 2994 RCA 118392-1 R
8 | ® GROMMETS, Blind, Noo leuceeeceoscenecaneeessss| 2 | 21 |ZA 14721 PC 90764 X |[X | X
9 GROMMETS, Rubber, 3/4-in. ID, l-in.
X 9/16~1n, Panel....ceeeeeeceenacnnnsn 2 | 21 |ZA/CAN 0738 RCA 109927-1 X
10 | ® GROMMETS, Sleeve, No. 2.. . . 3 | 21 |2A 14723 PC 90688 X | X | X
‘| ® PROTECTORS, Cable, 1.11/16-in. long...AND....| 3 | 21 |ZA/CAN 0780 PC 65135 C X |X|R
@ WASHERS, Steel, Extruded, 13/16-in, OD,
13/32-in, ID, Oul~in. @€Pesssscscssoess| 3 | 22 |ZB/CAN 0779 PC 65135 C-191 X |X| R
11 | @ HANDLES, NOuw 3Teevevevcacenovovesansssannsaas| 3 | Z1 |ZA 12585 PC 55437 C R {R | R
12 |® HOLDERS, Lamp, No. 1 (See IndeX).se.vesveess| 1 21 |24 4201 PC 90614 C-1 R |R{R
13 PLATES, COVET, NOu 2..vvencceecacesneannnaaes| 1 |21 [ZA 14724 PC 76353 | R
14 PLATES, Guide, NOu Jeueeerernaassnsovecnnness| 2 | Z1 |ZA 14727 PC 47557 C : R
15 |@ PLUGS, 12-Point, No. 1 (See Index)ss........| 1 |2zl |2A/CAN/BR 2816 [PC 75423 C R |R| R
16 |® RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-Watt, 10,000-Ohms,
0% e eesoososasceasennsasvsnoncoasnsaanses| 1 |21 |ZA/RCLOAELO3K PC 72648 C 42 X (X | x
17 |® RESISTORS, Wirewound, 1/2-Watt, 20-Chms, 10%.| 1 | 21 |ZA/CAN 0095 PC 90460 C R 40 X |X|R
18 | ® RESISTORS, Wirewound, 1/2-Watt, 100-Ohms, 10%| 2 | Z1 |ZA/CAN 0320 PC 72657 C 20 X |X|R
19 |® SCREWS, BA, Brass, RH, No. 6 x 3/8~in........|15 | Z2 [ZB/CAN 2552 R 11706-6 X |X!R
20 STRIPS, Tag, l-Way, 3/4-in. long, No. C2.....| 1 | 21 |ZA/CAN 0056 RCA 109991-1 R
21 |@® STRIPS, Tag, 4-Way, No. 4...cciievenvsnnennes| 3 | Z1 |2A 14736 PC 76360 C X | R
22 |® SWITCHES, Rotary Disc, 3-Pole, 3-Position, .
2-Bank, NOuw Buveecessvenceoansnsnnnsanase| 1 | 21 |ZA 2827 PC 83212 C S1F R | R
2% | ® SWITCHES, Rotary Disc, 3-Pole, 3-Position,
3-Bank, NOu: Loeeeeescossneerennacnnnsess| 1 | Z1 (24 2828 PC 83217 C S 13 A R|R
24 |®@ SWITCHES, Rotary Disc, 4-Pole, 2-Position,
F-BANK, NOs Lessreoseesssascasrsanscenss| 1 |21 [ZA 14080 PC 83249 C S 14 A R| R
25 TAGS, Shakeproof No. 2103-6.uceseeuscsesceess| 3 | 21 |ZA/CAN 0078 K 30042-1 X
26 WASHERS, Brass, 9/32-in. 0D, 1/8-in. ID,
.0%2-1n. thicK..eeeessnosracsocenensasss|27 | 22 |ZB/CAN 0511 RCA 102548-10 R
MOUNTING HARDWARE
27 |@ CIRCLIPS, NOu 2evecesneocccansecsanocsnnonnas 21 |ZA 14719 PC 71519 X {X{R
28 NUTS, ANC, Steel, Hex, 4-40..veeerereeenncnns 72 |ZB/CAN 3233 R 15075-4 R
29 NUTS, ANC, Steel, HexX, 6=32¢ccveencercenesens Z2 |ZB/CAN 3234 R 15075-6 R
30 NUTS, BA, Steel, HeX, NOu Buevecerrssonssocas 72 {ZB/CAN 3218 R
31 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, RH, 4-40 X 1/4-in........ 72 [ZB/CAN 2991 R 15162-4 R
32 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, RH, 6=32 X 3/8=in........ 72 |ZB/CAN 3020 R 15104-6 R
33 |@ SCREWS, BA, Steel, Grub, No, 4 x 1/4-in...... 72 |2B/CAN 0366 PC 30031 C X |[X|R
34 |® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 4 x 1/4-in.. 72 |ZB/CAN 2937 R 11701-4 X |X|R
35 |@ SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 6 x 1/2-in.. 72 |ZB/CAN 2954 R 11702-8 X |[X{R
6% @ SCREWS, Captive, Nou Teveeeereoeoseananseanss Z1 |ZA 14729 PC 32104 C X |X | R
37 SCREWS, Thread-Cutting, RH, 4-40 x 1/4-in.... 72 |ZB/CAW 3377 R
38 |@® WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1204...ccnseveesesnes 72 |ZB/CAN 0344 RCA 59049-18
R 15019-4 X x| X
39 |@ WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1206e..seeesceserenns 72 |ZB/CAN 0345 RCA 59049-19
R 15019-6 X X
% A later modification supersedes Screws,
Captive, No. 7 using the following assembly
BUSHES, Rubber, 3/4-in. Dia. x 5/16-in.
BOTYe, NO. 2uueeavesoccassvoneoansuannnes 1 | Z1 | 2A 10679 PC 57332 C
SCREWS, Captive, 1.1/4-in. lg, 1/4-20 Thd,
= T o veeeaeaes 1| 21| zZAa/CALL 5342 PC 34424 C
WASHERS, Steel, 3/4-in. 0D, 21/64-in. ID,
2050-1n. thicKe..eeeesesoseeccccsasnnnssl 1 | 221 ZB/CAN 1379 PC 40299 C
® These items only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares. Full designationand V.A.O.8.
number MUST be quoted on indents.
Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944 Page 89



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ 256 /3

CONTROL UNITS. NO. 190. MK II

issue T, Oct 11944

Paqe Q0



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS FZ 256/3
Det. No. V.A.0O.S. : Repair Schedule
No. DESIGNATION per Manufacturers Gir- | Echelon

IHus. | Sect. Number Number Ref. Unit Tot [2nd | 45h
e CONTROL UNITS, NO. 190, MK II 71 | ZA/CAN 0813 PC 75733 €-190 X{R| R
1 BRACKETS, Supporting, wo. 2 ceeesnssess | 2 | 21 ZA 14697 PC 76359 R
2 BRACKETS, Supporting, No. Beeeeeeeieneennns 1 | 21| 2A 14698 PC 45931 R
3| ® BULBS, 12-Volt, Miniature, 0.2-Amp......... { 1 | W2 [ WB/CAN 0093 PC 90615 C X|x | x| X
4 CASES, Metal, No. C2eeevvsveeneneeesneeases | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0814 RCA 107602-501 R
5| ® CLAMPS, Retaining, NO. 4eveceecevaveeeessss | 1 | 21| 2ZA 14720 PC 45939 X[X| Rr
® J CORNECTORS, Flexible, 5-Point, No. 2....... | 1 | 21 | 2A/CAI/BR 10%39 | PC 76340 C R|R| R
6f @ [CORDS 5—Core,No. deveaoeovroeosannanenns 1 [ Y1 ] YA 4867 PC 60105 X|R| R
7 SOCKETS, 5-Point, No. 5..u......(See Index} | 1 | 21| za 2994 RCA 118392-1 R
8| e croMETS, Blind, "NOw Laveunsunneunnennonnn .| 1| z1fza 14722 PC 90464 X|R| R
9 GROMMETS , Rubber, 7/16-in. 1D, 5/8~in.
xl/16 iR, DENELerrsrrnenernernnnennss 3 | 21| za/cAN 0815 PC 71608 R
10 GROMMETS, Rubber, 3/4-in. ID, 1l-in.
X 9/64-in. Panel...eeseecesosseasscess | 2 | 21| ZA/CAN 0738 RCA 109927-1 R
11| @ GROMMETS, Sleeve, No, 2 OR 1 | 21| ZA 14723 PC 90688 X|R| R
®  PROTECTORS, Cable, 1.11/i¢-1a. 10Tig........ | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 0780 PC 65135 C X|R! R
®  WASHERS, Steel Extraded, 13/16-in. oD,
13/32-1n. ID 0.1-in. deepesesenes.e.. | 1 | z2 | zB/CAN 0779 PC 65135 C-191 X|R| R
12 | @ HANDLES, NO. 3Tcvevcenccroscnnssnansesasass | 3 | Z1 | ZA 12585 PC 55437 C RI!R| R
13| @ HOLDERS, Lamp, No. 1l.. (See Index) | 1 | 21 |2ZA 4201 PC 90614 C-1 R|R| R
14 PLATES, Cover, No. 2.. ceeseeanenaeees | 1| 21| ZA 14724 PC 76353 R
15 PLATES ) Guide, 0w Luuevnsonsnennsnnsnnns 2 | 21 {2ZA 14727 PC 47557 C R
16| @ PLUGS, '12- Point, NOow les.ses..o.(See Index) 1 | 21 | 2A/CAIl/BR 2816 | PC 75423 C R|R| R
17 RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/4-VWatt,
5600~0hms , 10fceseeoaeconoasannansanas | 1 | 21| ZA/RC LOAES62K | K 5988-79 B X
18| ® RESISTORS, Metalllzed 1/4-Yatt,
10, o0do- ~0hmS, 10%eeecescssonacsasersses | 1 | Z1 [ ZA/RC 10AE103K PC 72648 € X | x| X
K 5988-73 B
19 RESISTORS, Metallized, 1/2—Watt
270~ Ohms 10%eaasanassnn vesesses | 1| 21 ] 2A/RC 21AE271K | X 5974-111 B X
20| @ RESISTORS, Wirewound, 1/2-Watt, )
20~ Ohms 10%eseeaseoneeasennssnscassas | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0095 PC 90460 C X | X| R
21| ® RESISTORS, Wirewound, 1/2-Watt,
100-0hmS, 10%...eunereenesneenennenass | 2 | 21| 2a/cAN 0320 PC 72657 C R
K 5975-20 B
22 | ® SCREwS, BA, Brass, RH, No. 6 x 3/8-in...... [10 | 72 | ZB/CAN 2552 R 11706-6 X! X| R
23 STRIPS, Tag, 1-Way, 3/4-in. long, No. C2... | 1 | Z1 [ZA/CAN 0056 RCA 109991-1 R
24 STRIPS, Tag, 3-Way, 1.27/32-in. long....... | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0817 RCA 113911-501 R
25| ® STRIPS, Tag, 4~Way, NOu deveeveeecrnenann.s | 2 | 21|24 14736 PC 76360 C X[ R| R
26 | ® SWITCHES, Rotary Disc, 4-Pole, 2-Position,
3-Bank, NOue leveeeesssonasaeccsssanscee | 1 | Z1 |24 14080 PC 83249 C EX R
27| ® SWITCHES, Rotary Disc, 3-Pole, 3-P051t10n,
3-Bank, Noe Lecevecveconanosensenesses | 2 | Z1 | ZA 2828 PC 83217 C EX| R| R
28 TAGS, Shakeproof No. 2103-6.c.vevenvnnenn. | 1 | 21 | Za/CAN 0078 - K 30042-1 X
29 WASHERS Brass, 9/3%2-in. 0D, 1/8-in. ID,
2 032-1n. THICKe.+rnnrensenneennesnnaes |10 | 22 | 2B/CAY 0511 RCA 102548-10. X |%X| R
MOUNTING HARDWARE
30| @ CIRCLIPS, NOu 2uiveeccnoscensonncnsssscnesnse 21 | ZA 14719 PC 71519 X| X! R
31 NUTS, ANC, Steel, HeX, 4-40c.ssceacescecses 'z2 | 2B/CAN 3233 R 15075-4 R
32 NUTS, ANC, Steel, Hex, 6-32.c0ucerecrcaines 22 | ZB/CAN 3234 R 15075-6 R
33 NUTS, BA, Steel, Hex, NO. Bucevsvnnrecnsans 72 | ZB/CAN 3218 R
34 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, RH, 4-40 x 1/4-in...... %2 | ZB/CAN 2991 R 15126-4 R
35 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, RH, 6-32 x %/B-in...... 72 | ZB/CAN 3020 R 15104-6 R
% | ® SCREWS, BA, Brass, Ch H, No. 4 x 1/2-in.... Z2 | ZB/CAN 2818 PC 30144 C X|X|R
37| ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, Grub, No. 4 x 1/4-3in.... 22 | 2ZB/CAN 0366 PC 30031 C X[ X|R
38| ® SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 4 x 1/4-in...... 72 | ZB/CAN 2937 R 11701-4 X |X| R
33 | ®@ SCREWS, BA, Steel, RH, No. 6 x 1/2-in...... 22 | ZB/CAN 2954 R 11702-8 X|[X|R
40M @ SCREWS, Captive, NOow Tivveeriorssoevocasanse 71 | 2a 14729 PC 32104 C X | X| R
41 SCREWS, Thread-Cutting, RH, 4-40 x 1/4-in.. z2 | ZB/CAN 3377 R
42 | @ WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1204¢.eecsreieccanss 72 | 2B/CAN 0344 RCA 59049-18 X[ X| X
R 15019-4
43 | @ WASHERS, Shekeproof No, 1206..sscsssscecens 72 | ZB/CAN 0345 RCA 59049-19 X lX| X
R 15019-6
% A later modification supersedes Screws,
Captive, No. 7 using the following assembly
BUSHES, Rubber, 3/4- -in. Dia. x 5/16-in.
BOTE, NOu 2anneitesunsnessnoneensoneens zZ1 | ZA 10679 PC 57332 C
SCREWS, Captive , - 1/4 -in. lg, 1/4-20
Thd NOw Cluvuesenenueesnosonsonnnsonaa 71 | ZA/CAN 5342 PC 34421 C
WASHERS , Steel 3/4-in. OD, 21/64 -in. ID,
c0B0=in. THICKe s s s nnesnnaenneennsrenes Z2 | ZB/CAN 1379 PC 40299 C
® These iterns only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares. Fulldesignationand V.A.0.8.
number MUST be quoted on indents.
Page 91

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

40
38
15

.

17 38

44

3t

20 24 42 29

36

JUNCTIONS, DISTRIBUTION, NO. 1
Page 92 Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ 9256/3

lssue 1, Oct 1, 1944

Det. No. V.A.0O.S. . Repair ‘Schedule
No. DESIGNATION por Manufacturers Cir. . PP
Illus. | Sect. Number Number Ref. Unit Ist | 2nd | 4th
e JUNCTIONS, DISTRIBUTION, NO. 1 71 | ZA/CAN/BR 3100 | PC 75458C X|R|R
1 BRACKETS, Supporting, No. 2. ceeretenane . 1 | 21 |ZA 14697 PC 76359 R
2 BRACKETS, Supporting, No. 3... e .| 1 | 21 |2za 14698 PC 45931C R
3 | @ [BUZZER ASSEMBLIES, 12-Volts 1 | z1 | za/can o882 PC 90788C X{R|R
4 [BRACKETS Mounting, No. Cl.. . 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0855 PC 90788C~-182 R
5 BUZZERS, 12-VOlteeeessooreossarosonss veeese | 1| 21 | 2a/0CAW 0854 PC 90788C-191 L20A R
6 CASES, Metal, NO. 22.cevecesersssscsocncns .11 |20 |za 14716 PC 45846C/P R
7 cmmps Retaining, No. #eeeseeesvesseeesess | 1 | 21|24 1472 PC 45939 R
g8le CONNECTORS Flexible, 5-Point, No. 2eceaves 1] 21 ZA/CAN/BR 10339 |1 ¥ 76340C RiR| R
9| ® | CORDS, 5-COTe, Now Loveraneenes 1 | Y1 | YA 4867 2 60105 X|R|R
10 | @ Lsockets] 5-Point, NO. Seveneenns “(See Index} | 1 | 21 |za 2994 1.CA 118392-1 X|{R| R
11|e cRomMETS, Blind, N0 Lovevnreeneenensonaes .| 2 | 21 }za 14723 PC 90764 X{R|R
12 GROMMETS , Rubber, 7/16- Zin. ID "5/824n. .
x 1/16-1in. Panel................ ..... .| 1 | 21 |zA/caN 0815 PC 71608 R
15| @ GROMMETS, Sleeve, No. 1 | z1 |zA 14723 PC 90688 XIRI| R
® PROTECTORS, Cable, 1. 11/16 in. lonhg 1 | 71 | ZA/CAN 0780 PC 65135C X|R|{ R
WASHERS , Steel Extruded, 13/16-in. 0D,
13/32 in. II) 0.1-in. deep.. .| 1| z2 |2B/CAN 0779 PC 65135C-191 R
14 LUGS, Ross—Courtney Type WE 503 .1 37| w2 | wWB/CAN 0740 PC 90791C R
15 PLATES, COVET, NOo Busacesossss 1 | 21 |zA 14725 PC 76329C R
16 PLATES, Insulating, 1.9/16-in. % 1. 1/16 in. | 1|21 ZA/CAN 0856 PC 46237C R
17| ® TRESISTORS, Wirewound, 18-Watts, 2-Ohms, 10% | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0886 PC 90790C R41A R| R
18 SCREWS , BA Brass, Ch H, No. 4 x 1/2-in.... | 3 | Z2 | ZB/CAN 2818 PC 301440 R
19 { ® SCREWS, BA, Brass, RH, ¥o. 6 x 3/8-inv..... | 5 | 22 | 2B/CAN 2552 R 11706-6 X R
20 STRIPS, Tag, 3-Way, HOuw Buvevusoneen weveees | 1| 21 |ZA 14732 PC 76440C R
21 STRIPS, Tag, 4-Wa¥, NO. 4eesseeeeusesensess | 1 | 21 | ZA 14736 PC 76360C R
22 | # SWITCHES, Push Button, SP, No. Clee....... .| 1 {21 |za/cAN 0890 RCA 109897-1 S3A X! R| R
23 TAGS, Shakeproof No, 2103- 26eeeeennnnnens | 1| 21 | za70aw 0078 ¥ 30042-1 X
24 TRANSFORMERS Microphone, No. 1l..........o [ 1 | 21 |ZA 2833 PC 77374 T7A R
25 WASHERS , Brass, 9/32-in. 0D, 1/8-in. ID,
.0%2-1n, .o | 7 | 22 |2zB/CAN 0511 RCA 102548-10 R
26 | ® WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1504emmans .. | 5 | z2 | zB/CAN 0344 RCA 59049-18 X 1Xj| X
R 15019-4
MOUNTING HARDWARE
27 CIRCLIPS, NOu 2euirieccnacensnsnocacnnnns 71 | ZA 14719 PC 71519 R
28 NUTS, ANG, Steel, Hex, 4- 40. Cereeeeenaaann . 72 | zB/CAN 3233 R 15075-4 R
29 NUTS, ANC, Steel, Hex, 6=32¢...00ceere-nns . 72 | ZB/CAN 3234 R 15075-6 R
30 NUTS, ANF Steel, Hex, 5/8-27 x 25/32-in.
et eereceotaratetans et eantensanes 21 | 2a/CAN 0891 R
31 NUTS, BA Brass, Hex No. Beeosvonsenoanns . 22 | ZB/CAN 3205 R 117334 R
32 SCREWS ANC Steel, RH 4-40 X 1/4=inceas.. 72 | ZB/CAN 2991 R 15126-4 R
33 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, FH, 4 -40 X 3/8-in..eees 22 | ZB/CAN 2993 R 15126-6 R
34 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, RH, 6-32 x 3/8-1n...... Z2 | ZB/CAN 3020 R 15104-6 R
354 @ SCREWS, Captive, No. 7+ e A . 71 | za 14729 PC 32104C X |X| R
36 SCREWS, Thread-Cutting, RH, 4- 20 x 1/4- in.. 22 | ZB/CAN 3377 R
37 STUDS, BA Brass, No. 4 x 203/ hmdtlearonrnn 71 { ZA/CAN 0887 PC 30589C R
38 WASHERS, Bakelite, 17/32-in. OD, 9/64-in.
II), ,062-1n. thiCKeeeeecosescsosoosss . Z1 | ZA/CAN 0881 PC 40286 R
39 WASHERS, Brass, 9/32-in. OD, l/8-in. I,
.032-1n. ThicKeseeeeoosevsoses veeeae z2 | 2B/CAR 0511 RCA 102548-10 R
40 WASHERS, Brass, 3/8B-in. oD, 3/16- in. 1,
.038-1in, FRICKe s anvnenrnnssansanns z2 | ZB/CAN 0023 RCA 57428-55 R
41| ® WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1204.......... eeees z2 | ZB/CAN 0344 CA 59049 -18 X| x
R 15019-4
42 WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1206...ccesessscess 72 | ZB/CAN 0345 RCA  59049-19 X | X} X
R 15019-6
43 WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1228....sccusecenes 72 | ZB/CAK 1176 RCA 59049-29 X
44 WASHERS, Steel, Spring, 5/16-in. OD,
5/32 in. , +031-1in. thicKeeseoooosee Z2 | ZB/CAN 0888 PC 71108 R
& A later modification supersedes Screws,
Captive, No. 7 using the following assembly.
BUSHES, Rubber, 3/4-in. Dia. x 5/16-in.
Bore No. 2....... cesess ceerenne Z1 | ZA 10679 PC 57332C
SCREWS, captive, 1.1/4- in. 1org, 1/4 20
Thd, Noy Clivesseses 71 | ZA/CAN 5342 PC 34424C
WASHERS, Steel, 3/4-in. oD, ‘21/644n. ID, ]
.050-1n. AHT0K v e anenureenesnnseneias 72 | ZB/CAN 1379 ©C 40299C
©® These items only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares. Full designationand V.A.O.S.
number MUST be quoted on indents.
Page 93



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

35 26 28 16 33

i
©
0
KY
<
o~
o
™
N
@«
o
o
o]
«
SN
-<t
10
»
&N
M~

29
27

JUNCTIONS, DISTRIBUTION, NO. 3
Dage 94 Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ 256/3

Repair Schedule

No. V.A.O.S. Manufacturers Cir
o DESIGNATION por . e lgng] Echelon
Hlus. | Sect. Number u o M Tat | 2nd] 4th
e JUNCTIONS, DISTRIBUTION, NO. 3 71 | ZA/CAN/BR 10244 | PC 75523C X|R| R
1 BRACKETS, Supporting, Noe 2.eievssseenocavsss 2 | 21|24 14697 PC 76359 R
2 BRACKETS, Supporting, No. 3...eeveeecieaaans . 2 | 21]2A 14698 PC 45931C R
3| @ [BUZZER ASSEMBLIES, 12-VOlteeeeeeseoesononns .. 1 | z1|za/CcAN 0882 PC 90788C X|R|R
4 [BRACKETS , Mounting, No. Clessveeeenernnnens .| 1 | 21| 2A/CAN 0855 PC 90788C~192 R
5 BUZZERS, 12=VOolbeeserevereocasonns vesevssesse] 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0854 PC 90788C-191 L 20 A R
6| ® CASES, Metal, NO. 24uesuererrevveceasonnseaase| 1 | Z1|ZA 14718 PC 45846C/X EXi R| R
7| ® CLAMPS, Retaining, No. 4evecesoesssncesvesses| 2 | 21|24 14720 PC 45939 X[X| R
8 | ® [CONNECTORS, Flexible, 5-Point No. 2....e.....| 2 | 21 | ZA/CAY/BR 10339 | PC 76340C R|R| R
9 o[comas, 5-C0T8, NO: Lovsceseosensssseasossssss| 2 | YL |YA 4867 PC 60105 X[R|R
10 | @ LsockeTs, 5-Point, No. 5 (See IndeX).eesveseso| 2 | Z1 [ ZA 2994 RCA 118392-1 x| R| R
11 | @ GROMMETS, Blind, No. l....... veveesecesenssss| 5 | 21 [ 2ZA 14721 PC 90764 X |R| R
12 GROMMETS, Rubber, 7/16-in. ID, 5/8-in.
X 1/16-1n. Panel...ceersceseosovescanans 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 0815 PC 71608 R
13 | ® GROMMETS, Sleeve, No., 2 OR 2 | z1 |2A 14723 PC 90688 X |R| R
® PROTECTORS, Cable, 1.11/16-in. long AND 2 | 21 |2ZA/CAN 0780 PC 65135C X|R| R
® WASHERS, Steel, Extruded, 13/16-in. 0D,
13/32-1n, ID, 0.1l-in., d@@D.seeeceecseae.ss| 2 | Z2 | ZB/CAN 0779 PC 65135C-191 X|X| R
14 | ® 1LUGS, Ross-Courtney, Type WE 503.ceesecnronas 6 | W2 | WB/CAN 0740 PC 90791C X|X| R
15 | @ PLATES, COVETr, NOw 4evveeecceceensasesconenss| 1 | 21 |24 14726 PC 76329C/A X {x|®r
16 PLATES, Insulating, 1.9/16-in. x 1,1/16-in...| 1 | 21 { ZA/CAN 0856 PC 46237C
17 | ® SCREWS, BA, Brass, Ch H, No., 4 x 1/2-in......| 6 | 22 | ZzB/CAN 2818 PC 30144C X{X| R
18 | ® SCREWS, BA, Brass, RH, No. 6 X 3/8-in........|10 | 22 |ZB/CAN 2552 R 11706-6 X|X| R
19 | ® STRIPS, Tag, 3=Fay, NOe Jeeseeeesssosecssssns| 1 | 21 |ZA 14733 PC 76973C X|R|R
20 | @ STRIPS, Tag, 3-Way, No. 10scieeeesecceasaesss| 1 | 21 |ZA 14734 PC 76705C X|R|R
21 |® STRIPS, Tag, 4-%ay, No. 4.ceeceaveens veeo| 2 | 21 |24 14736 PC 76360C X|R|R
22 | @ SWITCHES, Push-Button, S.P., No. 3. ol 121 |z 2812 RCA 109897-2 X|RrR| R
23 TAGS, Shakeproof No. 2103=6eeeeesecassssoees .| 1 | z1 |zA/CcAN 0078 K 30042-1 X
24 | ® WASHERS, Brass, 9/32-in. OD, 1/8-in. ID,
.032-1n, thicK.eeeieeeeeieesneannnnanns .|l0 | z2 {zB/CAN 0511 RCA 102548-10 X|R
25 | ® WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1204.seeceeevaseccens 10 | 22 |zB/CAN 0344 RCA 59049-18 XX
R 15019-4
MOUNTING HARDWARE:
26 | @ CIRCLIPS, NOu 2iurereuvoncenssssssasnsansonns Z1 |ZA 14719 PC 71519 X|x|R
27 NUTS, AN&, Steel, Hex, 4=40ceecesceresncaonsse 72 | ZB/CAN 3233 R 15075-4 R
28 NUTS, ANF, Brass, Hex, 5/8-27 x 13/16-in. A/F 21 |2A/CAN 0862 R
29 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, RH, 4-40 x 1/4-in........ 22 | ZB/CAN 2991 R 15126-4 R
30 SCREWS, ANC, Steel, RH, 4-40 x 3/8-iNcec.c... 72 |2ZB/CAN 2933 R 15126-6 R
31 | @ SCREWS, Captive, NO. Teeevevoossocsonnsccscns Z1 {2A 14729 PC 32104C X|x|Rr
32 SCREWS, Thread-Cutting, RH, 4-40 x 1/4-in.... %2 | ZB/CAN 3377 R
33 | ® WASHERS, Brass, 9/32-in. 0D, 1/8-in. ID,
2032=1n. thicK.eeaeeveessorsensnssancnns 22 | ZB/CAN 0511 RCA 102548-10 X {X|R
34 | ®@ WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1204...ccevesseccaass 72 | ZB/CAN 0344 RCA 59049-18
R 15019-4 X
35 WASHERS, Shakeproof No. 1228......c000esseans %2 | ZB/CAN 1176 RCA 59049-29 X
% A later modification supersedes Screws,
Captive, No. 7 using the following assembly
BUSHES, Rubber, 3/4-in. Dia. x 5/16-in.
Bore, NOs 2eceentecsncceseresanacnesass | 1 | Z1 ]| ZA 10679 PC 57332C
SCREWS, Captive, 1.1/4-in. long,
1/4~20 Thd, 0. Clevesceseoscsosonacsnne 21 | ZA/CAN 5342 PC 34424C
WASHERS, Steel, 3/4-in. OD, 21/64-in. ID,
L050=1in, thick..ceesessnoewns wesseseses | 1| 22| ZB/CAR 1379 PC 40299C
@ These items only are carried in Ordnance
as Spares. Fulldesignationand V.A.Q.8.
number MUST be quoted on indents.

[ssue 1, Oct 1, 1944

Page 95



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

N.::Illiw,l/ﬂ’ Q

WIRELESS REMOTE CONTROL UNITS. CDN NO. 1

Page 96

Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS FZ 956/3
Repair Schedule
Det. No. V.A.O. S. . pair Scheduls |
No. DESIGNATION per Manafacturers Gir. | Echelon
Tlus. |Sect. Number Number Ref. - Umit— -0 i
WIRELESS REMOTE CONTROL
UNITS, CDN, NO. 1 21 | ZA/CAN 1332 PC 82506C-130
1| ® } CASES, Wood, Carrying,
W/R/C ﬁnits, No. Cl...evns .(See Index) 1 | 211 2A/CAN 1261 RCA 101977 R|R| R
2 BOTTOM of ChBSS1iSee.vsesssesss.s(See Index) 1 R
3 FRONT PANELe:esevocassnnnns «.eso(See Index) 1 R
4 TOP PLATFORMes.e.veveevennsnssso(See Index) 1 R
5 | ® MICROPHONES, Hand, No. C3 OR (See Index) 1 71 | ZA/CAN 1759 CMC 114-648 R R R
® MICROPHONES, Hand, No. 3 (See Index) 1 z1 ZA/CAN/BR 5371 RCA 105465-501 R R R
6| ® RECEIVERS, Headgear, MC, Mk I (See Index) 1 71 | ZA/CAN 1638 RCA 107634-501 R R R
RECEIVERS HEADGEAR and MICROPHONE are
accessories and must be indented for
separately.
@ These iters only are carried in Ordnance
asSpares. Fulldesignationand V.A.O.S.
number MUST be quoted on indents.
Page 97

[ssue 1, Oct 1, 1944



TELECOMMUNICATIONS ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
FZ 256/3 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

WIRELESS REMOTE CONTROL UNITS, CDN.,, NO. 1

FRONT PANEL
Page 98 Issue 1, Oct 1, 1944



ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FZ 9256/3

Repair Schedule

No. V.A.O. 8. .
o DESIGNATION por Manofacturers mor onm Behelon
Tlus. | Sect. Number Number of.  Unit e Tan
WIRELESS REMOTE CONTROL
UNITS, CDN, NO. 1 21 | ZA/CAN 1332 PC 82506 C-190
FRONT PANEL
l1(e® BULBS, 6-Volt, Miniature, 0.2-Amp.......... | 1 | W2 | WB/CAN 1082 RCA 61114-10
PC 64521 C P-4 X|X |{X| X
2| ® HANDIES, NOo. 37¢.cceevevevnvnnsosenneanaen. | 1 | 21|24 12585 PC 55437 C Det.2| X[x| x
3| ® HOLDERS, Lamp, No. l............(See Index 1] 21|24 4201 PC 90614 C-1 R|R| R
4| ® JACKS, Microphone, No. Cl....evseunenssne.. | 3 | 21| ZA/CAN 0264 PC 76150 C-1912
RCA 111820-1 J=1A-B-C X|X| R
5| ® PLATES, Phenolic, Jack Designating,
W/R/C Units, No. Cleeeeusveccwanannaas | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 1277 RCA 111815-1 X | X| X
6| ® RESISTORS, Wirewound, 1/2-Watt, 220-Chms,
10Bseeessesnnscsneanannannasnncnennsas | 1 | 21| ZA/CAN 0278 PC 70732 C R 24 X|X| R
7| ® STIRIPS, Tag, 3-Way, No. 2eeeevececeananaans | 1 | 21| ZA 12462 BC 70253 C R|R| R
8| ® SWITCHES, Rotary Disc, 3-Pole, 3-Position,
3-Bank, No. lovueeveenceneeneannaaanss | 1 | 21 ) 24 2828 C 83217 C
RCA 110051501 | S 4A X| R
RN SWITCHES, Transfer, Toggle, Roller Type,
NOo. Clicessosrnnonnssnannencansnnnsnes | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 1291 RCA 111819-1 S 24 X|x| r
10 | ® [ TERMINAL ASSEMBLIES, Wireless Remote
Control Units, No. Cliiieeeveeveanssss | 1 | 21 | ZA/CAN 1292 RCA 111770-501 X{X| R
1llw @ | TERMINALS, Brass, Slotted, Screw Locking... 3 | 21 | zA/CAN 1293 RCA 114142 TE-1A-B-C X|X) R
12 PLATES, Phenolic, Terminal, Mounting,
2.3/4-1n. 1ONBesereaariacnennnsnaannes | 1 | Z1 | ZA/CAN 1294 RCA 111769 R
131 ® TAGS, Shakeproof No. 2105-8...vessssesveses | 2 | Z2 | ZB/CAN 0%23% K 30042-3 X X
14 | ® WASHERS, Brass, 9/32-in. OD, 1/8-in. ID,
+022-1in. thicKe.seievvneeneveansensnes | 3 | 22 | ZB/CAN 0334 RCA 102548-10 X| R
15 (